P.AC, Ne. 42:

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
( 1974-75 )

(FIFTH LOK SABHA)

HUNDRED AND THIRTY-FOURTH REPORT

[iExcesses over Joted Grants and Charged Appro-
priations disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts
(Civil), (Defence Services), (Railways) and (Posts and
Telegraphs), for the year 1972-73.

and

Action taken by Government on the recommenda-
tions of the Public Accounts Committee contained in
their 96th Report (Fifth Lok Sabha) relating to Exces-
ses over Voted Grants and Charged Appropriation
for the year.1971-72]

PARLI_AA}EM' LIBRARY
DIGT TIZED

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT
NEW DELHI

August, 1974 Bhadhra, 1896 (S)
Price : Rs. 3.95 Paise



ey TR B

LIST OF AUTHORISED AGENTS FOR THE SALE OF LOK SABHA
SECRETARIAT PUBLICATIONS

L

Sl Name of Agent Agency  Sh Namae of Agent Agenc

No. o, No. No.
ANDHRA PRADESH 12. Charles Lambert & Com- 30

o pany, 101, Mahatma

1. Andhra Umiversity General 8 Gandhi Road, Opposite

Cooperanive Stores Ltd., ‘Cleek ™ Tower, Fort,
Waltair (Visakhapatnam) Bombay.

2, G.R. Lakshmipathy Cherty 94 13. The Current Book - House, 60
and Sons. General Mer- Maru_t_l Lane, Raghunath
chantsand News Agents, Dadaji Street, Bombay-1.
Newpet, Chandragin, o .

Chittoor - District. £ 14. Deccan Book Stall, Fer- 65
guson College Road,
ASSAM Poons-a. _
N ‘ 1s. M/s. Usha Book Depot, <

3. Westérn- Book Depot, Pan ? 5 <8c/A, ChiraBuﬂr.Kplfm ’

BIZII. Gfuhill. glousbe. Gu-gBa“Rm Rwd.
. ombay-2 B.R.
BIHAR w
4. Aa‘ugr Kéital;)_c;hsr.l RP:‘-.il .37 MYSORE
x 78, iagonal Road, ° :
16, ‘M/s. Peuples Book House. 16
Jamshedpur. . Opp. Jaganmohun Pulace,
GUJARAT Mysore= 1,
s, Viinf Stores, Station Road, 35 RAJASTHAN
Anard. 17. lﬂgmrmution . Ccn':re, )
‘"Governmenrt ol Rajasthan,
6. TCh:n']l:::y E&Tcrﬂrﬁd‘;? 63 Tt':polla. Jaipur Cny.
h -6. '
Ahmedabad-6 UTTAR PRADESH
HARYANA 18 Swastik Indusinial Works, 2

7. MIls. Prabhu Book Service, 14 59. Holr Sireet. Mecru

- Nai Subzimands, Gurgaon, Ciwy. ,

(Haryans,. . 19 Laswm Bookp (}om&any, 42
1y ardar alre Il",
MADHYA PRADElSH Allahabad-1
1. Modern Book House, Shiv 1 .
Vilas Palae, Indore City. WEST BENGAL
HARASH 20. Granthaloka, s/1. Ambica 10
MA ASHTRA o Moockherjece Road. Bel-
9 Mis. S&nderdas E:anchr:nd. 6 gharia. 24 Parganas,
6o1. Girgaum Road. Necar -
- 21. W. Newman & Compan
Princess Strect, Bombay-2. Lid 3 018 Court Hous&; 44
1o. The lnui:n;uonai * Book 22 Streer, Calcuira
House (Private) Limted
4. Ash L;m‘ Ma;‘ame\a 22. "Firma K.L. Mukhopadhyay, Bz
Gandhy Road, Bombay-1 61A, Banchharam Akrur
) : Lane, Calcuita 12,
ti  The Imernational Book 26
Service, Deccar Gyme z3  M/s. Mukherp Book House, A
_khana  TPoonu-a

8B, Duff Lanr, Calcutta-6




CLHRIGENDA 1V HUNDRBD 4N» 4HIR [¥Y-t'OUR Lh
REPOR L Or' PUBLIC KCLOUN.yL COMMITIES
(FIFril LOK SaBHA)

: 1
———— [}

\ *

2.1 Item No.12 14-6—74 13-6-74
Col.7
Item No.13 2,13, 61 ,00 2,13,61,000
(JOJ..4 _
Item No.14 9,86,29,0625* 9,80,29,625%*
vol.b -
Item No.14 2,91,625* 2,91,625%%
Col.o
29 2 nota notss.
2.0 2 excass2d €xcas.:- 38
2.9 For linc 4 read "belatsd adjustmont of
d-bit®s.35 lachs) during 1972-73
2.10 12 foresa for zsean
2.17 3 aftar Wational”
' r2ad "Malaria"
2.22 6 tourist tours
2.28 2 stimation gstima tion
" works-charg:d work-eharged
2.31 21 aftzar "avaeam" road " wha"
2.32 8 adnormal abnormal
2.42 2 .8.81,450) .8,81,450)
2.45 13 (+)68 56, sé ,000 (+)sé 86,000
2,49 11 ~ nor
2.59 6 Rs .1 9.3 495 Rsely 95,495
2.54 10 335 93 385.83
2.55 9 inharnt inhzrant
2.69 16 Ordinunc: Ordnanec:
2.69 7 advanc:ad adv ances
2.70 4 426,31 120.33
7 Ordinanc: Ordnance
2.73 3 tills bills
2.77 21 vicil civil
2.78 3 6. 900 6, 900
2.79 5 pasciscly prccisczly
6 to gap the gap
7 supplementary  supplaman tary
3.8 209 demag 3 damago
31 79,31 79.31
3.8 18 32,11 32.11
3.10 16 dclzts Wfin 51
3.14 8 or of
21 informed inform
for the datss road "29th august,
1974/7 th Bhadra,1896(s)"
adl 1 (s . 8, sa,fCI) (ks .8,32,959)
G.1 K] arr: ac arrcars
K} 22 bull bulk
add(2) 1 17 .317 17,317
3 5 24.52 24 .02



174
177
178

182

187

d= (i)

Ling

9 from
bo £ tom
12
2

-2
Lor fead
Jajan Japan
(+ (+2,80,210)
GRE it Sy

for lin. 14 r:ad "suppl.mentzary grant wos

2(11)
Itcm 5
Col.4
It m 8
Col.4
It:m 10
Col.3

Itom 16
001-5

It m 24
Col.4

obtaincd out 2 sum of
Rs. 161 lokins w.:s"

Final Fin jneial
approved approachs
rclatng rclating
ultar uttcr

dome offaire Home affqirs,
finonec(2co~ «

nomic affnir g
Shipping and  Shipping andx

Iransport iranspor t
(Roads wing) (Roads ding)/
finanec
398 3.98



\DIGI 7 :.*33 ARy

CONTENTS

COoMPOSITION OF THR Pqnuc ACCOUNTS COMMITTSN (1974-75) . PR
InTRODUCTION ) - , il
Craeres [: - Genc ‘al Observations L
Carrer I[ @ - Eme:rﬁcmrwmom 4
CmaeTEm [II : - Action Taken by Government on the recommendatiods B
of the Public Accounts Committee conuined in their
96th Rzpwt (sth Lok Sabha) , 53
Appendix Geant/Appropristion ; ‘Ministry/ Depet. FaGe
[ :s-—-Smmﬁ . . . . - Finance t. of Eco— . 63
nomic rs) ' '
I 183—Mint - . . . Do. . 54
I l9—-Penumn and othcr Retirement  Be- Do, Y 0
ts. . .
IV 20—Opium Factorics and Alkaloid D6, 68
Works ¢
V 21—0Other Revenue Expend:mre of Do. 69
the Ministry of Finance ’ C
VI 113—Loany and advances by the Cea- - Do. ) 72
tral Goverament. . .
VII 1—Ministry of Defence Defence , 75
VIII 28—Forest . . . - Agriculture ('Deptt of
. . ﬁpncultm't P £ 4
IX rr';—CaplulOmlny of the Ministry of Health and Famiily Plan-
Health and Family Planning. ning (Deptt ,of Health) .. 78
X 47—Andaman and Nicober [slands - Home Affairy %
XI 48—ArunachalPradesh - - - =+ % Do. 83
« XII nB—-Cap!nl Outlay in Union Terri- Do.. 85
“XIII $23- Ministry of [ndustrial Develdp- Industrml Dﬂelopllsnr
ment 89
XIV §7—Information and l'ubllcnty . [nfomuon and
i i %
XV 70—Roads N Shippingind Tranvport 93
XVI 7a—Lighthouses and light-ships Db ' 7 85
_XVII 126—Capital Outlayon Roacs " "~ . D®, oo ”

lm[s l BT L



(i)

App:ndix Grant/App-opriation ce . Ministry/Deptt. Pace
r P ;
BYIT  82—Ministry of Works and Housing Works and Housing 9
'XIX 83—Public Works' % °** Do. - 101
" XX 133=—Delhi Capital Qutlay Do. 104
XXI Interest on Debt and other obligations Finance (Deptt.of Econo-
, . ¢« mic Affairs) 08
xxu P.'ments of St.tta share of Union Ex- Do. 130
CXXIIT  121—Cpital Outlay of the 'Mmim'y ol‘ Information and Broad-
Information and Broadcasting casting iz
~XXIV 132—Capital Outlay on Pablic Works  Works and Housing 112
. XXV a=Decfence Services, Effective—Army Defence 11§
XXV] 4=—D=fence Services, Bffective—Air Do. 121
Force
*XVII 104—D:fence Capital Outlay . Do. 127
XXVII1 s—Revenue Working Expenses—Re- Railways 130
pairs and Maintenance
10-=Revenue Working Expznses— Do. 132
S:aff Welfare
A 13=Open line —Works Revenue Railway» 132
15~—Open line _works—Capital, De- Do. 133
peciation Reserve Fund and De- -
velopment Fund
- 6é—Revenue Do. 13§
Operating <taff
XXX 89—Pusts and Telegraphs Worlms Commvinications (P&T 139
Expznses Board)
,k‘l‘l Action Taken by Grvernment on the 141
. recomm-=ndatigns of the  Puhblic
e Accounts Chmmeittee contained in
' their g6th Report (sth Lok Sabha):
. 1. R=comm ndatio 1s/Observations 141
* that have bzen accepted by Govr.
2. Regomm :ndations/Of servasions 165
. -p!n'ch C maittee do not desire
’ to pursue in view of the replies of
Government. .
o Rmonirnendmons!Obseﬂut:on; 16%
. r.epbeo to not b=en
" %ﬁmmt and which
o nq:.:iu mitentum .
o« 4 Recamdmommlmnmons , v 266

respect of “which Government,
-hw farmished interim replies.

Tt




(iiii)

App :ndix cant/Appropristion Ministry/Deptt. Pacx
XXXT Summary of miin conclusions/ Re- 172
commendations
PaRT II*

Minutes of the Sitting of Pablic Ac-
counts Crmmittee held on 27th
August, 1974

* Not printed. One cyclostyled copy laid on the Table of the House and five
copies placed in the Parliament Library.



PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1974-75)

CHATRMAN
Shri Jyotirmoy Bosu
MaueEns

Shri S. C. Besra
Shri C. D. Gautam

Shri Y. S. Mahajan

. Shri Bibhutj Mishra -
. Shri Paripoornanand Painuli

. Shri Narain Chand Parashar

. Shri H. M. Patel

. Shri P. Antony Reddi

Shri Shibban Lal Saksena

. Shri Biswanarayan Shastri
. Shri Sunder Lal
. Shrimati Pratibha Singh

Shri G. R. Patil

. Shri V. B. Raju

. Shri Mohammed Usman Arif

. Shri T. N. Singh

. Shri Sasankasekhar Sanyal

. Shri A. K. A. Abdul Samad

SECRETARIAT

Shri Avtar Singh Rikhy—Joint Secremiry.
Shri B. K. Mukerjee—Deputy Secretary.
Shri T. R. Krishnamachari—Under Secretary.
Shri N. Sunder Rajan—Under Secretary.



INTRODUCTION

I, the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee, as authoris-
ed by the Committee, do present on their behalf this Hundred
and Thirty-Fourth Report on Excesses over Voted Grants/Charged
Appropriations as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts (Rail-
ways), (Posts and Telegraphs), (Defence Services) and (Civil) for
the year 1972-73. These Accounts were laid on the Table of the
House on the 15th March, 20th March, 25th April and 30th April,
1974 respectively.

2. The Committee examined the Excesses in the light of the ex-
planation furnished by the Ministries/Departments concerned (Ap-
pendices I to XXIX) at their sitting held on the 27th August, 1974.
The Minutes of the sitting from Part II* of this Report.

3. Action Taken Notes furnished by Government pursuant to
the recommendations contained in the 96th Report of the Committee
(1973-74) on Excesses over Voted Grants/Charged Appropriations
as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts for the year 1971-72
were considered by the Action Taken Sub-committee at their sitting
held on the 20th August, 1974. The Report of the Sub-Committee
was approved by the Committee on the 27th August, 1974 and forms
Chapter III of the Report.

4. A statement containing summary of the main conclusions/
recommendations of the Committee is appended to this Report (Ap-
pendix XXXI), for facility of Reference, these have been print-
ed in thick type in the body of the Report.

5. The Committee would like to place on record their appreciation
of the assistance rendered to them by the Comptroller and Audi-
tor General of India.

New DrrHr,; ..
29th August, 1974
7th Bhadra, 1896 (s8)

JYOTIRMOY BOSU,
’ Chairman,
Pablic Accounts Committee,

- Nu; p;inted. One cyclostyled copy laid on the Table of the House and five copies
placsd in the Parliament Library.

(wii) .. N



CHAPTER ] .
GENERAL OBSERVATIONS

1.1, This 134th Report deals with Excesses over Voted Grants/
 Charjged Appropriations as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts
(Railways), (Post; and Telegraphs), (Defence Services) and (Civil)
for the year 1972-73. These Accounts were laid on the Table of the
"House on the 15th March, 20th March, 25th April and 30th April, 1974
respectively.

1.2 The Committee have examined the Excesses in the light of
the explanations furnished by the Ministries/Departments concerned
(Appendices 1 to XXIX).

1.8. During the year under Report (1972-73), Excesses occurred
over 28* Grants and 7* Charged Appropriations. These aggregated
Rs. 126.33* crores as against Rs. 55.76 crores and Rs. 223.81 crores dur-
ing the years 1970-71 and 1971-72 respectively.

14. Commenting on the excess during 1871-72, the Committee

in paragraph 1.6 of their 96th Report (Fifth Lok Sabha) observed as
follows:—

“The aggregate amount of excesses recorded under various
voted grants and charged appropriations ranged from Rs.

3.78 crores to Rs. 55.76 crores during the period 1965-66

to 1970-71. In paragraph 1.3 of the 48th Report (Fifth

Lok Sabha), the Committee had expressed their concern

over the extent of deterioration in the position during the

year 1870-71. The position has now become really alarm-

ing in as much as the amount of excesses that occurred

during 1871-72 was as high as Rs. 223.81 crores. The Com-

mittee have thus reasons to believe that something is

basically wrong with the system of estimation of expendi-

ture. Year after year Parliament is being presented with

a fuit accompli which to say the least is highly undesirable.

The situation needs to be remedied without further loss

| of time. The Committee find that in response to their
observations a Task Force consisting of an Officer, each
from the Department of Expenditure, Department of Eco-
nomic Affairs (Budget Division) and the Office of the

— e ——

* Bxcluding item at S. No. 2z on p. § excess under which docs not require regularis-
ation.



2

Comptroller and Auditor General of India, has been cons-
tituted to have a detailed analysis made of the effective-
ness of the varjogya pagegdyres for expenditure control vis-
a-vis the functioning of the system of internal financial
control and to suggest to Government remedial measures
to improve the budgetary system. The Committee desire
that the matter should be examined expeditiously, ,and
. remedial measures taken/proposed to be taken mtlmated
to them. The Committee further desire that there. should
* be an inbuilt system which would serve as a self-regula-
tory apparatus in the various Ministries to analyse the
reasons for the excesses as and when they occur and take

- timely remedial measures to obviate them.”

1.5, In their reply, dated the 4th March, .1974, the Ministry of
Finance (Department of Expenditure) have stated as follows:—

“The Task Force which had been constituted for investigating
the excesses etc, in their report have inter alia observed
that the existing procedure for control over expendxture is
adequate and if this is followed properly by the Ministries|
Departments, the expenditure would closely approximate
to the sanctioned grant. They added that, there are how-
ever, certain cases where the existing procedure did nc*
help the controlling officers to restrict the expenditure
to the sanctioned grant. They have accordingly suggested
certain procedural changes in so far as those particular
grants are concerned. The various changes suggested
are:—

(i) The system of grants-in-aid to States for expenditure

- on maintenance and construction of National Highways

' rhay be tried by the Ministry of Shipping and Transport
in consultation with thelr Asgociated Finance and the
C&AG.

(li) As regards the grants relating to Union Territories which
contain several group heads, the expenditure on which
is jncurred by the Ministries/Departments who are ad-
ministratively concerned with such expenditure. the
decentralisation of the grant from the point of view of
budgeting, accounting and the constitutional obligation,
if any, may be examined. If this is not feasible. the
Ministries which are responsible for incurring expendi-
_ture on the group heads in the grant should be made
responsible for regulating the expenditure with reference
to the sanctioned allotment,



= 3

(iii) In the case of works expenditure where the excesses
are largely due to lack of control in suspense of stores
transdetions, the_system of net budgeting (the difference
between the totgl debits and total credits on account of
transacetion of stores) which is followed in the Posts and
Telegraphs may be tried by the Ministry ‘of Works &
Housing in consultation with their Associated Finance
and the C.&A.G.

(iv) In the case of provision for interest charges, the interest
for a financial year may be caltulated and credited on
the basis of balfince during a 12 mopths period different
from the financial year, say. July to June.

The above suggestions of the Task Force are being examined
and appropriate action will be taken in consultation with
the Comptroller and Auditor General wherever necessary.”

1.8. The Commiltee note with ‘displeasure that during:the year
under report (1972-73) the excesses over Voted Grants and Charged
Appropriations aggregated to Rs. 126.33 crores as afainst ﬂs. 22381
crores during 'the previous year. Although there has been a_reduc-
tion in the excesses, the Committee still feel that the ex over
Voted Grants and Charged Appropriations during the year wene quite
on the high side. The Committee trust that concerted efforts lvill be
made by the Ministries/Departments to avoid repetition.

1.7. The Committee note that the Task Force constituted in pur-
suance of their observations have suggested certain procedural chang-
es in respect of certain grants and that these suggestivns are under
examination. The Committee would like the Government to examine
these suggestions expeditiously under advice to this Committee.
They trust that in the light of the suggestions made by the Task
Force, the excesses over grants will be reduced to the minimum to
future.



vi-g-§ Fig'etor‘s Figgb a9 oG F1°69'ST " g ....... g
Arumeg pas @S A R WIH Jo Ansraryy 341 jo Swpno eudey—L11 6

ri-£-51  ofSF1L6 of§“SofLo‘T 000 FE LET . ooy -0 - - - - ' T waof—gT 8
vi-f-62 6i1'¢y 6L10k LTt 000°g9‘ge*s . ' PRYq : : : PWRJ o Ansgw—1 L
P56 FOL'LE6IBT  SOT IVLOQI'Y 00O WILILEL - 0oweus§ ' : . . : : A

“U2A00) C1BRERT) AR 4q s20U wAPe puw suBOT—Eil 9

Y56t PIVFLGEL  VivEoobig  ocoolegb€L ¢ c sommgtc  c c . .. ., e

Jo Anmurw 3 o amupuadxy MUY BPO—1Z §
¥i-$-L1  6266g) 626'EE‘oror  ooO'bFgiI0E - o oW SpIsA projegly pus s3u0ef wdQ—oz ¥
Fi-5-€  Lgorhbiie Lgo'eriég'tr ocooTtreirr . vus ) QY2ueg WALIMIY 120 PUr BoIsUIg—61 €
PL-5-6T  gPgeOE's oPRLESYS  ocooflS'ey's ¢t omuy - 0 . W81 ¢t
ri-5-£ PrE1CES -Fresgrcor’y COOFLI'LT'S -~ Iowmulg g ' o . * sdmmg—51 1

- e paog -

(PLOI-S-1E ymp !9 R"ﬁ& (pa10) nunody uosvrisddy

i 9 § | 4 £ 4
NON JO Wiy anypuadxy suohmsdosddy paul© ‘oN
x._.usn ssa0xq POy qumn g -uo udag/ Aoy UL JOo AMN R “ON mRg

— sam Sussoflo} M Ut suonsiRiosddy pol et IO PAIOA ) POPIOXD amppuadxs [ 243 ‘€L61 PRy 1€ PP ML Immg 1T
. SNOLLVINJONJJV/SINVNO SSAOXA
o uBL4¥YRO



*(Fqqeg 307 PIE

, udz.—!ggo&%o« ..anﬂnﬂluazu.!!cozuﬁ::uto!u!uuﬁ:%g aﬂatoﬁq:n-ﬁaﬁhu!..laﬁ WL

Pi-s-1€ T9g‘6r
Vo-br osLilEE
y.-5-6¢ (&)
Pi-5-6T  69LESGLE
V95 o965g6r
Yi-9-¥  ¥6oreriog's
¥i-s-Ly LIAR. o'
Fi-Saf 9ES SE6't
g...n..m 6E¥S1'g
¥i-5-1E  ofSLresk
¥L-L-§S  Sroi6z
¥i-S-PT  GosLr

¥i-9-¥1. o9go'og'ebt

¥i-S-ve
¥l-9-1

156°96'6E
20016

zog°6¥°e
oSL'L6E

Lg6FSEL'99'S oooFTrlogo's -
6glgr'gbTl'l 000°€9'99°Ro‘L

996°S6:LE‘L
¥60°L 2*S5EQ
9L1gOP2°E
9€s0g*1€'96

6EFggof 1

o$L'69'9Z'gT

«$29'62'03‘6

606°gl'E1'T
9ROLI'R1‘OL
156'91°LL'g1
goo‘ 1S 18 b1

000'00'z.
N © o Sunsmopeosg

pue vormuuOfu]

Suonvudosddy pedmyy

o0o'or‘gg’l * Butsnog§ pue oo ¢«
oo So et - Buisnol pue syrog
00 LLSO'E * Busno} pue sSYOM -
000'$6°11°€6 © uodsumij,
pue duddys
L]
000“TS FE ] * uodsussf,
pue Furddnyy -
000'gE Lty * cpodsumag,
8 pue Suddmys
000'REER'6 ‘unseopearg
pue vonewrouy
OO 19°E 1T ) T e
-dopaagg eunsnpnp
000'LS'gy'ir 'UEYY Mwopf
000'0Z LE'g1 SIMYY Jump
000'E6°65EX SNBYY Ul

uodsuel ], p fnddiyg -

duem] -

33»19@13&0'@2 re

guao..nﬂﬁ

Puoneusioy ojuj jo .ci_i a0 jo Aepno Epdey~121 €2

SAMNCY ISVXF VOTUN JO T84S 5NBIS JO PUAWARg  ZT
" suopednqo Yo pue 193] Uo Ul 12

Aopwo pende) WR@~-EE1, OF
‘SH0oM dnqag—Es 61
._.asznﬁzsi_a?aaila 8t

icushxﬁo—!ﬁulon. L
: aé.ﬂa!éﬁjlah 9t
Apyqng pus wonsussojuy—LS ¥1

wawdopaax] rusnpuj jo Anstugy—zé €1

" Sawomin ). wora() v Awnno ewdey--git M
ysopeid [eypeuny—g¥ 1

Spusys] pqoNN Pue usurepuy-—i¥ ' 01



"SIUNG00Y ) UL pIYIsseioS il SIENGILE JO uOisIC
“XJUCKESNPW €1 snp Beday wEny ) w FRUCORW NSy 2y WO IBYMm0s AI8a [UN sjsROY ?@Eh_?aéggg uﬂ_ﬂ...:

M-S ehpTesy ErgTTégF6°T 0007096166 ?....an..-.d&. . Surgso g — 1 pas o
D4 prwf—(ydvidap | puv sisod) snmony wouprdosddy
yL-¥-61 *aBLI% seBLITET 000°EZ'T . . LS : ‘s n._.t-.-anclusn!oxl.o 5€
suonoudoddy palisy) ST ) ’ .
.E..,Q.S v +OLE69ET6, LOLS Q6 IOENL QOO LTREWESL Ry satae2g Lo punj ET»R»H.I pus lmh ‘v
¥L-¥-61 e oOVE6LL , 6PESTRO°L 00U'9E‘00°L : ‘simminy ’ : : uuuuruﬁ_,.l_s_._oiu%uﬁno.lﬁ EE
re-¥-61 i «oPLSEIBO1 o PLEROFGS'OE  000FLTéLHFOE sdempsy C upg Pag ssusdrs fungiom nmaay—o1  z€
- ri-P-61 *sPMFI068 o WIFCIETFEE 0OUGHHEEEE sAwany 1w pus sumday Surpos uSw n“wu."ﬂl.m -,n
; KDL posoA—(skoujwyy) smnony uokerdosddy
Wlol-8  LaTOL'TLTEQT o 19l 1L PEFTIT  000FOOFTOQ6‘T * . VWG . AB[ino pude) oRRG—PoL  of
Fl-9-g1  GLIS9°0I'F  BLI'SQGLPO'E 00O'0O'EQ6ET - pwpg - 0l0g HY—3annPY WNAPRE uPag—r 62
bi-S-Fz  THELFBLSY  ZHELVLETZTII 0000065 SL0r ¢ »Wmpq T Auy—anngy ‘wouRg dwpg—t gz

UDLD oo A—(sanausg Muafeq) snmony uouvudosddy i
YL-9-§ EERIE‘L EEg°S6'0  00OF961 Sursno puesyiog - . . Anpno mydeD) ugag—E€1 Lz
ri-g-¥ 01298t 0IZ'98TI  ooo‘0Cfol ' SulsnoH pus sylon R0 Mqnd w0 Asno mE) —zE1 gt
Yi-9-¥ S6¥€6°1 N ‘Supmop pussgogm ¢ - - - ‘g0 opqug—Eg st

‘ 9 $ ¥ 3




7

2 2. According to the time schedule hitherto in vogue for the sub-
mission of explanatory notes on excesses over Voted Grants and
Charged Appropriations, the notes on excesses, other than those
relating to the Ministry of Railways, were to be furnigshed to the
Committee by the Budget Division of the Ministry of Finance im-
mediately after the presentation of the Appropriation Accounts to
Perliament or by the 10th of April, whichever was later. Delays in
the submission of the notes, however, continued to occur, year after
year, resulting in delays in the finalisation of reports of the Com-
mittee on excesses and such delays have been commented upon in
the successive reports of the Committee, The Committee, in para-
graph 2.2 of their 96th Report (Fifth Lok Sabha), deprecating guch
delays. had also asked the Ministry of Finance to take urgent steps
o ensure prompt and timely submission of the notes on excesses
to 'the Committee in future. The Finance Mlmster was also addressed,
in September, 1973 in this connection, and his attention was mwted
to the above recommendation of the Committee.

23. In his D.O. reply dated the 22nd October. 1878 to the Chair-
man, Public Accounts Committee, the Finance Minister inter-alia
stated:

“The existing time schedule was based on thg assumptlon that
Audit Department would send final report of the excesses
by the end of December, the Ministries would ﬁnahse the
Notes on Excesses by the end of February and the Bndget.
Division and the Comptroller and Auditor General would
vet them by the end of March,  In practlce however, it
is found that there is delay in the rept;lpt of final reports
from Audit on excesses and hence the whole time sche-
dule is upset. The Finance Minjstry had proposed to the
C&AG in June, 1972 that in view of the delay at various
stages, PAC mijght be approached to extend’ the date of
submission of notes to the Committee. The Office of the
Comptroler & Auditor General while agreeing that the
date needed to be extended stated that as the Audit De-
partment was ‘trying to expeditd’ the closing of accounts,
the proposal imight be deferred for . the time being. The
final report of excesses for 1971-72 was, however. received
from the Audit Department only in February 1973. The
Ministry of Finance is, therefore. again taking up with
C&AG, the question of proposing to PAC that the date of
submission of notes on Excesses may be suitably revised,
sq,that a workable schedule can be devised.”

24 Subsequently, the Ministry of Finance (Department of Eco-
nomic Affairs). in their note dated the 1st January, 1974, submitted



for the consideration and approval of the Committee, in consultation
with Audit, that in view of certain practical difficulties experienced
at various stages in adhering to the prescribed schedule the date for
submission of the Explanatory Notes to the Committee for regulari-
sation of excesses may be extended to the 31st May. The Note of
the Ministry of Finance is reproduced at pp. 143—48.

2.5. The Committee considered this suggestion at their sitting
held on the 5th April, 1974 and agreed to the submission of note on
excesses over Voted Grants and Charged Appropriations in future
by, 31st May or immediately after the presentation of the Appropria-
tion Accounts to Parliament, whichever was later.

26. The Committes very much regret to note that inspite of their
having agreed to the submission of the explanatory notes on excessed
over Voted Grants and Charged Appropriations by 31st May, instead
of 10th April. or immediately after the presentation of the Appro-
priation Accounits to Parliament, whichever is later. delays in sub-
mission of the explanatory notes in respect of excesses during the
year 1972-73 have continued to occur in spite of thq Committee’s
earlier recommendations. Out of the 36 explanatory notes relating
to excesses during the year. 10 notes were received in June and 2
notes in July. 1974, and the last note in respect of Grant Neo. 57—
‘Information and Publicity’ was received only on the 5th July. 1974
In this connection, the Committes would like to recall their clear
directive to the Ministry .of Finance that the revised time schedule
should be strictly adhered to. Owing to the delays in the submission
of the notes. the finalisation of this Report by the Committee bas
been delayed. As the Committee are anxious that excesses over
Voted Grants and Charged Appropriations are brought before Par-
liament as expeditiously ag possible, they would like the Ministry
of Finance to appropriately take up the question of delay with the
concerned Ministries/Departments with a view to ensure that the
precribed time schedule is strictly adhered to in future.

Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1972-T3
Ministry of Finance
(Department of Economic Affairs)
2'1 Grnnt No. 15—-Stamps

Rs. !
Orniginal Grant o . . . . $217,17,000
Actual expenditure ) . ) . . 6,10,18,244°

—_—

Excess . . . . - . . . 9301244

1



9

’ 2.8. Excess occurred mainly under group sub-heads B1(1)—Press

charges (Rs. 92,71.286) and sub head ‘B.1(2) (2)—Plant and Machi-
nery’ (Rs. 54,882).

2.9. In a note furnished to the Committee, the Ministry of Finance
(Department of Economic Affairs) have inter alia stated as follows:

“The excess under ‘B1(1)—Press charges’ was mainly due to
Voltage Stabilizer and Joti Pumps received during 1972-73
towards imported stamp papers and spare parts received
in 1871-72. and more payments on indigenous stores like
paper, miscellaneous stores etc. (Rs. 57.42 lakhs) than
anticipated during the year.

The excess under ‘B1(2) (2)—Plant and Machinery’ was due
to payment towards Milling machines. Platon Machine,
Voltage Stabilizer and Joti Pumps received during 1972-73
though earlier these were not expected to be received in
that year.”

2.10. An excess of Rs. 92.71 lakhs against the original provision
of Rs. 50592 lakhs occurred under the group sub-head B.1(1)—
Press Charges’ of ‘Grant No. 15—Stamps’ and the excess was mainly
due to the belated adjustment of debit (Rs. 35 lakhs) during 1972-73
towards imported stamp papers and spare parts received in 1971-72,
and more payments on indigenous stores (Rs. 57.42 lakhs) than anti-
cipated during the year. The Committee feel that the additional like-
ly expenditure on indigenous stores could have very easily been
assessedon the basis of indents placed during the year. Evemn accept-
ing the Ministry’s explanation that these payments could not be anti-
cipated, the Committee are unable to understand why the undis-
charged liabilities relating to 1971-72 could not have been foresen and
provided for during 1972-73. This needs 'to be explained.

Ministry of Agriculture
(Department of Agriculture)

2.11. Grant No. 28—Forest

Rs.

Original Grant . . . . . . . . . 1,97,34,000,
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . . . . 3407505,550
Excess . . . . . . . . . . . 9,71,550

2.12. Excess occurred mainly under the group sub-head ‘A—
Forest Research Institute’ (Rs. 9,97,948).
1440 LS—2



10

2.13. In a note furnished to the Committee, the Ministry of Agri-
culture (Department of Agriculture) have inter aliu stated as fol-
lows:—

“The excess was the net result of excesses and savings under
the various sub-heads under the Grant and occurred main-
ly under Group sub-head ‘A-Forest Research Institute’
Rs. 9,97,948 due to the following main reasons:

(i) Larger expenditufe on ‘Intefim Relief’ c( ns~quent on post budget
decigion to enhance the rates thereof . + .+ Rs.2,51,149

(ii) Increase in expenditure under Travelling Expens. ‘es as a result of trans-
fer and postings on deputation of officers and staff of the Institute  Rs. 57,342

(iii) Payment of arrears of electricity bills, preparation of models and other
materials for Asian Trade Fsur and rise in prices of chcrnm]n, apparatus
and raw materials . . Rs. 4,84.970

(iv) Laying out and maintenance of nursery and experimental plot in the
five schemes implemented in the States mcl ply'mcnt of outstanding
B.T. Bills for prﬂnous years . . Rs. 2,04,487

The total excess of Rs. 9.97.948 as mentioned above was partly
off set to the extent of Rs. 26,398 by savings under other
sub-heads of the Grant thus leaving a net uncovered ex-
cess of Rs. 9,71,550[-"

2.14. The excess over the grant occurred mainly under the Group
sub-head ‘A-Forest Research Institute’ (Rs, 9.98 lakhs) in respect
of payment of interim relief at enhanced rates (Rs. 2.51 lakhs), Travel
Expenses (Rs. 0.57 lakh), paymient of arrears of electricity bills,
Asian Trade Fair activities. etc. (Rs. 4.85 lakhs) and expenditure on
laying out and maintenance of nursery and experimental plots under
certain schemes implemented by States and payment of oulstanding
bills for previous years (Rs. 2.04 lakhs). The Committee note that
the original provision of Rs. 3.49 lakhs under ‘Travel Expenses’ was
reduced to Rs. 2.87 lakhs in the Revised Estimates. The actual ex-
penditure strangely enough was, however, Rs. 3.44 lakhs, resulting
in an excess of about 20 per cent over the final grant. This needs
further clarification. In the light of the subsequent reduction in the
original grant, the Committee are unable to accept the explanation
of the Ministry relating to the increase in expenditure under this
head. This indicates the extent to which the control over expendi-
ture on Travelling Epenses, where there is always admittedly scope
for economy, was lax or deliberately not done. In addition to initiating
timely action to provide fuily for the anticipated expenditure, the



11

Commiittee would also like to impress upon the Ministry to have an
effective control over expenditure on travel with an eye on economy.

2.15. Further, the Committee note that an expenditure of Rs. 8.83
lakhs was incurred on payment of Interim Relief against the final
grant of Rs. 6.32 lakhs and the excess under ‘Interim Relief’ works
out to about 49 per cent of the final grant. The Committee under-
stand that orders on the payment of additional Interim Relief were
issued by Government on 22nd September, 1972 and yet the addition-
al expenditure on this account was not assessed properly and pro-
vided for fully in the Supplementary Demands for Grants presented
to Parliament towards the end of the financial year. The Committee,
therefore, are positive, that adequate budgetary control has not
been exercised at all by the Ministry and therefore take a serious
view of the excess over the Voted Grants. The Committee would like
effective remedial measures to be taken to obviate recurrence under
advice to them,

Ministry of Health and Family Planning
(Department of Health)

2.16. Grant No. 117—Capital outlay of the Ministry of Health
and Family Planning.

— —

. Rs.
Final Grant

. 25,69,14,000
Actual expenditure . . . . 26,79,46.614
Excess . . ‘ . . 1,10,32,614

2.17. Excess occurred under the sub-heads ‘A. 1 (1) Depots’ (Rs.
2.34,52,237), ‘A. 1 (4) Clearance and Handling of International Stores’
(Rs, 22,855), and ‘A5 (1) Naticnal Eradication Programme’
(Rs. 12,05,900).

During 1971-72 also, the expenditure under this grant had
exceeded the final allotment by Rs. 319 lakhs.

2.18. In a note furnished to the Committee, the Ministry of
Health and Family Planning have inter alia stated as under:—

“The actual expenditure under the Grant amounted to
Rs. 26,79,46,614 against the final grant of Rs. 25,69,14,000
thereby causing an excess of Rs. 1,10,32,614 which needs
to be regularised.



12
The details and the reasons therefor are ds under:—

A.1(1)—Depots— (Rs. 2,34,52237). The excess occurred in
respect of the following items under this sub-head:—

i T

Ru
1. Material purchase (India) . T 2,33:95,000
2. Transportation . . . . . . ' 1,03,000
3. Incidental and Miscellaneous . . . . 86,000
TOTAL i . *:,35,i4,wo

- O

. The excess under material purchase was due to increased
demsapd for supplies by indentors. The inerease in transportation
was due tp increase in.railway freight on larger issues and that on
incidental and miscellaneous expenditure due to more expenditure
on postage stamps, testing fees, telex etc. The excess under this
sub-head as explained above was offset’ by savings of Rs. 1,32,000
under Pay and Establishments, Interim Relief, Travel Expenses,
Expenditure on buildings, plants and machinery and depreciation
in this sub-head.

Since the bulk of the purchases are made through the Directorate
General, Supplies and Disposals and bills in respect of supplies made
to the depots are paid by the different Pay and Accounts Officers
and adjustments of payments made by them are made from time to
time, it was not possible to quantify the additional requirements of
funds in time, to provide funds for the same through supplementary
grant or otherwise,

A (4)—Clearance of handling of International Stores—Rs. 22,855.

The smgiil excess was due to more expenditure on clearance and
handling of the International stores as more consignments were
received from International sources than anticipated.

A5(1)—National Malaria Eradication Programme—Rs. 12,05,900.

The excess was mainly due to more incidental charges on
imported D.D.T. than anticipated.

The aforesaid excesses were partly offset by savings under
following sub-heads: —

. Rs.
A.1(2)—Fauctories . . . . . . (=) 69,634
A.1(3)—Grants-in-gid, contributions etc. . . . (= 8,000

A.2—Material & equipment under Colombo Plan . . . . = 2,04,993



13

A. 3—Bulk purchase of material and eqmpmcm for mteualficamon of

Malaria Eradication Programme . . . (= 22,83,752
A. 4—Bulk purchase of material and equlpment for intensification of

Filaria Control Programme . . . . . . . (=) 1,78,694
A. 6—Bulk purchnsc of material and cqmprnem for V.D. Comrol Pro-

gramme . . .= 18,482
A. 7—Bulk Blurchne of contraceptives and eqmpmem for itensification

of Family Planning Programme . . . . . . (=) 39,18,664

A. 8—Bulk purchases of material and cqutpmem for Nntwnal T.B. ‘
Control Programme . . (=) 59:121
A. 9—Cost of equipments supplied by UNICEF . . . . (=) 25,00,000

A. 10—Bulk purchase of material and cqmpment for National Trachoma
Control Programme . . . . . . (—) 24,07,038

A. 11—Bulk purchase of mateml & eqmpmcm for Natlona] Smn.llpox
Eradication Programme . +« (—) 19,00,000

1,36,48,378

2.19. An excess expenditure of Rs. 2.34 crores was incurred
towards purchase of materials in India under the sub-head ‘A. 1
(1)—Depots’ in ‘Grant No, 117—Capital Outlay of the Ministry of
Health and Family Planning’ and the excess works out to about
21 per cent of the final provision of Rs. 11.08 crores, Excess under
this sub-head had also occurred during 1971-72. The Committee are
unable to accept the explanation of the Ministry that, since bulk
of the purchases are made through the Directorate General, Sup-
plies & Disposals and bills in respect of the supplies are paid by
different Pay and Accounts Officers and adjustments of payments
are made from time to time, it was not possible to quantify the
additional requirements of funds in time. The Committee feel that
with greater liaison with the Directorate General, Supplies and
Disposals on the one hand and the Accounts Officers on the other,
such excesses could have been anticipated and minimised consider-
ably, if not altogether eliminated. The Committee, therefore, require
that the Ministry should evolve suitable systems to ensure a more
effective coordination with the procuring agency and Accounts
organisations.

Ministry of Home Affairs
92.20. Grant No. 47—Andaman & Nicobar Islands
Voted
Rs.
Original Grant . . . . . . . . 12,12,38,000
Supplementary Grant . . . . . . 1,47,55,800



14

Final Grant . . . . . . . . . 13,59,93,000
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . . . 14,51,51,008
BExcess . . 91,58,008

2.21. The expendlture has exceeded the final grant relating to
the Andaman & Nicobar Islands persistently during the previous
years also and excess has now occurred for the Fourth year. The
excesses that occurred under this Grant from 1967-68 onwards are
as indicated below:—

E xcess

(Rs. in lakhs)

1967-68 . . . . . ¢ . B . . . 6451
1968-69 . . . ; . . .. . . . 2334
1969-70 . . . . . . . . . . . 22-62
1972-73 . . . . . . . . . . . 9158

2.22. In a note furnished to the Committee, the Mimstry of Home
Aftairs have inter ulia stated as follows: —

“The original grant of Rs. 1212.38 lakhs (voted) was augment-

ed by obtaining a Supplementary Grant of Rs, 14755 lakhs

“in March, 1973. The actual expenditure, however,

amounted to Rs. 145151008 against the final grant of

Rs. 13,59,93,000 leaving an unccvered excessof Rs.91,59,008
which needs to be regularised.

The overall excess of Rs. 91,58,008 was the net result of excesses
and savings under various sub-heads in the Grant and occurred
under the following sub-heads: —

(i B. 4 (1)-—Dismct Executive.

Force—District Police . . . . . . (Rs. 2462 lakhs)
ii) D.==1 Electricity
o D. :?)—Mm

D r(:gi )—Elactrical Esubhshuwnt o, . . (Rs. 7- 82 lakhs).

(iii) E. I---Pubhc Works .
E.1(4)—Tools and Plants. e
E. 1(4X(1)—New Supplies, repairs etc. , . . . (Rs. 10°01 lakhs)

(iv) E.I( )—Sus : SR
E.1(sX1 . i :
E.l(s)(t)(!)—Clurzes . . . . . .. (Rs.” 341 lakhs)
(v) E.1(s)—Sus
B.1 z)—(gth Suspense ﬁcmunts
B, ig%%ﬂ(l)-—ce;ﬂlﬂpe . . . . . . (Rs. 4006 lakhs)

vi) P.1—Ports and Pilotages.
“ F. 1(2)—Miscellaneous Shore Estt. . . . . (Rs. 667 lakhs)



15
The reasons for the excess are briefly explained below:—
B4 (1)—District Executive Force—District Police (Rs. 24.62 lakhs).

The excess was due to more expenditure on sea passage and D.A.,
withdrawal of more arrears of interim relief than anticipated
during the year. Adjustment of credit notes of sea passages on
tourist/transfers by Government servants during 1970-71 and 1971-
72 after close of the financial year 1972-73. Adjustment of debits
relating to electricity, transport, ports and pilotages etc. in the
account fur 1972-73 after close of the financial year.

D.1(2) (1) (1)—Electrical Establishment (Rs. 7.82 lakhs).

The excess was due to-adjustment of old credit notes in the sup-
plementary accounts for 1972-73 and unexpected transfer of officers.
Adjustment of certain debits which came to the notice of the
Deptt. during final reconciliation of accounts in August, 1973 at
which stage nothing could be done by the Deptt., for obtaining the
funds.

E.1(4) (1)—New supplies, repairs ete. (Rs. 10.01 lakhs).

The excess of Rs. 10.01 lakhs wes due to tools and plants received
during the closing month of the year, receipt of which during the
year 1972-73 was not anticipated in view of the uncertainty of
transhipment. On receipt of materials there was no alternative but
to debit the cost of the materials to Tools and Plants.

E.1 (5) (1) (1)—Charges (Rs. 3.41 lakhs).

The excess occurred due to stock of materials received during
the closing month of the year, receipt of which during the year
[972-73 was not anticipated in view of the uncertainty of tranship-
ment to these Islands.

E.1 (5) (2) (1)—Charged (Rs. 40.06 lakhs).

The excess of Rs. 40.06 lakhs was mainly due to (i) excess adjust-
ment of the value of materials already received than anticipated
(Rs. 35.55 lakhs) and (ii) Booking of expenditure of Misc. P.W.
Advance pending sanction to the work and sanction of funds

(Rs. 4.51 lakhs).
F. 1(2)—Miscetlaneous Shore Establishment (Rs. 6.67 lakhs)

The excess was due to grant of advance T.A. to Govt servants
at the fag end of the year and ‘excess adjustment in the accounts



16

for 1972-73 of the Pay & Accounts Officers bills for Marine Stores
adjustment of which was noticed during the course of reconciliation
of accounts after close of financial year at which stage additional
fund could not be provided for the same,

The above excesses aggregating Rs. 9259 lakhs and minor
excesses under other sub-head were partly counter balanced by
savings under the remaining sub-heads leaving a net excess cf
Rs. 91,58,008 in the Grant which needs to be regularised.”

223. The Committee view with serious concern the continuing
deteriorating trend that has once again set in in respect of ‘Grant
No. 47—Andaman and Nicobar Islands’, resulting in an excess of
Rs. 91.58 lakhs over the final grant. Excesses had occurred under
this Grant also during 1967-68, 1968-69 and 1969-70, and in pursu-
ance of the Committee’s earlier recommendations relating to the
Grant, instructions had been issued to the Andaman Administration
by the Ministry of Home Affairs to ensure strict ccmpliance with
the rules and instructions regarding control over expenditure and
to maintain closer liaison with the suppliers on the one hand and
the Accounts Officer on the other to aveid such cxcesses in future.
The Committee are distressed to obscrve that similar deficiencies
as noticed in the past have come to the surface agoin. As i the
previous years, the bulk of the excess during 1972-73 was due to
utter failure to anticipate properly the receipt of stores and debits
relating thereto and to make adequate provision for past liabili-
ties. Liabilities in respect of payment of Dearness Allowance,
Interim Relief and sea passage which are recurring in nature
were not assessed realistically and provided for. For instance,
credit notes issued for journeys by sea on tours/transfer during
1970-71 and 1971-72 have been finally adjusted only after the close
of the financial year 1972-73. The Committee feel that by a closer
watch and control over recuring liabilities of thig nature, such
a situation could have been avoided.

2.24. The excesses over Final grants ranged from 12 per cent
in respect of the sub-head ‘F.1(2)—Miscelianeous Shore Establish-
ment’ to about 55 per cent under ‘E.1(4)(1)—Tools and Plant—New
Supplies, Repairs etc’ The Committee, therefore, are positive
that something is radically wrong with the financial controls and
checks exercised by the Andaman Administration and would re-
quire a thorough review of the existing practices and procedures
followed by the Administration so as to ensure adequate and sound
budgetary control and take timely remedial corrective measures.
The Committee also trust that the reconciliation of expenditure
booked in accounts with the departmental figures will be done



17

promptly in future. It will also be of interest to know how far
past liabilities relating to 1970-71 and 1971-72 have remained still
unadjusted.

2.25. The Committee also find from the note furnished by the
Ministry that an amount of Rs. 4.51 lakhs has been booked under
the sub-head ‘E.1(5)(2)(1)—Charges’ relating to ‘Other Suspense
Accounts’ pending sanction to the work and sanction of funds. The
Committee are at a loss to understand how material could have been
procured for a work which had not been sanctioned and when there
was also no budget provision for any expenditure relating to the
work. As this appears to be a clear case of circumvention of the fin-
ancial rules, the Committee take a very serious view of this irregu-
larity and recommend fixation of responsibility and appropriate action
against the officials concerned, so as to avoid the recurrence of such
financial improprieties in future. The Committee also desire that
Government should issue strict instructions to all  Ministries|De-
partments on the subject for their guidance. The Committee would
also like to be informed of the action taken against the officials
concerned.

Ministry of Home Affairs

2.26. Grant No. 48—Arunachal Pradesh

Voted Rs.
Original Grant . . . . . . . . 16,21,33,000
Supplementary Grant ) ) . . . . . . 2,15,87,000
Final Graat . . . . . . . . . . 18,37,20,000
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . . . 18,77,16,951
Excess . . . . . . . . . ‘ . 39,96,951

2.27. In a a note furnished to the Committee, the Ministry of Home
Affairs have inter alia stated as follows:

“The overall excess of Rs. 39,96,951 was the net result of ex-
cesses and savings under various sub-heads in the Grant
and occurred mainly under the following sub-heads:

(i) A—Administrative Services

A.—1—General A\é!ministution
A.1(3)—District ministration,
A.I&)(I)-—General Estblishment . . . . (6 74 lakhs)



18
b (ii) C.Y—Blectricity Schémes
C.1.(1)—~Waorking Expenses . . . . . . (8 10 lakhs)

(iii) D—Public Works (Including Roads) and Schemes of miscellaneous
Public Improvement,
_ Di1—Public Works .
i D{(2)—Reopairs . . . ; . . . . (26-24 lakhs)

(w) DI(4)—Tools & Plants . . . . . . (21°8g lakhs)

’The reasons for the excess are briefly explained below:—
Al ,(3) (1) —General Establ.tvment (Rs. 6.74 lakhs):

Mam]y due to (i) intensive tours in remote localities (Rs. 21.298)
and (ii) adjustment of B.T. bills in respect of porterage charges at
the fag end of the year (Rs. 6,49,578).

More porters had to be engaged than anticipated for implementa-
ton of development schemes.

C-(1)—~Working Expenses: (Rs. 8.10 lakhs):

Electrification ‘of newly completed buildings at Pashighat and
Basar. The Power Houses at Pashighat and Basar were commission-
ed in November, 1972. This resulted in the increase of working
expenses due to engagement of work charged staff for the purpose of
operating the Power Houses and to give house connection to con-
sumers. In addition the arrears of D.A. and Interim Relief had to
be paid which was not originally provided for.

D.1(2)—Repairs (Rs. 26.24 lakhs):

Due to paucity of funds for original works, the old survey report-
2d buildings had to be repaired on a large scale to provide accommo-
dation to the staff posted in the interior and remote areas on the
outskirt border.

D1(4)—Tools and Plant (Rs 21.89 lakhs):
Recexpt of vehicles, required for PWD, during the year 1972-73
against the indents of 1971-72,

n o
h:"ILl;e above excesses aggregating Rs. 62. 97 lakhs and minor ex-
cesses under other sub-hdads partly counter-balanced by savings
under the remaining sub-heads leaving a net excess of Rs. 39,96,951
in the Grant which needs to be regularised.

2.28. The Committee find that though the overall excess of about
Rs. # lakhs under ‘Grant No. 48—Arunachal Pradesh works out
to only about 2 per cent of the Final Grant of Rs. 1837 lakhs as a



19

whole, there have been heavy excesses under individual sub-heads,
indicative of totally inefficient and defective stimation of monetary
requirements. The excesses over final provisions varied from about
23 per cent under ‘D1(2)—Public Works—Repairs’, to about 81 per
cent under ‘D.1(4)—Tools and Plants’. The excess of Rs. 8.10 lakhs
under ‘C.1(1)—Electricity Schemes—Working Expenses’ is 54 per
cent of the final provision of Rs. 15 lakhs. The Committee observe
from the reply of the Ministry of Home Affairs that the Power
Houses at Pasighat and Basar were commissioned in November,
1972, Therefore, they feel that the increase in working expenses due
to the engagement of works—charged staff for the power houses
could have been assessed and provided for at least in the Revised
Estimates. Payment for the vehicles required by the Public Works
Department, for which indents had been placed in 1971-72 itself
could have also been anticipated. The Committee would like to im-
press upon the Ministry the need to exercise greater care in fram-
ing their estimates realistically in future.

Ministry of Home Affairs
2.29. Grant No. 118—Capital outlay in Union Territories:

Original Grant . . . . . . . . . . 27,27,12000
Supplementary Grant . . . e, . . . . 41,45,000
Final Grant, . . . . . . . . . . 27,68,57,000
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . . . 30,18,17,086
Excess e e e e oo oo oL 2449,60,086

e it e m——— femre e sevi—e—am L e e ——— . e e e e = te be \ ———

2.30. Excess occurred mainly under the sub-heads ‘B.1—Grow
More Food Schemes in Delhi’ (Rs 6,78,758); ‘E.1—Navigation, Em-
bankment and Drainage Works—E.1(1)—Works (Rs. 36,20,531),
F.1—Electricity Schemes’ (Rs. 32,22,074), G1.—Original Works—
Building G.(1)—Housing’ (Rs. 32,75,080), ‘G.1(2) Other Civil Build-
ings (Rs. 31,89,934); G.2—Original Works—Communications—G. 2
(1)—Construction of other Roads’ Rs. 1,03,19,914); ‘H.1—Works—
H. (2)—Other Civil Buildings’ (Rs. 17,83,686); ‘H1(3)—Large Scale
Acquisition and Development of Land’ (Rs. 15,61,591) and ‘J.2—Land-
ing Facilities for construction of—jetties’ (Rs. 36,63,375) .

2.31. In a note furnished to the Committee, the Ministry of Home
Affairs have inter alia stated as under:—

“There was excess in the ‘Voted’ section of the grant. The
original provision of Rs. 227,12,000 under the ‘Voted’ Section was



20

augmented by obtaining Supplementary Grant of Rs. 41,45,000. in
March, 1973. The actual expenditure, however, amounted to Rs..
30,18,17,086 against the final grant ofeRs. 27,68,57,000 leaving an un-
covered excess of Rs. 2,49,60,086 in the ‘Voted’ section which needs
to be regularised.

The overall excess of Rs. 2,49,60,086 was the net result of excesses
and savings under various sub-heads in the ‘Voted’ section of the grant
and occurred mainly under sub-heads B1—Grow More Food Schemes
in Delhi (Rs. 6,78,758); E.1-Navigation, Embankment and Drainage
Works, E. 1(1)—Works (Rs. 36,20,531); F. 1—Electricity Schemes (Rs.
32,22,074); G. I—Original Works-Building; G. I1(1)—Housing (Rs.
32,75,080) ; G. I(2)—Other Civil Buildings (Rs. 31,89,934) ; G. 2—Origi-
nal Works—Communications; G. 2(1)—Construction of other Roads
(Rs. 1,03,19,914); H. I-Works, H. 1(2)-Other Civil Buildings (Rs.
17,83,686); H. 1(3)-Large Scale Acquisition and Development of
Land (Rs. 15,61,591) and J. 2-Landing Facilities for Construction of
Jetties (Rs. 36,63,375) for the reasons explained below:- '

(i) B.I-Grow More Food Schemes in Delhi (Rs. 6,78,758).

The Executive Engineer (Minor Irrigation Division) incurred this
expenditure in excess of Final allotment on the understanding that
he could incur the expenditure upto the Plan outlay, even the funds
were not available in the Budget. This action on the part of the
Executive Engineer was totally wrong. The Lt. Governor, Delhi
Administration has ordered an inquiry into the matter and the con-
cerned Executive Engineer has been placed under suspension.

(i) E.1(1)-Works (Rs. 36,20,531)

The excess was due to the incurring of expenditure by the Chief
Engineer (Flood), Delhi Administration over and above the final
modified allotment under the wrong impression that he can incur
expenditure upto the plan outlay even when the necessary provision

is not available.
(it) F.I-Electricity Schemes (Rs. 32,22,074)

Mainly due to accelerated progress on three Micro-Hydel Schemes
at Rahung, Pasighat and Basar, extension of ASEB line from Deomali
to Khonsa and commissioning of more disel stations in Arunachal
Pradesh (Rs. 17,85845). Towards the cost of Generating Set pur-
chased by the A&N Islands Administration (Rs. 14,00,429). The
Generating Set was not received during the financial year 1972-73 by
the Administration. They came to know in May, 1973 that the same



21

had reached Madras. In view of this position the Administration
could not expect the payment during 1972-73. It was only in August,
1973 the Administration came to know about this payment at the time
of the final reconcilation of accounts. As such they could not pro-
vide for the necessary amount to meet this expenditure which resul-
ted in excess.

(iv) G.I (D—Housing (Rs. 32,75,080).

Accelerated progress made on completion of building works in
Arunachal Pradesh, and A&N Islands, Construction of additional
hostel accommodation in Home Science College in Chandigarh. It
was expected that the UGC would make payment of their share of
expenditure towards the construction of the hostel accommodation.
But the same did not materialise during 1972-73 and hence excess.

(v) G. 1(2)—Other Civil Buildings (Rs. 31,89,934)

Accelerated progress made on completion of certain building
works in Tirap District of Arunachal Pradesh (Rs. 36,61,138). This
excess was partly counter balanced by savings in the provision for
expenditure in other Territories.

(vi) G. 2(1)—Construction of other Roads (Rs. 1,03,19,914)

Accelerated progress made by Tribal contractors on important
roads works viz.,, Vijanagar Road and Longding Bimlapu Road in
Arunachal Pradesh (Rs. 80,49,107) and accelerated progress on con-
struction of Andaman Trunk Road towards the end of the year to
achieve the target set out for fourth five year Plan (Rs. 22,56,172).
The famine condition of Dadra and Nagar Haveli had forced the
U.T. Administration to create additional employment and hence
the work had to be beared upto its full capacity. Moreover, due
to the shortage of wagons the asphalt had to be carted by roads
which resulted in increase of intial cost of asphalt. This caused an
excess of Rs. 14,636 in the UT of Dadra & Nagar Havell.

(vii) H, 1(2)—Other Civil Buildings (Rs. 17,83,686)
Due to accelerated progress of works.

(viii) H. 1(3)—Large Scale Acquisition and Development of Land
(Rs. 15,61,591)
The excess is due to the following reasons:—

(a) A cheque of Rs. 15,48,000 representing the unspent balance
of funds advanced to the Land Acquisition Collector was



22

presented to the Reserve Bank of India on 28-3-73 but
the same was not credited by the Bank in the accounts for
1972-73. .

(b) More expenditure was incurred on the development of
land than anticipated (Rs. 18,883).

The excess was partly set off by non-encashment of a cheque
issued on 21st February, 1973 on account of ex-gratia pay-
ment (Rs. 5,292),

(ix) J. 2-Landing Facilities for construction of Jetties, (Rs. 36,63,375)

There has been an excess of Rs. 25,82,987 under sub-head J.2(6)—
Suspense due to the fact that principal Engineer (Marine) Andaman
Harbour Works, has under some mis-apprehension, kept the provision
only on ‘Net' basis instead of Gross provision of budget. He has
been now advised to follow the correct budgetary procedure from
RE 1973-74 & BE 1974-75 onwards.

The remaining excess is due to non-settlement of B.T. Bills of
other Department which were reconciled late.

The above excesses aggregating Rs.  3,13.151 lakhs and minor
excesses under other sub-heads of the ‘Voted' section were partly
counter balanced by savings under remaining sub-heads in the
Grant leaving net excess of Rs, 2,49,60,086 under -the ‘Voted' section
of the Grant which need to be regularised.”

2.32. The Committee are distressed Lo note. the incurring of ex-
penditure in excess of the Voted Grant by Union Territories for
th second year in succession under ‘Grant No. 118—Capital Outlay
in Union Territories’ relating to the Ministry of Home Affairs.
Against the excess of Rs. 157 lakhs recorded under this Grant in
1971-72, the excess during 1972-73 amounted to Rs, 250 lakhs, Though
this excess works out to only about 9 per cent of the final grant as
a whole, the Committee find that there have been adnormal excesses
under individual schemes executed by the Union Territories. The
excesses of Rs, 14 lakhs and Rs. 17.86 lakhs incurred by the Andaman
and Nicobar and Arunachal Pradesh Administrations respectively
under ‘F. 1—Electricity Schemes’ work out to about 211 per cent
and 51 per cent respectively of the final grants of Rs. 6.62 lakhs
and Rs. 35 lakhs allocated to them. Similarly, the two Union Ter-
ritories Administrations have exceeded the final grants for the ‘con-
‘struction of other roads’ by 30 per cemt and 64 per cent, The
expenditure incurred by the Arunachal Pradesh Administration on



23

‘Other Civil Buildings’ has also exceeded the final grant of Rs. 65
lakhs by about 56 per cent and the excess under ‘G. 1(1)—Housing’
works out to about 24 per cent of the final provision in respect of
all Union Territories. The Committee, therefore, are positive that
adequate attention has not been paid by the Union Territories to the
realistic framing of Budget and Revised Estimates and that a proper
review and appreciation of the progress of cxpenditure on capital
schemes have been lacking. The Committee would, therefore, like
the Ministry of Home Affairs to impress upon the various Union
Territories Administrations the need for greater financial discipline
and stricter budgetary control, The Committee would be constrained
to take a serious view of excesses under this Grant in future,

2.33. The Committee are also surprised to note that expenditure
in excess of about 50 per cemt of the final grant of Rs. 73.04 lakhs
had been incurred by the Chief Engineer (Flood), Delhi Administra-
tion under the sub-head ‘EI1(1)—Works’ under the wrong impression
that he could incur expenditure upto the plan outlay even when
the necessary provision was not available. This clearly indicates
an uttter lack of knowledge of basic budgetary principles and
procedures. The Committee need hardly reiterate the need for
strict compliance with the rules and instructions on control over
expenditure. They take a serious view of the laxity in financial
control excrcised by the Chief Engineer (Flood) and require that
responsibility should be fixed for taking appropriate action against
those concerned under advice to the Committee.

2.34. The Committee note that an excess of Rs. 25.83 lakhs had
occurred under the sub-head ‘J. 2(6)—Suspense’ duc to the fact that
the Principal Engineer (Marine), Andaman Harbour Works had under
some misapprehension kept the provision only on ‘Net’ basis instead
of ‘Gross’ basis. The Committee had occasion to comment on the
excess under this sub-head in 1971-72 also in paragraph 2.20 of their
96th Report (Fifth Lek Sabha). From the Action Taken Note of the
Ministry of Home Affairs on the recommendation of the Committee
contained in their 96th Report, the Committee find that the question
of fixing responsibility for such lapses is being pursued by the Prin-
cipal Engineer (Marine). The Committee require that this should
be finalised expeditiously and they would await the action taken
in this regard.

Ministry of Shipping and Transport
(Roads Wing)

2.35. Grrant No, 70—Roads

Rs.
. 25.37,94,000
. 2,39,44,000

Original Grant
Supplem:ntary Grant



Final Grant . . . . . . . . . . 27,77,38,000
Actual Expenditure ) ) . . . . . . . 28,26,69,7.:
Excess . . . 49:31,750

236, Pixcess occurred mainly under the sub-head ‘A4(1) (1)—
Maintenance of National Highways'—administered by the Roads
Wing Group Head ‘ A—Public Works—A. 4—Repairs—Communica-
tions’ (Rs. 69,41347),

2.37. The Excesses that occurred under this head continuously
from 195660 to 1971-72 are as indicated below:—

Year Excess
(Rs. in lakhs)
1959-60 . . . . . . . . 13-97
1960-61 . . . . . 1629
1961-62 R . . . . . . . 11-1§
1962-63 3626
1963-64 . . 15°99
1964-85 .. 32-63
1965-66 . . . . . 3917
1956-67 .. ) .. 63 12
1957-68 . . . . . . . . . 3580
1968-69 . . . . . . . . . . . 35-20
1969-70 8460
1970-71 15497
1971-72 258 o3

2.38. In a note furnished to the Committee, the Ministry of
Shipping and Transport have inter alia stated as follows: —

“The original Grant of Rs. 2537,94000 was augmented by

obtaining a Supplementary Grant of Rs. 2,39,44,000 in
March, 1073 Session of Parliament. Against the final
Grant of Rs, 27,77,38,00 the actual expenditure amounted
to Rs. 28,26,69,750 leaving an uncovered excess of Rs.
49,31,750.

The overall excess of Rs, 49,31,750 was the net result of exces-

ses and savings under various sub-heads in the Grant and
occurred mainly under sub-head A.4(1) (1)—Maintenance
of National Highways—administered by Roads Wing
under Group Head A—Public Works: A. 4—Repairs—
Communications (Rs. 69,41,347) as explained hereunder.



- 25

< The original Budget included a provision of Rs, 13.89 cro- .
res for maintenance of National Highways administered
by the Roads Wing. On the basis of the progress of
expenditure, the requirement was reassessed at Rs. 15.79
crores at the stage of framing Revised Estimates for the
year and after taking into account anticipated savings
within the Grant, a Supplementary Grant of Rs. 1.86 crores
was obtained in March, 1973 session of parliament. Final
allotments to the State Governments for maintenance and
repair works was also kept at the level of Revised Estima-
tes. The actual expenditure, however, amounted to Ra.
16,45,15,347 resulting in an excess of Rs. 69,41,347 over the
sanctioned Grant. The bulk of this excess is attributable
to expenditure incurred by the West Bengal Government
(Rs. 63,58,270) on account of high rates of maintenance
charges over the norms prescribed by the Government of
India. The question of modifications of these norms due
to general increase in prices is under consideration. The
reasons for the excess are also being investigated in con-
sultation with the Government of West Bengal and the
Union Minister of Shipping and Transport has already
written to the State Government at Chief Minister’s level.
The residuary excess of Rs. 5,83,077 is distributed over
other States due to heavy rains, land slides and floods had
caused extensive damage to the National Highways in
some States. Besides heavy traffic on a2 number of High-
ways and absence of taking up some original works, also
contributed to the need for urgent repairs.

‘The excess expenditure on maintenance of National Highways
administered by the Roads Wing has occurred during the
last many years. In pursuance of the recommendations of
the Public Accounts Committee in regard to the need for
controlling the excess in the expenditure on the main-
tenance and repairs of National Highways, the Central
Government have taken a number of measures for a rigid
control on the distribution of funds to the States and their
utilisation by them as well as for enforcing rigid regu-
latory control over the various measures taken and the
guidelines prescribed to streamline the procedure for the
execution of the works on the National Highways. These
measures are mentioned in the 96th Report of the Public
Accounts Committee (Fifth Lok Sabha). As a result of
these measures a good deal of success has been achieved.
As against the excesses of Rs. 15497 lakhs during 1970-71

1440 LS—3.



26

and Rs. 258.03 lakhs during 1971-72 the excess during the
financial year 1972-73 was Rs. 69.41 lakhs out of which an
-excess of Rs. 63.58 lakhs is in respect of West Bengal
alone. As stated earlier, the reasons for thiz excess are
being investigated.

b vy J

The total excess of Rs. 69,41,347 was partly counterbalanced
by savings under other sub-heads of the Grant leaving a
net excess of Rs. 48,31, %0 under Voted section which
requires to be regularised.”

2.39. The Committee are once again very much constrained to note
with concern the persistent excess under the head ‘A. (4)(1)(1)—
Maintenance of National Highways’ for over a decade now. Bulk of
the excess of Rs. 69.41 lakhs related to West Bengal alone (Rs. 63.58
lakhs). The Committee also observe that the Government of West
Bengal have been persistently exceeding the grants allocated to them
for maintenance of National Highways and there has been a marked
increase in the excesses during the period from 1969-70 to 1972-73.
The excerses incurred by the Government of West Bengal are indi-
cated belr)w:—

Rs

1969-70 . . . . 37,765
1970-71 . . . . 42,08.934
1971-72 . . . . . . . <2.86.188
1972-73 . . . . . . . . . . . 63,58,270

The Committee consider that the increases im excesses are abnor-
mal which calls for a thorough enquiry. The Committee would like
this issue to be sorted out expeditiously so as to ensure stricter bud-
getary coatrol.

2.40. The Committee also note the plea put forward that the
excess expenditure incurred by the Government of West Bengal on
maintenance of National Highways is on account of high rates of
maintenance charges over the norms prescribed by the Government
of India and that the question of modification of these norms due ‘to
general increase in prices is under consideration which is not at all
acceptable because the high rates cannot be peculiar to West Bengal
only. The Committee require that this question should be investi-
gated by suitahle investigation agencies ie. C.B.I. and C.V.C. in
detail immediately. The Ministry of Shipping and Transport (Roads
Wing) and the Ministry of Finance should examine the justification
for the prevalence of high rates of maintenance charges in West
Bengal with a view to ensuring that no infruetuous expenditure is.
incurred nnd eorrupt practices are not adopted.



- 27 -
Ministry of Shipping and Transpert
2.41. Grant No. T2—Lighthouses and Lightships.
-

Original Grant . . . . . . . . . 1,34,51,000
Actusl Bxpenditare . . . . . . . . . 1,40,66439
Excess e e e e e ey s e 615439

e S

242, Excess occurred mainly under Group Head

‘B—Lighthouses—Working Expenses. (Rs, 8.81,450)’

2.43. In & note furnished to the Committee, the Ministry of Ship-
ping and Transport have inter alia, stated as follows: —

“Against the original grant of Rs. 1,3451,000 the actual ex-
penditure amounted to Rs. 1,40,66,439 leaving an uncovered
excess of Rs. 6,15,439.

The overall excess of Rs. 6,15,439 was the net result of excesses
and savings under various sub-heads in the Grant and
occurred mainly under Group Head B—Lighthouses—
Working Expenses (Rs, 8,81,450).

B. Lighthouses—Working Expenses (Rs. 8,81,450)

The sanctioned provision of Rs. 41.88 lakhs was augmented by
Rs. 27.49 lakhs by reappropriation of savings under other Sub-heads
in the Grant to provide for payment of arrear bills of Shipping
Corporation of India and more expenditure on stores for mainte-
nance of Lighthouses. The actual expenditure, however, amounted
to Rs. 78,18,450. The excess of Rs. 8,81,450 was mainly due to unanti-
cipated settlement of bills of the Shipping Corporation of India
(Rs. 4,95,411) for manning MV Sagardeep and bill of Rs. 1,27,538 of
M/s. Garden Reach Workshop, Calcutta for repair of motor launch
M. L. False Point which were received during the closing days of
the financial year. The residuary excess was due to issue of more
stores for maintenance of lighthouses in the various lighthouse dis-
tricts than anticipated. The departmental authorities have been ad-
vised to obtain prior approval of the Ministry before incurring ex-
penditure in excess of the sanctioned provisions.”

2.44. The Committee note that an expenditure of Rs, 78.18 lakhs
has been incurred against the original budget provision and reap-
Propriations totalling Rs. 69.37 lakhs under the Group Head ‘B—
Lighthouses—Working Expenses’, resulting in an excess of Rs. 8381



28

lakhy and that the excess was mainly due to the unan'ticipated set-
tlement of bills of the Shipping Corporation of India for manning
‘M. V. Sagardeep’ (Rs. 4.95 lakhs), settlement of bill of M|s. Garden
Reach Workshop, Calcutta for repair of motor launch ‘M. L. False
Point’ (Rs. 1.28 lakhs) and due 'to issue of more stores for maintenance
of light houses than anticipated (Rs. 2.58 lakhs). The Committee
understand that the amount payable to Shipping Corporation of India
for manning ‘M. V. Sagardeep’ is a recurring annual liability nnd,'
therefore, feel that the explanation of the Ministry of Shipping and
Transport that the settlement of bills on this account was
umanticipated is mnot at all convincing. The repairs to the
motor launch would also have been entrusted to M/s. Gardens
Reach Workshop only after approval of the Ministry of the estimates
for repairs and the Committee feel that the liability on this account
could have been assessed and adequately provided for at least at the
Revised Estimate stage by closer coordination with the Workshop.
The Committee also feel that the requirement of stores for main-
tenance of lighthouses could have also been realistically assessed and
forecast. Under the circumstances, the Committee have to velieve
that the Budget Estimates and Revised Estimates have not been
framed judiciously after taking into account probable requirements
and anticipated liabilities by the concerned authorities. The Com-
mittee, therefore, require that the Ministry should be more realistic
and exercise greater care in future while framing their estimates.

Ministry of Works and Housing
2.45. Grant No, 82—Ministry of Works and Housing

— o —_— - ———

Rs.
Original Grant . . . . . . . 3,05,76,000
Supplementary Grant | . . . . . 1,000
Final Grant . . . 3.05,77,000
Actual Expenditure . . . 3,24,06,176
Excess . . . . . . . . . . . 18,290,176

2.46. Excess occurred mainly under the sub-head ‘B. 5—Special
Welfare Scheme—B. 5(1) Slum Improvement’ (Rs. 68,86,000).
247. In a note furnished to the Committee, the Ministry of Works
and Housing have inter alin, stated as follows:—
“The original Grant of Rs 3,05,76,000 was augmented by
Rs. 1,000 by obtaining a Supplementary token Grant in
March, 1973 session of Parliament. Thus against the final



' 29
grant of Rs. 3,05,77,000, the actual expenditure amounted
to Rs. 3,24,06,176 leaving an uncovered excess of Ra. 18,29,176
which requires to be regularised by Parliament. This ex-
cess of Rs. 18,209,176 in the Grant is the net result of ex-
cesses and savings under the various sub-heads of the

Grant.
The excess has occurred mainly under the sub-head detailed
below;—
Major Head ‘39’ Budget Grant Actual Excess
1972-73 Expenditure
. (n (2) 3)
B—Miscellaneous Social and
Developmental Organisations
B.s—Special Welfare Scheme
B.s(1)—Slum Improvement g— 68,86,000 (+)68,66,86,000

The reasons for the excess are briefly explained as under:—

B. 5(1)—Slum Improvement (Rs. 68,86,000).

The slum improvement in Delhi was part of the Special Wel-
fare Scheme sponsored by the Ministry of Works and
Housing. In Grant No. 22—Grant-in-aid to State and Union
Territories Governments for 1972-73, administered and con-
trolled by the Ministry of Finance there was an overall
lump sum provision of Rs. 125 crores under the sub-head
A-4(21)—Special Welfare Schemes and out of this provision,
an amount of Rs. 20 crores was intended for the schemes
relating to the Ministry of Works and Housing. Out of
this sum of Rs. 20 crores, a sum of Rs. 130 lakhs was meant
for slum improvement in Delhi and was to have been met
from the Demands for Grants of the Ministry of Home
Affairs under Grant No. 118—Capital Outlay in Union Ter-
ritories but subsequently it was decided that the expendi-
ture had to met from Major Head 38—Miscellaneous
Social and Developmental Organisations—Minor Head—
Special Welfare Scheme from the Demands for Grants of
the Ministry of Works and Housing. It was anticipated

R that the expenditure on this account would be met from the
savings within the grant. The anticipation that savings
will accrue in the Grant to cover this expenditure did not,
however, materialise.”

-—-
¥
.



30

248. An expenditure of Rs. 68.86 lakhs had been incurred under
the sub-head ‘B. 5(1)—Slum Improvement’ without any budget pro-
vision which led to a net excess of Rs. 18.29 lakhs under ‘Grant No.
82--Ministry of Works & Housing. The Committee observe from the
note on excesses furnished by the Ministry that a sum of Rs, 130
lakhs, meant for slum improvement in Delhi, was to have been met
initially from the Demands for Grants of the Ministry of Home Af-
fairs under ‘Grant No. 118—Capital Outlay on Union Territories’ and
that it was subsequently decided that the expenditure would be met
from Grant No. 82 relating to the Ministry of Works & Housing,
under the Head ‘39—Miscelllaneous’ Social and Developmental Orga-
nisations—Special Welfare Scheme’. It is, however, not at all clear
to the Committee when this decision was taken and what were the
reasons therefor.

2.49. The Committee are surprised to note that even though the
commitment on this account was known to the Ministry of Works
and Housing, a sum of Rs. 33.78 lakhs was surrendered by the Minis-
try during the year. The reasons for the surrender are not clear
to the Committee. The Committee also note that as against the anti-
cipated expenditure of Rs. 130 lakhs on slum improvement in Delhi
the actual expenditure was only Rs. 68.86 lakhs. Thus apart from
the fact that Government was not clear as to the demanu under
which funds for the purpose should be provided, it would prima
facie appear that neither had the expenditure been correctly esti-
mated for the savings under the grant from which it was finally met
anticipated properly. The Committee would, therefore, like Gov-
ernment to give correct facts and a fuller clarification and examine
what was wrong with the system of budgeting which led to this
confusion and take appropriate action so as to avoid such deficienc-

ies in future.
Ministry of Works and Housing
2.50. Grant No. 83-Public Workg

Charged : Rs.

Original Grant . . . . . . 38,50,000
Supplementary Grant . . . . . . . 2,00,000
Final Grant . . . . . . . . 40,50,0'1;0
‘Actusl Bgpenditure . . . . L. 42,43,495

Excess . . . . . . . . . . . 1,93,495




3

Voted . Rs.

Original Grant -, . . . e . . 42,86,85.0c0
Supplementaty Grant . . . . . . . . 14,38,20,c00
Final Grant . . . 57525,05,000
Actual Expenditure ] . . . . . . . . 63,85:27,094
Excess . . . . . . . . . .. 660,222,094

2.51. In the ‘Charged’ section, the excess occurred under the sub-
heads ‘A2(1)—Buildings’ (Rs. 1.55 lakhs) and ‘A.6—Grants-in-aid
contributiong ete.’ (Rs. 1.05 lakhs) and in the ‘Voted' section of the
Grant, the excess occurred under the sub-heads ‘A.2(1)—Repairs—
Buildings’ (Rs. 63.63 lakhs); ‘A7(1) (1)—Suspense Stock Charges’
(Rs. 296.79 lakhs); ‘A.7(2)—Other Suspense Account Charges' (Rs.
325.83 lakhs).

2,52. Expenditure relating to ‘Public Works' has continuously
exceeded the final ‘Voted’ grant during the past five years and the
excesses that occurred under this grant from 1968-69 to 1972-73 are
indicated below:

Year Excess
(Rs. in lakhs)
—“_;963‘69 . . . . . . . . . . ., 2190
1969-70 ., . . e e e e e 19-58
1970-71 . . . . . . . . . . . 492- 72
1971-72 . 330°41
197273 66022

—  m—— . S— ——— i =

2.53. In a note furnished to the Committee, the Ministry of Works
and Housing have inter-alia stated as follows: —

“Charged Section:
As against the final appropriation of Rs. 40,50,000, the actual ex-

penditure amounted to Rs. 42,43,495, thus leaving an uncovered ex-
«cesg of Rs. 1,93.495 which needs to be regularised.



32 T —

The excess of Rs. 1,93,495 has occurred mainly under the following
sub-heads:

Sub-head Final Actual Excess
grant Expenditure
(in lakhs of Rs.)
A—Public Works
A—2—Repairs
A 2(1)—Buildings . . . 34'04 35-59 I'55
A 6—Grants-in-aid contributions etc. — 105 1'0%

The reasons for the excesses under the above sub-heads are as
follows:

A2(1) —Buildings.

More payments made against court awards|decrees.
Ab—Grants-in-agid, contribution, etc.
Payments made to the contractors due to arbitration awards.

The above excesses were partly counter-balanced by savings un-
der other sub-heads under charged portion of the Grant leaving a
net excess of Rs. 193,495 which requires regularisation bv Parlia-
ment.

Voted Section:

1. The original grant of Rs. 4286.85 lakhs was augmented by ob-
taining a supplementary grant of Rs. 1438.20 lakhs. The actual ex-
penditure however amounted to Rs. 63,85,27,094 as against the final
grant,of Rs, 57,25,05,000 leaving an uncovered excess of Rs. 6,60,22,0894
which needs to be regularised.

2. The overall excess of Rs, 6,60,22,094 is the net result of exces-
ses and savings under various subheads of the grant and occurred
mainly under the following sub-heads:—

Sub-head Final

Actual Excess
grant Expenditure
1 2 3 4

(Figures in lakhs of Rs. )
A—Public Works

A—2 s
E - A z(l)l:.-cgildinge . . £37-30 600 93 63.63




2 3 4

A—7 Suspense

A—7(1)(1)—Charges 1749- 2046 .
A—7(2}(1)—Other 749°99 » 296:79
Suspense

Account-Charges . . . 224800 257383 32583

The reasons for the excess under the above sub-heads are briefly
given below:

A. 2(1)—Repairs—Buildings (Rs. 63.63 lakhs)

The excess was mainly due to:
Payment of additional Dearness allowance to work-charged

staff; payment of Flood advance to the W. C. Estt., execu-
tion of some essential/inescapable items of repairs; pay-
ment of Municipal Taxes and increase in the number of
buildings to be maintained,

A. 7(1) (1)—Suspense Stock-charges (Rs. 296|79 lakhs).

The excess was mainly due to:

Receipt of material more than what was anticipated; procure--

ment of steel was much higher during the last quarter of
1972-73; steel was not available easily and steel allotted
by J.P.C. and B.R.C. was advantageous and local purchase
at higher rates were saved correspondingly; adjustment of
debits of 1971-72 received through advice remittances.
heads from audit.

A. 7(2)—Other Suspense Account Charges (Rs. 325.83 lakhs).

The excess was mainly due to:

Adjustment of more A. G. Memos. and cash settlement ac-

counts/more clearance on account of adjustment memos.
of C.S.S. accounts; cost of G.I. Pipes received on loan from
Central Stores Division for Republic Day celebrations could
not be written back as the C.S.D. did not issue acknowled-
gement for the pipes returned to it; delay in account ad-
justment of funds received from F.C.I; clearance of more
belances under Suspense head Purchase and anticipated
advance payments and issue of more materials to works
than anticipated on account of increased progress of works..



34

The excesses under the above sub-heads and mbnor excesses
under certain other sub-heads were partly counter-balanced by
savings under other sub-heads of the grant, leaving a net excess of
Rs. 6.60.22,094 in the grant as a whole.”

2.54. The Committee view with deep concern and displeasure
‘the persistent excesses recorded in the grant relating to Public Works
operated by the Ministry of Works and Housing and are inclined
to take a serious note of the unchecked deterioration. The excess
of Rs. 660.22 lakhs over the final grant of Rs, 5725.05 lakhs for 1972-
73 is almost twice the excess expenditure incurred during the pre-
vious year. The Committee observe that significant excesses had oc-
curred under the sub-heads ‘A(7) (1) (1)—Suspense Stock—Charges’
(Rs. 296.79 lakhs) and ‘A (7) (2)—Other Suspense Account—Charges
(Rs. 325.93 lakhs) and excesses under these sub-heads have now
become a recurring annual feature, despite the commentg of the Com.
mittee in their earlier Reports to which the Ministry have paid no
heed whatsoever. The Committee are therefore, far from satisfied
with the explanation of the Ministry which is frivolous and they
have shown disregard to this Committee.

2.55. The Committee in paragraph 240 of their 49th Report
(Fifth Lok Sabha) had observed that the excess under ‘Suspense
Stock—Charges’ could have been avoided by a closer liaison with
the purchase organisations|suppliers in respect of indented materials
and are, therefore, deeply distressed 'to note that the position instead
of improving has deteriorated further. No attention is being paid
by the indenting authorities to the planned procurement of and pay-
ment for materials. The Committee. therefore, desire that the Minis-
try should examine whether there are any inhernt defects in the
system in vogue and devise suitable machinery for a reasonably
accurate forecast of requirements of funds.

2.56. The Committee are also unhappy over the delay in the
adjustment of funds received from Food Corporation of India under
‘A. 7(2)—Other Suspense Account—Charges’ and require ' that such
delays would be avoided in future.

Ministry of Works & Housing
2.57. Grant No. 133—Delhi Capital Outlay

~ Vewd - x R,
Original Grant . 7,22,40,000
Supplementary Grant . ' 45,70,000

Final Grant . . . . . . . . . . 7,68,10,000




35

Voted : S ' " Rs.
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . . . 7:87,95,966
Excess . .. . . “ . . . . . 19,85,066
Charged .

Original Grant . . . . . . . . . 17,00,000
Supplementary Grant . . . . . . . . 2,64,000
Final Grant . .. . . . . . . 19,64,000
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . . . 20,95,833
Excess . . . . . . . . . . 1,31,833

2.58. The Excess in the ‘Voted’ Section of the Grant occurred
mainly under the sub-head ‘A. 1(1)—Housing’ (Rs. 49,22,146) and the
Excess in the ‘Charged’ Section of the Grant occurred mainly under
the sub-heads ‘A. 1(1)—Housing-Charged’ (Rs. 9,622) and ‘A. 1(2)—
Other Civil Buildings—Charged’ (Rs. 82,135).

2.59. Excess under this head also occurred in 1970-71 and 1971-72.

2.60. In a note furnished to the Committee. the Ministry of Works
and Housing have inter-alia stated as follows:—

I. A.—Excess in the voted portion of the Grant

The original grant of Rs. 7,22,40,000 was augmented by obtaining
a supplementary grant of Rs. 45,70,000 in the March, 1973 session
of Parliament. Against the final grant of Rs. 7,68,10,000 the actual
expenditure amounted to Rs. 7,87,05,966 leaving a net excess of
Rs. 19,85966 in the Voted Section. The excess of Rs.
19,85,066 was the net result of excesses/savings under various sub-
heads of the Grant and occurred mainly under the following sub-
heads:

(Figures in Rupees)
L.A.1{1}—Housing

Voted Final Actual Excess(+)
Appropriation Expenditure  (In Rupees)

Original 2,74,20,000 §

Supplementary  r1,70,000

Re-appro-

priation (+) 13,36,000 2,99,26,000  3,48,48.146 (+) 49,22,146

The excess expenditure of Rs. 49,22,146 under this sub-head was
incurred by the Central Public Works Department and was mainly
due to the following factors:—

(a) Accelerated progress of work of the construction of 272
type II and type IN quarters in the existing pockets at
Nanakpura and the local purchase of steel made for this
work (Rs. 8,44,296).

(b) Payment to the contractor for the work relating to cons-
truction of 1800 type I to type IV residentia] quarters at



36
Masjid Moth to avoid loss of rebate allowed by the con-
tractor for monthly payments (Rs. 7,12,572).
(c) The following works of an emergent nature which had to
be completed before the 3rd Asian Fair (Rs. 13,90,582):—
(i) Construction of Hostel at Kasturba Gandhi Marg known
as ‘Asia House’ (Rs. 9,56,212).
(ii) M.S. Hostel at Tagore Road (Rs. 4,34,370).
(d) Misclassification of expenditure under ‘Housing' instead
of under ‘Other Civil Buildings’ and ‘Departmental Charges”
(Rs. 19,74,696) relating to:—

(i) Improvement of existing water supply , external sewer lines,
roads eic. in various Government colonies—handing over of

Civil services to N.D.M.C. . . . . . Rs. 5,094,102
(ii) Central Reserve Police Works . . . Rs. 7,38,426
(iii) Departmental charges ; Central Reserve Pollce Works . Rs. 6,42,168

As the misclassification affected group heads within this grant,
these did not cause excess under the grant as a whole.

The excess of Rs. 49,22 146 under the above sub-head was counter-
balanced by savings of Rs. 22,51,070 under sub-head A.1(2)—Other
Civil Buildings, Rs. 2,83,674 under sub-head A.1(3)—Rehabilitation
Works, Rs. 3,15,808 under sub-head A.2—Establishment charges cre-
dited to other Government/Departments etc. and Rs. 85,628 under
sub-head A.3—Tools and Plants charges credited to other Govern-
ment|Departments etc. leaving an uncovered excess of Rs. 19,85,966
requiring regularisation by Parliament.

B—Excess in the charged portion of the Grant

The original appropriation of Rs. 17,00,000 was augmented by
obtaining a supplementary appropriation of Rs. 2,64,000 in March,
1973. Against the final appropriation of Rs. 19,64,000 the actual ex-
penditure amounted to Rs. 20,95,833 thus leaving an uncovered excess
of Rs. 1,31,833, which needs to be regularised. This excess was the
net result of excesses/savings under various sub-heads of the grant
and occurred mainly under the following sub-heads:

A1(1)—Housing

Final Actual Excess
Appropriation Expenditure
(In Rupees)

A1(1)—Howsing
M

10,95,000
R 11,11,300 11,20,922 (+) 9,622
m (+ 16,300




37

The small excess of Rs. $632 is due to payments mede by the
‘Central Public Works Department in  satisfaction of arbitration
awards/court decrees which are charged on the consolidated fund
of India under Article 112(3)(f) of the Constitution of India.

Final Actual  Excess
Appropriation Expenditure

A.1(2)—Other
Civil Busldings
Charged :

Original 4,658,000

Supplementary 2,64,000

Reappropria-

tion (—) 48,500 6,80,500 7,62,635 (+) 82,135

The additional expenditure of Rs. 82,135 was incurred by the
‘Central Public Works Department (Rs. 65,221) and the President’s
Estates (Rs. 16,914).

The excess of Rs. 65,221 relating to Central Public Works Depart-
ment was due to payments made in satisfaction of certain arbitration
awards/court decrees which are charged on the Consolidated Fund
-of India (Rs. 17,136) and accelerated progress of work pertaining to
C&AG’s Buildings (Rs. 48,085).

The Excess of Rs. 16,914 relating to President’s Estates was due
to the accelerated progress of certain works.

Final Actual Excess
Appropriation Expenditure
(In Rupees)
A2—FEstabliskment charges credited

to other Govts.,Deptts. etc.
Charged
Original . . . 1,00,000
Reappropriation (+) . 60,700 1,60,700 1,98,727 (+)38,027

The additional expenditure of Rs. 38,027 under this sub-head was
a consequential effect of increase in works outlay of Central Public
Works Department (Rs. 36,968) and President’s Estates (Rs. 1,058).

Final Actual Excess
Appropriation Expenditure

A3—Tools asd Plants charges
credited to other Govts.[Deptrs.
etc.
Charged
Original . . . 40,000

Reappropriation , . . (=)28,500 11,500 13,549 (+)2,049




38

The additional expenditure of Rs. 2,049 under this sub-head was
a econseguential effect of increase in works outlay-of CP.W.D. (Rs.
1,887) and the President’s Estate (Rs. 162).

The total excess under the ‘Charged’ portion of the grant under
sub-heads mentioned above comes to Rs. 1,31.833. The expenditure
was earlier expected to be met out of anticipated savings within the
sanctioned ‘Charged’ provision. The anticipated savings, however,
did not materialise.”

2.61. In paragraph 2.44 of their 49th Report (Fifth Lok Sabha),
the Committee had expressed concern about the significant misclas-
sifications in accounts that occurred in the Grant relating to Delhi
Capital Outlay and had hoped that the reconciliation of expenditure
booked in accounts with the departmental figures would be done
promptly in future. In the light of their above comments, the Com-
mittee are distressed to find that an amount of Rs. 19.75 lakhs was
misclassified during 1972-73 also under the head ‘Housing’ instead of
under ‘Other Civil Buildings’ and ‘Departmental Charges’. The
:J“ommittee trust that such misclassifications would be eliminated in

ture.

Ministry of Information & Broadcasting

2.62. Grant No. 121—Capital outlay of the Ministry of Informa-
tion & Broadcasting. '

—

Charged R
Original Grant Nil.
Actual Expenditure 3,97,750

397,750

Excess

2.83. Excess occurred under the sub-head of ‘Account ‘B. 1-Works’
(Rs. 3,97(750).

264. In a note furnished to the Committee, the Ministry of
Information & Broadcasting have inter-alia stated in as follows:

“The Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1972-73, have disclosed
an excess of Rs. 3,97,750 under ‘Charged’ expenditure in



39

Grant No, 121—Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Infor-
mation and Broadcasting. The excess .kas arisen as a
result of the adjustment in March, 1973 (Supplementary)
accounts of the full amount of a debit of Rs. 3,97,750
‘Charged’ expenditure against the sub-head of Account
B-1, Works. This expenditure pertained to the payment
made in satisfaction of an award of an arbitral tribunal
in connection with the work done by C.P.W.D. in con-
structing the permanent studios at Bombay.

The work of construction of permanent studios at Bombay was

In

as usual entrusted to CPWD, Bombay. It transpires that
out of the amount sanctioned for the project under ‘Voted”
Grant, a sum of Rs. 3,97,750 was paid by the C.P.W.D.
to the contractors in fulfilment of an award in arbitration
and the amount was inadvertantly booked by CPWD in
their departmental accounts under ‘Voted’ Grant. Sub-
sequently this amount was correctly booked as ‘Charged”
expenditure by A. G. Central, Bombay, by a journal entry.
Since the departmental Annual Accounts (Supplementary)
were by then already sent to A. G. Central Bombay, the
Regional Engineer, AIR (West) Bombay come to know of
the situation only in May, 1973.

this connection it may be mentioned that it was noticed
later that the expenditure incurred on account of the pay-
ment of compensation in fulfilment of an award of arbitral
tribunal is debitable as ‘Charged’ expenditure as per the
provision of note below para 3.1.9 of Central Public Works
Account Code.

The A. G. Central, Bombay, subsequently debited the amount.

correctly under ‘Charged’ expenditure directly by a journal
entry in the Supplementary accounts for 1972-73. This
resulted in the excess under ‘Charged’ expenditure while
increasing the saving under the relevent head under
‘Voted’ Grant. Incidentally it may be stated that in the
‘Voted’ Grant there was a overall saving of Rs. 1,04,95,837
(after surrender of Rs. 1,20,00,000) under Grant No. 121—
Capital Outlay of the Ministry during 1972-73, which in-
cluded the amount of this excess under the ‘Charged’ ex-
penditure. If it had been known at the appropriate time
before the payment of the compensation to the contractors
that the expenditure was debitable to ‘Charged’ expen-
diture, necessary action could have been taken to obtain



ay

the required advance from the Contingency Fund of India
to meet the expenditure and the Government would have
gone for a supplementary grant to that extent, subsequent-

ly to cover the advance, Unfortunately this could not
be done.”

2.65. The Committee are indeed surprised to note that an expen-
diture of Rs. 3.98 lakhs incurred under ‘Grant No. 121—Capital Out-
lay of the Mimistry of Information & Broadcasting’ in fulfilment of
an arbitration award was booked by the Central Public Works De-
partment in their departmental accounts under the ‘Voted’ Grant,
even though expenditure incurred in satisfaction of awards of arbi-
tral tribunals, court awards/decrees, etc. is correctly debitable as
‘Charged’ expenditure as per the provisions of Article 112(3) of the
Constitution and paragraph 3.1.9 of the Central Public Works Accounts
Code. This clearly indicates a miserable lack of knowledge of the
basic principles of classification. The Committee are at a loss to
understand how this misclassification was not detected before the
closure of the accounts. They would like the Ministry to examine the
reasons for the lapse with a view to fixing responsibility for 1 3ces-
sary action under advice to the Committee,

Appropriation Accounts (Defence Services), 1972-73
Ministry of Defence

2.67. Grant No. 2—Defence Services, Effective—Army

Rs.
Original Grant 9,21,94,00,000
Supplementary Grant . . . . 1,53,65,00,000
Firal Grant 10,75,59,00,000
Actual Expenditure . . . . . 11,21,37,47,342
Excess . . . 45,78,47,342

2.68. The actual expenditure under ‘Grant No. 2—Defence Ser-
vices, Effective—Army’ has exceeded the final grant for a number
of years now and the excess of Rs. 46 crores during 1972-73 accounts
for about 38.5 per cent of the total excess of Rs. 126.33 crores over
Voted Grants and Charged Appropriations that occurred in 1972-73



e oy g e ‘1

in respect of all Grants. The excesses that occurred under this
Grant from 1988-60 onwards are as indicated below:—

Year Final Grant Actual Expenditure Excess
Rs. Rs. ‘Rs.
1968-69 R 5:99:22,81,000 5:99:3544:469 '12,63,469
196970 .. ~No Hicess—
1970-71 . 8,00,10,00,000 8,16,31,33,733 16,21,33,733
1971-72 . . 9,58,79,30,000 10,43,74,86,194 84,95,36,104
1972-73 .. 10,75,59,00,000 11,21,37,47,343 45:78,47,343

2.69. In a note furnished to the Committee, the Ministry of Defence
have inter alia stated as follows:

“The Original Grant of Rs. 92194 lakhs was augmented by

obtaining a supplementary Grant of Rs. 15365 lakhs in
March, 1978. The actual expenditure however, amounted
to Rs. 11,2137,47342 leading to an uncovered excess of
Rs. 45,78,47,342 which needs to be regularised by Parlia-
ment under Article 115 of the constitution. The excess
was the net result of increase and saving under various
sub-heads of the grant and occurred under the following
sub-heads—

Sub-Head ’ Final Grant Actual Excess
— . _ Expenditure
I 2 3 4
(In lakhs of Rupees)
A—Pay & Allowances of the Army . . " 3068700 30007:46  230-46
B—Pay & Allowances and Miscellancous e:pemee of
Territorial Army, etc. | .. 0045 71419 13:74
C—Pny&AHowameofdwﬂmmphwdwﬁ:(ufc) .'

Amy. . . . . . . . . 649007 658033 90°26
D—Transportation e e« e .. 43%4°00 4550°97 165'97
E~—Miscellancous . ‘ . . . . ‘362405 2632-28 8-23
F—Manufacturihg & Rebearch Estt. '

F.1—Military Parms. . ' . . o e e 840-00 901:37 6137

1440 LS—¢.



1 2 3 4
F.2—Ordnance & Clothing Factories. . . . 22727-37 25033-04 230467
F.3—Research & Develgpment Organisation . 2164'50 237974  215°24
F.4~lospection Organisation . .« o _1B67'40 1996:80  129'40
G—Stores (Other than for Manufacturing and Research
Batt. and Military Engineering Services (exclud- :
ingEngineer/Stozes. Depota.) 30163-30 30182:06 18- 86

H ~Works:(Chargeable to Revenue) Maintenance etc. 484700 6198-60 1351-60

“The reasons for the excess are explained below seriatim:—
A—Pay and Allowances of the Army “(Re. 220.36 Jakhs)

The excess (which works out to only 0.7 per cent of the final
grant in respect of this head) was caused by the following factors:—

i) Tive per capita ratie of Pay and ABowonces|Ration allow-
smces on which the Budgetary estimates were based prov-
' ed inadeguate vis-a-vis the actuals,

{ii) A very large number of persannel availed of .t.he ac;:umu-
lated dleave of 1871 in the last quarier of 1972-73, resulting
in larger expenditure on ration allowance.

B—Pay and Allowances and Miscellaneous expenses of the Territorial
Army etc., (Rs. 13.74 lakhs) .

The excess was due to a larger number of part time trainees hav-
ing turned up for training in the camps, than anticipated (based on
the previous average) and also on account of changes in the disembo-
diment schedule of Air Detachment Regts. Territorial Army -during
the closing months of the year.

C—Pay & Allowances of Civiliens employed with (or for) Army
’ (Rs. 90.26 lakhs).

. The exoess which works out to 1.04 per cent of the final grent
arose from addl. expenditure on claims for medical reimbursement,
children education allowance, tuition fee etc., and grant of interim
“relief with effect from 1-8-1972.

B TR gt e i T e N A A -~

S



~—— e Py

43 O
D—Transportation (Rs. 165.97 lakhs) .

““The increase under this Sub-head occurred largely on account
of larger movements of Service Personnel and Stores than antici-
pated, and/partly on account of adjustments during the year of
some bills pertaining to the year 1971-72.

E—Miscellaneous (Rs. 8.23 lakhs) .
The variation is negligible (0.3 per cent only).

F—Manufacturing and Research Establishments

F. 1—Military Farms (Rs. 61.37 lakhs):—-

The excess amounting to 7.3 per cent of the fina] grant was due
to higher production charges caused by increase in prices of milk,
wheat, fertilizers, animal feeds, etc. (Rs. 52 lakhs) and transportation
charges incurred on movement of fodder to meet the requirements
of Military Farms and Civilians at a numbers of places affected by
drought conditions (Rs. 9 lakhs).

E 2—Ordinance and Clothing Factories (Rs. 2305.67 lakhs).

There was an excess of Rs. 2747 lakhs under this head which was
partly offset by less expenditure on customs duty (Rs. 442 lakhs).
The reasons for the excess are explained below in respect of the
items involved:—

(i) Purchase of Materials (Rs. 2613.00 lakhs).

The increased expenditure on the purchase of materials arose
from the following factors:—

(a) Expectations of slippages in deliveries by firms in respect
of contracts placed on DGS&D did not materialise.

(b) Production of two new items, viz,, “Air Landing Maps”

and ‘Boats Assaults’ for which orders were placed in Octo-
ber/November, 1972,

(c) Increase in the tempo of production activity.

(d) Procurement of some high value materials, supplies of
which were not forthcoming in the previous years; and

(e) Steep rise in the cost of some of the materials required
in large quantities.



44

(ii) Pay and Allowances, Miscellaneous end Transportation (Rs, 121
lakhs)

~The excess was due to heavier expenditure on overtime allow-
ances, than anticipated (Rs. 90 lakhs), payment of a sum of Rs.
8.35 lakhs by Metal and Steel Factory as Central sales tax at the
end of the financial year which could not be anticipated, purchase
of stationary from local market owing to non-availability from ser-
vice sources and higher transportation charges due to increased pro-
curement of materials.

(iii) Works (chargeable to Revenue) Rs. 13 lakhs

Increased expenditure on account of rise in the cost of materials
and higher consumption of water and electricity due to expansion
in activities.

F. 3—Research and Development Organisation (Rs. 215.2¢ lakhs)

The excess which works out to 9.94 per cent of the final grant
has primarily occurred under the sub-head purchase of materials
(Rs. 238 lakhs) due to higher materialisation of supplies than anti-
cipated and adjustment of heavy debits from the clvil Depptts. in
the closing months of the year and transportation charges due te
movement of more Stores (Rs. 3 lakhs). The excess was partly
offsct by savings under pay ard allowances due to non-filling of
vacancies, miscellaneous charges and grants-in-aid (Rs. 28 lakhs)

F. 4—Inspection Qrganisation (Rs. 120.40 lakhs)

The excess (Rs. 129.40 lakhs) which works out to 6.99 per cent
" of the final grant is mainly attributable to more expenditure incurred
on drawing amraunition and weanons from the DGOF for “proofing”
of Arms and ammunition manufactured by the Ordnance Factories
The .drawal is made o:1 ‘as required’ basis.and is related to production
programme of the Ordnance Factories.

G—Stores (other than manufacturing and Research Establishment)
(Rs. 18.86 lakhs)

The overall excess under this sub-head is neglig'ble, being only
0.06 per cent of the Final Grant. The expenditure on purchase of
Ordance and clothing stores, however, registered an increase of
Rs. 631 lakhs, medical stores (Rs. 72 lakhs) and Engineering stores
(Rs. 90 lakhs). The reasons for the excess expenditure on procure-
ment of these items are given below:—



4

(i) Materjalisation of more demands than anticipated. Efforts
were made to stagger the deliveries of the contracted items

but as the supplies were already in the pipeline, the desir-
ed results could not be achieved.

(ii) In the case of clothing stores, the excess is partly attribut-
able to fluctuation of rates, placement of fresh orders to
made the good the deficiencies created as a result of issues
to Bangla Desh/POWs and also extra issues to troops in
the border area.

The additional expenditure incurred on the purchase of the
above mentioned stores was largely offset by saving under ASC
stores (Rs. 282 lakhs) due to increase in recoveries for stores sup-
lied by Army to other Services, MT Vehicles and connected stores
(Rs 010 lakhs) due to delay in the materialisation of supplies, and
animals (Rs. 2 lakhs) due to non-purchase of full complement. of
animais as they were not availgble in the local market area:

H—Works (Chargeable to Revenue) Maintenance etc. (Rs 1351 pi)
" lakhs)

'

(i) Operational Works (Rs. 706 lgkhs):—The excess expenditure
was due to centinued deployment of certain GREF units under ‘the
control of Army, execution of operational works for increasing the
Defence potential, especially in the Narthern Sector: execution of
warks by Commanders in the Western and Northern Commands
under para 11 of the Revised Works procedure.

(li) Maintenance of buildings (including POW camps), 'éé'oaas
furniture, operation of Installations: (Rs. 339 ‘!akhb) —The excess
was mainly due to the maintehance of POW’s camps for a longer
périod than anticipated payment of interim relief to ca_sual employees
ot cdtered for in the budget, increased cost of materfals, essential
répairs to Defence, man-holes, leakage pits, firing ranges and sewage
system, higher eonsumption of electricity on account of special
sectirity lighting arrangements for POW, enHancement of tariff
rates by local bodies, running of stand by generating sets due to
‘requent shedding of electricity in U.P., area, replacement of worn
out spare parts and urgent requlrernent of refrigerators and air-
eun-*l:tloners in various Military Hospitals. "

(itf) General Charges, (Rs. 48 lakhs):—The excess occurred be-
cause bwing to the continued development of the troops in strategic
areas, additional Chowkidars had to be employed for the care of a



46

large number of vacant buildings and more expenditure was incurred
than anticipated on account of rent for the hired|leased|requisitioned
buildings.

(iv) Tools, Plants and Machinery and MES Stores (Rs. 253 lakhs) :
The excess expenditure under this Head was due to materialisation
of stores, the payment of which could not be withheld.

(v) ME.S. Advanced:— (Rs. 556 lakhs): Variation is insignifi-
cant.”

2.70. The expenditure on ‘Defence Services, Effective-Army’ ex-
ceeded the final grant of Rs. 1075.59 crores by as much as Rs. 45.78
crores in 1972-73 and this excess accounts for over one-third of the
total excess of Rs. 326.31 crores over Voted Grants and Charged Ap-
propriations recorded in respect of all Grants. Bulk of the excess
occurred under the sub-heads ‘F.1—Military Farms’ (Rs. 61.37 lakhs),
‘F.2—Ordinance and Clothing Factories’ (Rs. 2304.67 lakhs), ‘F.3—
Research and Development Organisation’ (Rs, 215.24 lakhs), ‘F.4—
Inspection Organisation’ (Rs. 129.4 lakhs) and ‘H—Works (Charge-
able to Revenue) Maintenance, etc.’ (Rs. 1351.60 lakhs) and the ex-
cesses under these sub-heads work out respectively to 7.3 pur cent,
10.1 per cent, 9.9 per cent, 6.99 per cent and about 28 per cent of
the final provisions under these sub-heads. Excesses under these sub-
heads had occurred in 1971-72 also and the Ministry of Defence had
then attributed these exeesses to the uncertain conditions created
by the emergency leading to the Indo-Pak conflict and the aftermath
thereof. However, the excess of about Rs. 46 crores in 1972-73, a
comparatively normal year, which was about 30 per cent of the
supplementary grant obtained, causes concern to the Committee.
They are of the view that the excess during this year could have
been minimised considerably by periodic reviews of the progress of
expenditure and better regulatory controls and by a realistic esti-
mation of the receipt of stores and debits relating thereto. The
Committee trust that better budgetary control will be exercised by
the Ministry in future.

2.71. The Committee would also like to know the reasons why the
execution of operational works for increasing the Defence potential
in the Northern Sector and execution of works by commanders in
the Western and Northern Commands under para 11 of the Revised
Works Procedure could not have been adequately anticipated and
funds provided for the purpose at least in the Revised Estimates.



47

2.72. The Commiittee mete the excess expenditure of Rs. 2613
lakhs and Rs. 238 lakhs had been inewrred for purehase of materials
respectively under ‘F.2—Ordnance and Clothing Factories’ and ‘F.3—
Rescarch and Development Organisation’. Some of the factors con-
tributing to these excesses are stated to be the higher materialisation
of supplies than anticipated and the adjustment of Lieavy debits from
the civil departmients in the closing months of the year. The Com-
mittee feel that these factors could have been anticipated by a more
effective coordination and liaison with the Directorate ‘General, Sup-
plies and Disposals and other suppliers and the Accounts Organisa-
tions, which has not been done.

2.73. The Committee also find that the execess of Rs. 165.97 lakhs
under the sub-head ‘D-Transportation’ was partly due to the adjust-
ment of same tills pertaining to. the year 1871-72. The Comumittee
would like to kmow why this payment: for past liabilities could not
be anticipated wmd provided feor,

Ministry of Defence

2.74. Grants No. 104—Defence Capital Outlay

Rs,
Original Gram ., ', ., ., . . . . . 1,90,70,00,000
Supplementary Grant I. . . . . . . . 5,92,00,000
Final Granmt . . . . . . . . 1,96,62,00,000
A&uﬂ Bxpendimre. . . . . . . . . 2,12,97,62,412

Bxecess ., ., ., ., . . . . . . . 16,35,62,412

2.75. Excess occured mainly under the sub-heads “A—Army”
(Rs. 1605.34 lakhs) and “C—Air Force” (Rs, 422.82 lakhs).

2.76. Excess under this head had occurred also in 1868-70,
1970-71 and 1971-72. The excesses that occurred under this Grant
during these years are as indicated below:—

Year Excess (Rs. in lakhs)
1969-70 , . . . . . . . . . 545° 41
1970-71 , . . . . . . . . . 487-26

1971-72 . . . . . . . . . 1576-39




48

“HETT In o nete furnished  to .the: Coammmm.mmmy of De-
feh_ee thave mm c.lu stateti as follows: — \

i“ ‘ (R} *

“Thg original grant of Rs. 190.70 ‘crores wag augmented by
taimng a Suj plementary Grant of Rs. 5.2 crores” in
March, 1¢73." “The actual expenditure in 1972-73 under
the grant as shown in the pnnted Approp:nafidn Accounts
is Rs. 2,12,07,62412. It has, however, since beén inti-
"y ‘mated by the Controi]er Gene;pl of Ijefence ‘Accounts
that the following mlsciassmcatlons of expéndi‘ture have
been brought to light after the final ciosing of the ac-
4 “countk !‘or the yvear 1972-78:— by
Cofpas Bl a0 [
CHIITG) A sum of Rs.'91,259.24 was erromzsly compiled to
* b Gritit’ No. 104—Defence: Capital Outiey. Sub-head A—
Army instead of to Grant No.- $-~Navy, .Sub-head
F—Stores, to which it was appropriately chargeable.
(There has otherwise been a saving in the latter
Grant).. -

[T T

L

(1) A sum of Rs. 1,99,391.50 was erroneously classified to
the ‘Voted’ portion instead of the ‘charged’ portion of
Grant No. 104—Defence Outlay, Sub-head A—Army.

Thus, the actual expenditure under the grant amounted to Rs.
2,12 94, 71,761 against the final grant of Rs. 196,62,00,000 thereby
leaving an uncovered excess of Rs. 16,32,71,761 (instead of Rs.
16,35,62,412 shown in the printed Appropriation Accounts) which
needs. regularigsation, This excess representg the net result of ex-
cess expenditure and savings,.under various sub-heads that have oc-
cumd as follows: —

"!l 4 )
i he “(In thousands of Rupees)
Sub-heads Final Actual Ex- BExcess/
, Grant  penditure  Savings
A—Ammy . . . . . . . 69,0000 85,05,34 16,05,34
B—Navy . ] . . . . . . 62,79,63 60,67,51 (—)2,12,12
C—Air Force . . . . . 22,01,56 26,24.38  3,22,82

D—Manufacturing & Research Establishments . 42,8081 4%93»43 (—)1,83,33

—



49

The reasins for the excess are explained h:reunder:—

I I

A—Army (Rs. 160634 lakhs)

The excess of Rs. 17.85 crores under Army Works (including stock-
pile) is attributable to the execution of a large number of works
under para 11 of the Revised Works Procedure and on meeting in-
escapable contractual liabilities, After the ceasefire of December
1971, and especialy after the violations of ceasefire in Jammu and
Kashmir in May 1872, Formation Commanders found it necessary to
sanction a large number of woks under para 11 of the Revised Works
Procedure to meet the urgent needs of troops deployed in operational
locations in order to prevent further instrusions by Pak Army. An
accurate estimate of the total liability arising from the these works
(the expenditure on which is not covered by the normal budgetary
allotment) could not be had in time. It eventually transpired that the
expenditure on these works executed could not be accommodated
within the sanctioned budget provision for the normal works and
there was accordingly an excess of expenditure. By the time this
came to light, it was too late to go in for a Supplementary De-
mand. The excess under the Sub-head was, howevwer, partly offset
by savings under Military Farms (Rs. 0.04 cr.) and Acquisition of
Land (Rs. 1.73 crs.) due to non-receipt of debits from vicil authorities,

C—Air Force (Rs. 422.82 lakhs)

The excess under the Air Force Works (Rs. 466.75 lakhs) re-
sulted from accelrated progress of works, inescapable expenditure
on urgent operational works under Para 11 of the Revised Works
Procedure, payment and adjustment of contractual liability and Inter
Departmental schedules/Central Purchase vouchers which could not
be postponed and more expenditure on cemeat, steel and other stores.
The excess under this Sub-head was partly offset by savings under
acquisition of land (Rs. 42.44 lakhs) and special projects (Rs. 149
lakhs).

The total excess of Rs. 2028.16 lakhs (Army Rs. 1605.34 lakhs and
Air Force Rs. 422.82 lakhs), was partly counter-balanced by savings
of Rs. 212.12 lakhs under ‘Navy’ (including purchase of ships) and
Rs, 183.33 lakhs under ‘Manufacturing and Research Establishments’
due to less expenditure than anticipated, leaving a net excess of
Rs. 16,32,71,761 which needs to be regularised.”

278. The net excess of Rs. 1605.34 lakhs under ‘Army Works’ in
‘Grant No. 104—Defence Capital Outlay works out to about 23 per
cent of the final provision of Rs. 6.900 lakhs and the excess has heen



50

attributed by the Ministry to the execution of a iarge number of
works under para 11 of the Revised Works Proeedure and meeting
inescapable contracted liabilities, The Committee note from the
reply of the Ministvy of Defence that afier the ceasefire of
December, 1971 and especially after the violations of ceasefire
in Jammu and Kashmir in May, 1972, Formation Commanders found
it necessary to sanction a large number of works to meet the ucgent
needs of troops deployed in operational locations in order te prevent
further imtrusions by the Pakistan Army and that an accurate esti-
nvate of the total liability azising from those works could not be had
in time. Since most of the emergent works have apparently been
executed immediately after May, 1872, the Committee do net aceept
the explanation furnished by the Mimistry and maintain that the iia-
hitity em' such works could have been anticipated by a eloser watch
over the progress of expenditure on both normal and emergent works
and by a proper review, which have been tetally lacking, and ade-
quate provision made in the Revised estimates. |

2.79. The Committee find that the supplementary Grant of Rs.
260 lakhs ohtained for Army Works was woefully inadequate and
would like te impress upon the Ministry the need for a more effective
cogrdinatien between the lewer formations and Headquarters rg that
the extra commitments could be quantified as pascisely as possible
before the close of the financial year with a view to reduce to gap
between the actual additional requirement and the suppiementary
grant ebtained towards the end of the year. In this coanection, the
Committee would also draw the attention ef the Ministry to the ob-
servations contained in paragraph 2.47 of their 96th Report (Fifth

Lok Sabha).

2.80. The Commititee are also concerned to note that an amount
of Rs. 0.91 lakhs was erroneously booked under ‘Grant No. 104—De-
fence Capital Outlay’, sub-head ‘A—Army’ instead of under ‘Grant
No. 3—Navy’, sub-head ‘F—Stores’ and another amount of Rs. 1.99
lakhs was misclassified under the ‘Voted’ section instead of the
‘Charged’ section of ‘Grant No. 104—Defence Capital Outlay’, sub-
head ‘A—Army’ and that these misclassifications came to light only
after the final closing ef the accounts for the year 1972-73. The Com-
mittee are unable to understand why these misclassifications were
not detected before the closawe of the accounts by prompt reconcl-
liation of the departmental figures with the accounts figures. As mis-
classifications vitiate budgetary control, the Committee desire that
procedures should be tightemed up and responsibility should be fixed
on individunds for such lapses.



L3
Appropriation Accounts (Railways), 1972-73

2.81. In 1972-73, the actual expenditure exceeded the sanctioned
allotment in five cases (4 ‘Voted Grants and 1 Charged Appropria-
tion) as against ten in the previous year. The excesses in the above

cases aggregated Rs. 10.21 crores as against Rs. 46.21 crores during
1971-72.

2.82. The number of Voted Grants and Charged Appropriations
wherein excesses occurred during the past five years are as follows:

—

No. of Grants and Total amount of

Year Charged Approg'ia- Excess (Rs. in crores)
tions wherein Excess
occurred
1968-69 ., , .o 3 o 11
1969-70 . . . . 6 235
1970-71 | . . . . 4 022
1971-72 , . . . . . 10 4621
1972-73 . . . . . . s 10- 21

2.83. During 1971-72, the excess was mainly under Grant No. 15
‘Open Line Works, Capital Depreciation Reserve Fund and Develop-
ment Fund’ (Rs. 9.20 crores) and Grant No. 5—‘Repairs & Mainte-
nance’ (Rs. 0.83 crores).

2.84. It is seen from the ‘Appropriation Accounts of Railways in
India for 1972-73, Part II—Detailed Appropriation Accounts’ that the
net excess of Rs. 9.20 crores in Grant No. 15 is mainfy made up of
excesses on Eastern Railway (Rs. 0.09 crore), Northern Railway
(Rs. 8.61 crores), North Eastern Railway (Rs. 0.94 crore), Southern
Railway (Rs. 2.13 crores), South Central Railway (Rs. 3.16 crores),
Western Railway (Rs. 2.16 crores), Chittargnjan Locomotive Works
(Rs. 0.85 crores) and Diesel Locomotive Works (Rs. 1.54 crores),
partly offset by savings on Central Railway (Rs. 2.35 crores), North-
east Frontier Railway (Rs. 1.36 crores), South Eastern Railway (Rs.
484 crores), Integral Coach Factory (Rs. 0.77 crore) and Railway
Board (Rs. 0.31 crore) and in expenditure on taking over of open
lire wires from Posts and Teiegraphs Department (Rs. 0.06 crore).

285. Tn a note furnished to the Committee, the Ministry of
Railways (Railway Board) have inter-alia explained the reasons for
the excess under Grant No. 15 as follows:—



§2

“This Graut deals with the expenditure on {{' additions to
railway assets like rolling stock, machinery and works and
on trassactions under Stores, Manufacture . and Miscel-
laneous Advances (Suspense) charged to Capital, and on
the replacement of such assets charged to Depreciation
Reserve Fund and (ii) Development Fund representing
expenditure on amenities for passengers and other railway
users, staff welfare works including the cost of quarters
of class III and class IV staff costing above Rs. 25,000
each, and unremunerative operating improvement works
costing more than rupees three lakhs each.

The: excess of Rs. 9.20 crores works out to 1.25 per cent of the
final grant of Rs. 734.38 crores. A supplementary grant
of Rs. 4.54 crores was taken in December, 1972 and ano-
ther similar grant of Rs. 77.65 crores was taken in March,
1973 for various purposes such as recoupment of an ad-
vance taken from Contingency Fund of India in respect of
procurement of wagons, for undertaking certain urgent
works, payment of Interim Relief sanctioned with effect
from 1.8.1972, more purchase of stores for works, general
purchases at enhanced rates, more payments to Mis. hL.eavy
Electricals (India) Limited for supply of traction equip-
ment and escalation charges (§tores Suspense), more ma-
nufacture of rolling stock in progress and drawal of more
stores (Manufacture Suspense), more procurement of im-
ported steel and material for fabrication etc. (Misc. Advan-
ces), revision of prices of locomotives ex. D.L.W. to cover
payment of dieseljelectric spares and speedy progress of
manufacturing programmes (Rolling Stock), speedy pro-
gress of certain works and throw-forward expenditure
from previous year (structural engineering works).

The excess of Rs. 8.20 crores was shared by six Railway na-
mely, Eastern, Northern, North Eastern, Southern, South
Central, and Western and two Production Units viz. Chit-
taranjan Locomotive Works and Diesel Locomotive Works.

It occurred under:—

(a) Manufacture Suspense (4,64 lakhs) mainly on account
of drawal of more materials from stock and from direct
purchase, owing inter-alia, to increase in prices (2.81
lakhs), less issue of manufactured stores to works and



53

stock (1,49 lakhs), better out-turn (38 lakhs); partly
offset by savings on account of aggregate of minor va-
riations (4 lakhs).

(b) Works 4,48 lakhs) mainly on account of more receipt
of permanent way materials and stores, owing, inter-alia
to increase in rates (3,31 lakhs), more progress in cer-
tain works (90 lakhs), more debits on account of throw
forward works (18 lakhs), taking up of certain urgent
works during the year (16 lakhs); partly offsét by aggre-

gate of minor variations (7 lakhs).

(o) Stores Suspense (1,60 lakhs) mainly on account of fluc-
tuations in adjustment through stock adjustment ac-
count (2,76 lakhs) more purchase of stores and debits

therefor owing inter-alia to increase in prices (1,69
lakhs), more stores returned from works etc, (95 lakhs)
and aggregate of minor variations (59 lakhs); partly

offset by more issue to manufacture and works ete. (3,28
lakhs) and less purchase of coal & H.S.D. oil etc. (1,20
lakhs) and;

(d) Development Fund (1,50 lakhs), mainly on account of
adjustment of more debits for stock (69 lakhs), more
progress of certain works owing to better availability
of materials (57 lakhs), taking up of certain out of turn
works (10 lakhs), certain adjustments on completed
works (4 lakhs) and aggregate of other minor variations
(10.1lakhs).

‘As'against the excesses explained above, savings occurred un-
der: —

(a) Rolling Stock (2,24 lakhs) mainly on aceount of less pro-
duction of 'rolling stock etc. (1,35 lakhs), non-materiali-
sation of ceriain payments for stock (90 lakhs); partly
counter-balanced by aggregate of minor variations (1
lakh);

(b) Misc. Advances (Capital) (72 lakhs) mainly due to less
advance payments to suppliers for imported steel etc.
(97 lakhs) and aggregate of other minor variations (6
lakhs); partly counter-balanced by drawal of more stores

for fabrication eilc. (31 lakhs); and



54

(c) Taking over the open line wires from Posts and Tele-
graphs department (6 lakhs) due to non-receipt of debits
from the P&T Department,

After including the amount of Rs. 3,92,575 misclassified (c.f.
Annexures A & B), the excess actually requiring regula-
risation by Parliament works to Rs. 9,23,69,570 in relation
to voted grant of Rs. 7,34,38,27,000 (an excess of 1.26 per
cent)”’.

286. 'The Committee are concerned to note that the bulk of the
net excess aggregating Rs. 9.24 crores under the ‘Voted’ section of
‘Grant No. 15—Open Line Works—Capital, Depreciation Reserve
Fund and Development Fund’ relating te Railways had eccurred in
Northern Railway (Rs. 8.81 creres). That this was so despite obtain-
ing a Supplementary Grant of Rs. 8.92 crores and further augment-
ing the provision by Rs. 16.9 crores by reappropriation, which must
have been dene by the end af the year, points to the fact that the
Railway Administration was not at all careful ¢o estimate the re-
quirements realistically., The excess in terms of the original provi-
sion relating to this Railway was as high as 53 per cent and in terms
of the final grant 9.5 per cent. Unless there were extraordinary de-
velopments during the year, such wide variations between the ori-
ginal Budget estimates and the actuals can hardly be justified. . The
Committee, therefore, maintain that the system of budgeting adopted
by this Raitway, which appears 8o be anything but satisfactory,
meeds a closer examination with a view to taking appropriate steps
to bring about the desired imprevement. The Committee would
watch the improvement through future Appropriation Accounts.

2.87. Subject to the above observations, the Committee recom-
mend that the excesses referred to in paragraph 2.1 above be regu-
larised in the manner prescribed in Article 115 of the Censtitution
of India,



CHAPTER 11

ACTION TAKEN BY GOVERNMENT ON THE RECOMMENDA-
TIONS OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE CON-
TAINED IN THEIR NINETY-SIXTH REPORT (FIFTH LOK
SABHA) ON EXCESSES OVER VOTED GRANTS AND
CHARGED APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE YEAR 1971-72,

3.1. The 86th Report of the Public Accounts Committee (Fifth
Lok Sabha) on Excesses over Voted Grants and Charged Appropria-
tions as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil), (Defence
Services), (Railways) and (Posts and Telegraphs) for the year 1971-
72 was presented to the Lok Sabha on the 4th September, 1973.
Action Taken Notes in respect of all the 21 recommendations have
been received and are reproduced in Appendix XXX.

3.2. Replies of Government have been categorised under the fol-
lowing heads:—

(i) Recommendations/observations that have been accepted
by Government.
S. Nos. 1-7, 9-10 and 15-21.

(ii) Recommendations/observations which the Committee do
not desire to pursuc in view of the replies of Government.

Nil.

'{iii) Recommendations/observations replies to which have not
been accepted by the Committee and which require rei-
teration.

Nil.

(iv) Recommendations/observations in respect of which Gov-
emment have furnished only interim replies.
S. Nes. 8 and 11* to 14.

G

*Final reply hag been received to part of the recommen-'ation conained in para-
graph 2.32 of the géth Report.

" -Iil ss Lo B I TR



56

3.3. The Committee would like that final replies on the recom-
mendations to which only interim replies have so far been furnished
are submitted to them after getting them vetted by Audit, without
further delay.

3.4. The Committce will now deal with the Action Taken Notes
on some of the recommendations.

Irregularities relating to expenditure on displaced persons:

35. Commeting on the excess over the Voted Grant under the
group-head ‘C-Relief and Resettlement of evacuees from Bangla
Desh’ in ‘Grant No. 866—Expenditure on Displaced Persons’ of the
Ministry of Labour and Rehabilitation, the Committee, in parag}'aph
2.25 of their 96th Report (Fifth Lok Sabha) observed inter alia a8
follows: —

“The Committee would also like to know whether any case
of corrupt practice or pilferage or wasteful expenditure
has come to notice in the above transaction and if so,
the action taken against the delinquent officials.”

36. In their Action Taken Note on the above observation, the
Ministry of Rehabilitation have stated as follows: '

“So far, no specific case of corrupt practice or pilferage or
wasteful expenditure has come to notice in these trans-
actions.”

3.7. While commenting on the excess over the noted Grant under
‘Grant No. 66—Expenditure on Displaced Persons’ of the Ministry
of Rehabilitation, the Committee had inter alia desired, in para-
graph 2.25 of their 96th Report (Fifth Lok Sabha), to know whether
any case of corrupt practice or pilferage or wasteful expenditure
had come to notice in the transactions commented upon and if so,
the action taken against the deiinquent officials. In their Action
Taken Note, the Ministry of Rehabilitation have stated that no
specific case of the types referred to has come to notice so far. The
Committee, however, find from paragraph 35 of the Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India, Union Government
(Civill) for the year 1972-73 that certain instances of short receipt
of gift articles consigned as aid by United Nations agencies and
other foreign governments and voluntary organisations, shortages
of tents and tarpaulins and their inadequate utilisation have been
commented upon by Audit. The Draft Paragraph on the subject
proposed for inclusion in the Audit Report must presumably have



57

been received by the Ministry long before the finalisation of the
Audit Report. If that is correct, the Committee find it difficult to
reconcile the reply now furnished by the Ministry with the Audit
comments referred to. The Committee will comment on the irre-
gularities pointed out by Audit separately after due examination
of the relevant Audit paragraph during the current year.

Delays in taking action on recommendations of the Committee:

3.8. In paragraphs 2.20, 2.32, 2.37 and 2.38 of their 96th Report
(Fifth Lok Sabha), the Committee had dealt with a few instances
.of oversight, abnormal excess over the Voted Grant, laxity in finan-
cial control and misclassification of expenditure and had desired
that these lapses should be investigated and responsibility fixed.
‘The Committee had observed as follows:—

2.20—S. No. 8: “The Committee are somewhat concerned to
find misclassification of expenditure of the order of
Rs. 70.26 lakhs under ‘J.2(6)—Suspense’ and insufficient
provision of funds to the extent of Rs. 12 lakhs for adjust-
ment of establishment charges through oversight under
‘No. 2—Procurement of Foodstuffs and other commodi-
ties. The Committee desire that the responsibility for
the lapses will be fixed and suitable action taken against
the officials concerned.”

2.32—S. No. 11: “The Committee take a very serious view of
the consistent excesses recorded under the head ‘Al(4)—
Maintenance of National Highways’. The excesses which
ranged from Rs. 11.15 lakhs to Rs. 154.97 lakhs during the
period 1959-60 to 1970-71 have touched an all time high
of Rs. 258.03 lakhs during 1971-72. States of Assam and
West Bengal accounted for a major portion of the excess
during 1971-72. The Committee were informed that the
excess in the case of Assam was due mainly to the un-
precedented movement of troops necessitated by the Indo-
Pak conflict; heavy floods causing demage and requiring
immediate action to keep the lines of communication open
were one of the major causes of excess in West Bengal.
They would, however, await the outcome of the investiga-
tion of the unusually large excess of Rs. 92.53 lakhs in
Assam. The excess of Rs. 79,31 lakhs under ‘Main-
tenance of Brahamaputra Bridge’ would also be investi-
gated with a view to taking suitable action and fixing
responsibility.”

1440 LS—5.



58

2.37—So. No. 13: “The Committee find that although the En-
gineer-in-Chief had preposed a revised estimate of Rs.
3588.64 lakhs against the budget esttmate of Rs. 2699.99
lakhs under the group-head ‘A. 7—-Suspense’ only an addi-
tional provision of Rs. 500 lakhs was made by Govern-
ment in view of the urgent need of economy in expendi-
ture and the Chief Engineers were advised to restrict the
expenditure to the extent of the budget grant increased
by this additional amount. Howevgr, strangely enough,
the expenditure under the sub-head ‘A. 7(2)—Other Sus-
pense Account’ exceeded the final grant of Rs. 1836.76
lakhs by Rs. 179.73 lakhs. The Committee take a serious
view of the laxity shown in the financial control exercised
by the Chief Engineers concerned despite instructions
from Government. They would accordingly suggest that
the matter should be examined and appropriate action
taken against those concerned.”

2.38—S. No. 14: “An excess of Rs. 32,11 lakhs under the
head °‘A.3(2)—Executive Establishment’ has been explain-
ed as mainly due to errors in classification of expendi-
ture within the group-head ‘A.3—Establishment’. As
such misclassifications vitiate budgetary control, the Com-
mittee desire that responsibility should be fixed and suit-
able action taken against the persons concerned.”

3.9. In their Action Taken Notes, the concerned Ministries have
inter alia stated as follows seriatim:—

2.20.S. No. 8: “Regarding insufficient provision of funds to
the extent of Rs. 12 lakhs for adjustment of establishment
charges through oversight under ‘No 2—Procurement of
Foodstuffs and other Commodities’ the matter is under
investigation in consultation with the Arunachal Pradesh

Administration.”

2.32—S. No. 11: " “As regards the excess of Rs. 92.53 lakhs in
Assam, the matter is still under correspondence with the
Government of Assam”

' 2.37—S. No. 13: “The matter has been examined in detail by

the Engineer-in-Chief, Central P.W.D. The excess under
: ‘Suspense’ referred to in the Committee’s Report ap-
é pears to be not an actual excess; it, however, appears to



59

be so because of the system of gross budgeting. This sys-
tem was introduced in consultation with C&AG. The sys-
tem results in the same item appearing in stock suspense
and also in purchase suspense which artificially inflates
the expenditure, The particular case is being re-examin-
ed in consultation with the Comptroller and Auditor Gene-
ral with a view to indicating if the excess is artificial in
this instance.”

2.38—S. No. 14: “The Engineer-in-Chief, C.P.W.D. has not
been able to locate the misclassification in the accounts
maintained by his Department. We are in touch with
the Audit Department to find out whether the mistake
took place on the Audit side or in the Department.”

3.10. In their 96th Report (Fifth Lok Sabha) en Excesses over
Voted Grants and Charged Appropriations, the Committee had
highlighted a number of instances of oversight, abnormal excesses
over Voted Grants, laxity in financial control and misclassi-
fication of expenditure and had suggested investigation with a
view to fixing responsibility. After a lapse of six months in respect
of the Ministry of Home Affairs, nearly eight months in respect of
the Ministry of Shipping and Transport and more than eleven
months in the case of the Ministry of Works and Housing, the
Committee have been informed by the concerned ministries that
the matters are under investigation or under correspondence. The
Committee are distressed to find that even after the lapse of a
considerable time Government are unable to inform the Committee
of the final action taken on their recommendations. The Committee
expect its observations asking for investigation of fixing of respon-
sibility to be processed promptly and in any case within the time-
limit of six months. Delay of any significant magnitude detracts
form the effectiveness of whatever disciplinary or exhortatory
action that is subsequently taken. Apart from thisunless such re-
commendations are finalised promptly and the Committee informed
of the final action taken, the Committee would not be in a position
to satisfy themselves of the adequacy of the action taken by the
Government on their recommendations. In this connection, the
Committee would aiso like to draw the attention of Government to
the recommendations contained in paragraphs 1.23 and 1.24 of their
115th Report (Fifth Lok Sabha). To underline the importance the
Committee attach to these recommendations, they are reproduced
below:

“The Committee very much regret to have to record that they
have found that in a number of cases the Ministry remain



60

content with furnishing interim replies and take no steps
to see that final replies are sent within a reasonable period
of time. Usually further follow-up takes place only when
the Committee again remind. The position can only be
described as highly unsatisfactory. The Committee desire
that not only should action be initiated on their recommen-
dations/observations immediately on receipt of the Report.
but it should be the endeavour of the Ministry to see that
all action is completed and report sent to them, within six
months. Only in exceptional cases should it be necessary
to give interim replies and in all such cases, the Ministry
should actively pursue the matter and inform the Com-
mittee, on their own, of the final position at the earliest
opportunity. Until and unless the Committee get a final
picture in® regard to all their recommendations/observa-
tions, they will experience considerable difficulty in final
finalising their Action Taken Reports, in an effective man-
ner. The Committee stress that the Ministry must stream-
line their procedures and direct their lower formations to
adhere in future scrupulously to the time limit prescribed
by the Committee for furnishing of Action Taken Notes.”

(Para 1.23 of 115th Report, Fifth Lok Sabha).

“The Committee require that instructions on the lines indicat-
ed above should also be issued by other Ministries/Depart-
ments.” ‘ '

(Para 1.24 of 115th Report, Fifth Lok Sabha).

Delays in receipt of Action Taken Notes

3.11. Commenting on the delays in the receipt of Action Taken
Notes, the Committee, in paragraph 3.3 of their 96th Report (Fifth
Lok Sabha) had observed as follows:—

“The Committee had in paragraph 3.3 of their 49th Report
(Fifth Lok Sabha) commented on the delays in the
receipt of Action Taken Notes and stressed that the
Notes should invariably be furnished to them within



61

the stipulated time-limit of six months. Despite the
fact that in December, 1972 the Ministry of Finance have
brought these observations to the notice of all Ministries|
Departments for strict compliance, delays continue to
occur. 23 out of 43 Action Taken Notes in respect of
recommendations contained in the 49th Report were re-
ceived after the due date viz. 28th Feburary, 1973. The
delay was more than 3 months in 9 cases ond 3 Notes
were received only in August, 1973 with the result that
the finalisation of this Report was delayed. The Com-
mittee take a serious view of the position and desire that
immediate steps should be taken to investigate the delays
and to streamline the procedures so as to ensure sub-
mission of Action Taken Notes within the time-limit pres-
cribed.”

3.12. In their Action Taken Note ,the Ministry of Finance have
stated as follows: — .

“The above observations of the Public Accounts Committee
have been brought to the notice of the Ministries/Depart-
ments. It was enjoined upon them that the Internal
Financial Advisers in the Ministries/Departments should
keep a watch on the progress of processing the recommen-
dations contained in the reports of Public Accounts
Commiftee and take remedial measures, wherever ne-
cessary, to ensure submission of the ‘action taken notes’
within the stipulated time-limit of six months. The
Ministries/Departments have also been requested to in-
vestigate the delays in submission of the ‘action taken
notes as suggested by the Committee and to keep their
associate Financial Advisers informed through their In-
ternal Financial Advisers, the result of the investigation
made and the measures taken to avoid the delays in future
vide this Ministry’s O.M. No. F.12(2)-E(Coord) |74 dated
15-2-1974".

314. The Committee, in paragraph 3.3 of their 96th Report
(Fifth Lok Sabha), had taken a serious view of the delays in the
receipt of Action Taken Notes and had desired that immediate steps
should be taken to investigate the delays and to streamline the pro-
cedures so as to ensure submission of the Action Taken Notes with-
in the time-limit prescribed. The Committee note that in pursuance
of their recommendation, Ministries/Departments have betm re-
quested, in February 1974, to investigate delays in the submission



62

of Action Taken Notes. The Committee would like to be inform-
ed of the results of the investigation and the measures taken to
avoid delays in future.

3.14. The Committee are deeply distressed to find that despite
the fact that instructions were issued by the Ministry of Finance to
all Ministries|Departments in February, 1974 to ensure submission of
the Action Taken Notes within the stipulated time-limit of six months
and despite the comments of the Committee in their earlier reports
on the delays in receipt of Action Taken Notes, delays continued to
occur this year also. 12 out of 21 Action Taken Notes in respect
or recommendations contained in their 96th Report were received
after the due date, viz., 4th March, 1974. The delay was of the order
of a month in 8 cases. The Notes relating to the Ministry of Health
and Family Planning were received only towards the end of June,
1974, after a delay of more than 3-1/2 months and the Notes from
the Ministry of Works and Housing were received only in August
1974, nearly six months later. The Committee take a very ser-
ious view of such delays, particularly of that which has taken place
in the Ministry of Works and Housing and feel that adequate atten-
tion is not being paid by the Ministries/Departments to the pro-
cessing of recommendations of the Committee. The Comnittee
would like Government to investigate immediately the reasons
for these delays also, and to take such disciplinary or other action
as may be called for and informed the Committee.

NEw DELHI;
30th August 30, 1974
8th Bhadra, 1896 (S).

JYOTIRMOY BOSU,
Chairman

Public Accounts Committee



APPENDIX 1
GOVERNMENT oF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AFFAIRS)

Note for.the Public Accounts Committee for regularisation of excess
under Grant “No. 15-Stamps” as disclosed in the Appropriation
Accounts (Civil) for the year 1972-73.

Grant Nu. 15—stamps Rs.

Original Grant , . . . . . . . 5,17,17,000

Actual expenditure . . . . . . . . 6,10,18,244
Excess | . . . . . . . . 93,01,244

The actual expenditure under the Grant amounted to Rs. 6,10,18,244
against the sanctioned provision of Rs. 5,17,17,000 leaving an un-
covered excess of Rs. 93,01,244 which needs to be regularised. The
excess was the net result of excesses and savings under various sub-
heads of the Grant and occurred mainly under group sub-heads
‘Bl1(1)—Press charges’ (Rs. 92,71,286) and sub-head ‘B.1(2) (2)—
Plant and Machinery’' (Rs. 54,882). The reasons for the excesses are
explained below:—

The excess under ‘Bl(1)—Press charges’ was mainly due to
belated adjustment of debit (Rs. 35 lakhs) during 1972-73 towards
.imported stamp papers and spare parts received in 1971-72, and more
‘payments on indigenous stores like paper, miscellaneous stores etc.
(Rs. 57.42 lakhs) than anticipated during the year.

The excess under ‘Bl (2) (2) —Plant and Machinery’ was due to
payment towards Milling machines, Platon Machine, Voltage Stabo-
lizer and Joti Pumps received during 1972-73 though earlier these
were not expected to be received in that year.

The above excesses were partly counter-balanced by savings
‘under the remaining group sub-heads leaving a net excess of
Rs. 93,01,244 which may kindly be recommended for regularisation
by ParHament under Article 115 of the Constitution.

"This Note has been vetted by Audit.
63



APPENDIX II
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AFFAIRS)
Note for the Public Accounts Committee for regularisation of excess

under Grant No. 18-Mint as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts
(Civil) for the year 1972-73.

Grant No. 18—Min Rs.
Original Grant e e e e e e w e e 547,195000
Supplementary Grant , 13,38, co0

ToraL . . 5,60,57.;'
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . . . . . 56587846
Excess . . . . . e e . . . . 5=30,34—6-

The original grant Rs. 547,19,000 was augmented by obtaining a
Supplementary Grant of Rs. 13,38,000 in March, 1973. The actual
expenditure, however, amounted to Rs. 5,65,87,846, leaving an un-
covered excess of Rs. 530,846 which needs to be regularised. The
excess was the net result of excesses and savings occurred under the
various sub-heads of the Grant. The larger excesses occurred mainly
under Heads ‘A. 1-Mint Establishment’ (Rs. 8,32,939), ‘A-2 Assay
Establishment’ (Rs. 53,654), ‘D-Works’ (Rs, 57,878) and ‘Gl—Pay-
ments to other Governments, Departments etc:’ (Rs. 2,11,227), which
are explained below: —

A. 1-Mint Establishment (Rs. 8,32,mcT)

The excess was due to:—

(i) Payment of more bills pertaining to reimbursement of
medical bills etc. of industrial workers.

(ii) Arrears of overtime for 30 months paid to industrial work-
men on account of inclusion of interim relief for comput-
ing overtime allowance admissible under Factories Act,
1948.

64



6s

(iii) Payment of additional Incentive Honorarium to workmen.
from August, 1972,

(iv) Additional interim relief sanctioned by Government.

(v) Mint officers proceeding on urgent tours on duty and

receipt of more leave travel concession claims than anti--
cipated.

(vi) Increase in the consumption of gas, and cost of electricity.

(vii) Special pay granted to certain Mint officers for which no
provision was made earlier.

(viii) Payment of electricity bill for power consumption in the
month of March, 1973 to avoid additional surcharge and
power disconnection.

(ix) Engagement cf casual labour in connection with certain
works.

A. 2-Assay Establishment (Rs. 53,654).

The excess was due to:

(i) Payment of increased medical expenses, payment of arrears-
of overtime allowance at revised rates.

(ii) Additional expenditure on purchase of pig-lead urgently

required and replacement of assay apparatus etc. not pro-
vided for.

D. Works (Rs. 57,878).
The excess was due to:—

(i) Purchase of refractories for furnaces on account of double
shift working in the Mint.

(ii) Purchase of more PWD stores in connection with founda-

tion works for erecting newly purchased plant and machi-
nery.

(iii) More civil works executed by the Central Public Works.
Department than anticipated.



66
“G. 1-Payments to other Governments Departments etc. (Rs. 2,11,227)
The excess was mainly due to:—

(i) Payment of arreas to State Government’s armed police
guards deployed at the Alipore Mint and Silver Refinery,
consequent on revision of their pay scales.

(ii) Extra expenditure on training of the Central Industrial
Security Force in the Hyderabad Mint.

2. The above excesses were partly counter-balanced by savings
under the Group Head “C.-Purchase of Local Stores” (Rs. 6,20,710)
leaving a net uncovered excess of Rs, 530,846 which needs to be

.regularised.

3. The final requirements intimated by the Mint Masters in March,
1973 exceeded the sanctioned provision by Rs. 12,21,000. They were
accordingly advised to restrict the expenditure to the Revised
Estimates for 1972-73 and avoid the excesss The expenditure of
the Alipore and Bombay Mints exceeded the sanctioned grants for
-these Mints. The desirability of restricting the expenditure to the
amount of the sanctioned provision is again being impressed on tae
‘Mint Masters,

4 In view of the explanation above, the excess, of Rs. 5,30,846
which constitutes only 0.94 per cent of the sanctioned grant may
kindly be recommended for regularisation by Parliament under
Article 115 of the Constitution.

5. This note has been seen by Audit.



APPENDIX 11

MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AFFAIRS)

(Budget Division)

Note for Regularisation of Excess in Voted portion of Grant No.—19.
Pensions and Other Retirement Benefits disclosed in the Appropria-
tion Accounts (Civil) 1972-73.

Rs

‘Original Grant (Voted)., . . . . . . . . . 126432000
Supplementary Grant , . e .. .

Final Grant . . . . . e e 4 s . 12,64,32,000
Actual Expenditure , . . ., . ., ., . . . 12,89,26,087
‘Excess . . . . . . . . . . . . 24,94,087

The excess, which is the net result of excesses and savings under
the various sub-heads of the Grant, occurred mainly under the
‘Voted' portion in respect of sub-heads ‘D-Gratuities’ (Rs. 31,36,731),
‘U.1(1)-Pension and Gratuities of Estt. in UK. (Rs. 23,16,039) and
“G-Family Pensions’ (Rs. 17,24,023) partly counter balanced by sav-
ings under other sub-heads.

2. The expenditure under this grant is somewhat of an unpredict-
able nature since it is not possible to anticipate precisely the pay-
ments of pensions, gratuities and family pensions to be made during
the year. The estimates and final grant are fixed generally on the
basis of the information furnished by the various Accounts Officers,
who in turn base them on the trend of past and current actuals and
such other information as may be available with them. The excess
which was just two per cent of voted funds, was caused by more
drawal of pensions and family pensions than anticipated. In the
circumstances the excess may kindly be recommended for regularisa-
‘tion under Article 115 of the Constitution.

3. This has been seen by Audit.

67



APPENDIX 1V
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE -
(DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE & INSURANCE)
Note for the Public Accounts Committee for regularisation of excess

under Grant No. “20—Opium Factories and Alkaloid Works” as dis--
closed in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil) for the year 1972-73.

Grant No. 20—Opium Factories and Alkaloid Works. Rupees
(Voted
Original Grant . . . . . . . . . . 8,76,44,000
Supplementary Grant ., ., . . ., . . . . . 14200000
ToraL . . . . . . . . . . 10,18,44,000 "
Actual expenditure . . . . . . . . . 10,20,33,929)
Exeess . . . . . . . . . . . 18.%2

The original grant of Rs. 8,76,44,000 was augmented by obtaining
a supplementary grant of Rs. 1,42,00,000 in March, 1973 session of
Parliament. The actual expenditure, however amounted to :Rs.
10,20,33,929 leaving an uncovered excess of Rs. 1,89,929.

2. The excess of Rs. 1,89,929 which was the net result of excesses
and savings under various sub-heads of the grant, occurred mainly
under sub-head ‘C.1(3)-Stores’ for Ghazipur Alkaloid Works, due to
belated adjustments (during the year 1972-73) of past liabilities of
Rs. 11.90 lakhs on account of duty levied on the import of codeine-
phosphate.

3. The net excess of Rs. 1,89,929 may kindly be recommended for
regularisation by Parliament under Article 115 of the Constitution.

The note has seen by Audit.

68



APPENDIX V
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

(DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AFFAIRS)
(Budget Division)

Note for regularisation of Excess in respect of Grant No. 21—Other
Revenue Expenditure of the Ministry of Finance (Voted) as disclosed
in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil) for 1972-73.

———

Rs.
~Original Grant . . 73,46,24,000
Supplementary Grant . . . 4,62,000
Final Grant . . . . . 73,50,86,000
Actual Expenditure . . 81,40,63,414
Excess (+) . . . . . . . . . . . 7,89,77,414

The Original Grant of Rs. 73,46,24,000 was augmented by a Sup-
plementary Grant of Rs. 4,62,000 during the year 1972-73. Against
‘the Final Grant of Rs. 73,50,86,000, the Actual Expenditure, however,
amounted to Rs. 81,40,63,414, thus leaving an uncovered Excess of
Rs. 7,89,77,414 which requires regularisation.

2. The Excess is the net result of Excesses and Savings under the
various Sub-heads of the Grant and occurred mainly under the Sub-
heads ‘B.6—Loss or Gain by Exchange’ (Rs. 9,88,17,284) and ‘B.16-Net
Loss by Exchange on Remittance Transactions (Rs. 8,92,52,493),
which was partly counterbalanced by savings chiefly under ‘A.3(1)
Nation Savings Commissioner’, ‘B.2-Irrecoverable Temporary Loans
and Advances Written Off’, ‘B.3(1) (3)-Development Assistance to
Qatar and Other Trucial States’, ‘B.3(2)(2)-Technical Assistance to
under the Special Commonwealth African Assistance Plan’, ‘B.3(2)
(4)-Technical Assistance Scheme of the Asian Development Bank’,
‘B.3(3)-Customs and Import Duties on Personal Household and Pro-
fessional Effects of Non-Indian Personnel of the Ford Foundation’,
“B.5(1). Service and other charges in connection with purchase of
Dollars from International Monetary Fund’, ‘B.5(2)(1)-Payments
towards Customs and Import Duties on personal household and pro-

69



70

fessional effects of U.N. and Colombo Plan Experts’, ‘B.5(8) (1) (3)-
Payment of Liabilities under the Emergency Risks (Goods) Insurance
Scheme’, ‘B.7(3)-Excise Duty Scheme’, and ‘B.11(1)-Payment to the
Emergency Risks (Undertakings) Insurance Fund, 1971.

3. The Excess under the above two heads viz. ‘B.6’ and ‘B.16’
occurred mainly due to the following reasons:—

(a) B.6-Loss or Gain by Exchange (+Rs. 9,88,17,284).

(b) B.16-Net Loss by Exchange on Remittance Transactions
(+Rs. 8,92,52,493).

The loss by exchange mainly represents the difference between:
the actual rupees spent on acquiring foreign exchange and the rupee
equivalent at I.M.F. rates or average rates at which the expenditure-
incurred abroad is adjusted under the various service heads—Rail-
ways, P & T, Defence and other Governments. Under the existing ac-
counting procedure while the transactions of State Governments,
Commercial Departments and Capital Heads are adjusted under the
Heads concerned at average rates of exchange, other revenue trans-
actions of Central Government are adjusted under the relevant
Heads at IMF parity rates and the element of loss by exchange is
adjusted in lump under the head, ‘Miscellaneous’ in this Grant. T'e
residual balance left after all these adjustments is also transferred
as a net loss by exchange on Remittance transactions under the head
‘Miscellaneous’ in this Grant. Precise estimation of the loss by
exchange on revenue transactions or the net loss by exchange on
Remittance transactions in a year is difficult not only because of the
wide fluctuations in rate of exchange consequent on floatation of
currencies but also as the estimates for expenditure in foreign
exchange are spread over numerous Grants of other Ministries. The
progress of expenditure statements relating to this Grant received
from the Accountant General could not also be made use of for
finalising the revised estimates under these heads because bull of the
adjustments are usually carried out after the March accounts are
closed. For instance, the expenditure statement upto October 1972
which was the latest available statement at the time of finalisation
of the revised estimates for 1972-73 showed only Rs. 103,54,541 as
progressive expenditure adjusted as loss by exchange under this
Grant. As for the net loss by exchange on Remittance transactions,
the adjustment is carried out only at the time of final closing of the
accounts for the year. The Appropriation Accounts for 1872-73
received from the Accountant General Central Revenues in January



71

1974 did not for instance show any expenditure under the head ‘Net
loss by exchange on Remittance transactions’ and this was included
only in the revised atcount received at the end of February 1974.

These deficiences will be removed to a large extent under the
revised accounting procedure. Under this procedure the provision
for expenditure in foreign exchange in the various Grants will be
made at a more realistic rate to take care of the market rates from
time to time. Budgetary control will also be facilitated as the various
Ministries who actually incur expenditure in foreign exchange will
ensure that the budget provision made in their Grants is adequate
to cover the expenditure including the element of loss by exchange.
A copy of instructions issued in regard to the revised procedure will
be furnished to the Committee in due course.

Even in the current year certain steps have been taken to correct
to some extent the wide disparity between the prevailing market
rates and the rate at which transactions are actually brought to
account under the various Grants. For instance, even though the
average market rate for pound sterling has been Rs. 18.89 per pound
ever since 1972 the conventional rate at which the transactions are
adjusted in accounts continued to be Rs. 18 per pound (which is
IMF. rate). This conventional rate has been revised with effect
from 1-11-1973 to Rs. 18.9 per pound for accounting purposes.

4. In the circumstances explained above, the excess of Rs.
7,89,77,414 in the Grant may kindly be recommended for regularised
by Parliament under Article 115 of the Constitution of India:

5. This Note has been vetted by Audit.



APPENDIX VI

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
“(DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AFFAIRS)

.Note for the Public Accounts Committee for regularisation of excess
in the ‘voted’ portion of “Grant No. 113-Loans and Advances by the
‘Central Government” as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts
(Civil) for the year 1972-73.

-Grant No. rr3-Loans and Advances by the Central Government (Vo?d)
Original Grant . 779:74,35,000
.Supplementary Grant . . 17,73,09,C00
ToirL . . m_
Actual Expenditure . . 816,67,41,205
Excess 19,19,97,305

The Grant ‘Loans and advances by the Central Government was
.a composite Grant until 1872-73 covering the requirements of all
administrative Ministries and Union Tertitory Administrations for
giving loans and advances to State and Union Territory Govern-
ments, public sector enterprises and other parties. Though the
Demand was presented on behalf of the Ministry of Finance, pro-
visions for inclusion therein were proposed by almost all the adminis-
trative Ministries and other authorities who operated on and con-
trolled the respective allotments placed at their disposal, subject
to reappropriations where necessary being made by the Finance
‘Ministry.

2. The original Grant of Rs. 779,74,35,000 was augmented by
Rs. 17,73,09,000 to Rs. 797,47,44,000 by obtaining Supplementary
Grants of Rs, 2,000, Rs. 2,18,00,000 and Rs. 15,55,07,000 in August,
1972, November, 1972 and March, 1973 sessions of Parliament res-
pectively. The actual expenditure, however amounted to Rs.
816,67,41,205 leaving an uncovered excess of Rs. 19,19,97,205. This
excess over the sanctioned Grant was the net result of excesses and
-savings under various sub-heads in the voted portion of the Grant;
larger excesses occurred mainly under sub-heads ‘D5(1)-Loans to

T2



73

Government Companies, Corporatiors, etc’ (Rs. 38,36,12,008) and
“El-Loans to Government Servants etc.—House Building Purposes’
{Rs. 7,17,53,748) as explained below.

(a) Sub-head ‘D5(1)—Loans to Government Companies, Corpora-
tions, etc.’

A provision of Rs. 480.84 crores was included under this sub-head
in the original Budget for grant of loans to financial institutions and
industrial and commercial undertakings in the public sector. This
‘provision was augmented to Rs. 496.39 crores by obtaining a Supple-
mentary Grant of Rs. 15.55 crores in March, 1873 session of Parlia-
ment. The actual expenditure however amounted to Rs. 534.75
.crores. The excess of Rs. 38.36 crores over the sanctioned grant was
mainly due to grant of loans to Hindustan Steel Limited (Rs. 13.62
<rores) to cover shortfall in internal resources, Fertilizer and Chemi-
cals Travancore Limited (Rs. 21.35 crores), for meeting working
«capital requirements and National Coal Development Corporation
(Rs. 3.46 crores) to enable the company to pay off Government dues.
‘These additional requirements were expected to be covered by the
substantial savings amounting to Rs. 52.87 crores reported by the
Ministries of External Affairs and Foreign Trade under sub-head
“C-Advances to Foreign Governments and International Bodies’.
"This did not, however, materialise fully because of larger drawals of
technical credits by foreign governments during the later months.
‘Besides, actual expenditure under some other sub-heads turned out
'to be more than anticipated. As a result the excess of Rs. 38.36
crores under loans to Government companies, Corporation etc. could
not be fully covered.

(a) ‘E.l-Loans to Government Sewants etc«-—House Building
Purposes’.

A provision of Rs. 5 crores under this sub-head in the original
‘Budget was made. This was augmented by Rs. 3 crores out of sav-
ings available under other sub-heads towards the end of the year.
The actual expenditure however amounted to Rs. 12.18 crores. The
excess came to light after the close of the year,

There was a spurt in applications for house building advances by
Government servants during 1972-73 because of liberalisations made
in the rules and in particular facilities for purchase of ready built
houses and developed plots and land from Government, semi-
government agencies like the Delhi Development Authority, Housing
‘Boards etc. Demands were also raised in the National Council (JCM)
for release of funds quickly. The Ministry of Works & Housing

1440 LS—6 .



74

approved during the year 1872-73, 7263 applications involving a total
amount of Rs. 12.96 crores (as against 5595 applications for Rs. 9.80
crores in the previous year). On the basis of these sanctions and
those accorded in previous years, disbursements were arranged by
the administrative Ministries[DéPartments. These disbursements
are related to stages of construction of a house and thus get phased
over. However, the pace of release of funds turned out to be much.
quicker than anticipated by the Ministry of Works and Housing.
That Ministry is taking steps to ensure that in future the Budget
provision is not exceeded.

3. The total excess of Rs. 45,53,65,757 under the above two sub-
heads was partly counter balanced by savings of Rs. 26,33,68,552:
under other sub-heads in the Grant leaving an uncovered excess of
Rs. 19,18,97,205.

4. In view of the position stated above, it is requésted that the net
excess of Rs. 19,19,97,205 over the sanctioned grant may kindty be
recommended for regularisation under Article 115(1) (b) of the Con-
stitution. ,

8. This Memorandum has been seen by Audit.



APPENDIX VII
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Note for the Public Accounts Committee for regularisation of excess

over Grant No. 1—Ministry of Defence as disclosed in the Appro-
priation Accounts (Civil) for 1972-73.

Rs.
Original Grant . . . . . . . 1,21,19,000
Supplementary Grant , . . . . . . 5:49,000
TOTAL GRANT . . . . . . . 1,26,68,000
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . . 12730179
Excess . . . . . . . . . . . . 62,179

The original Grant of Rs. 1,21,18,000 was augmented by Rs.
5,498,000 by obtaining a Supplementary Grant in March, 1973 ses-
sion of Parliament. Against the flnal Grant of Rs. 1,26,68,000 the
actual expenditure, however, amounted to Rs. 127,30,178 leaving
an uncovered excess of Rs. 62,179 which requires to be regularised
by Parliament,

2. The overall excess of Rs. 62,179 is the net result of excesses
and savings under the various Group sub-heads of the Grant. The
excess occurred mainly under Group sub-head A.1 Department of
Defence as detailed below for the reasons explained thereunder:

A. 1(2) Interim Relief (+Rs. 11.317)

The excess under the sub-head was due to adjustment of debits
raised by the Controller of Defence Accounts, Western Command,
Meerut pertaining to the Department of Defence Production towards
the end cf March, 1973 (Supplementary Batch) and expenditure in
respect of some bills could not be classified correctly due to frequent
transfers of individuals from one Department to another on promo-
tion etc,

A-1(3) Travelling Expenses (+ Rs. 49,053)

The excess under this sub-head had mainly occurred due to un-
anticipated expenditure on foreign tours of the officers while under-
going a course of instruction at the National Defence College and
more expenditure on normal tours.

75



76 N
A. 1(4) Other Charges (+ Rs. 98,535)

The excess under this sub-head was due to (a) more expenditure

on telephones, and (b) adjustment of unanticipated old debits late
in the year,

3. The excesses under the above sub-heads as well as minor ex-
cesses under the other sub-heads were partly counter-balanced by
savings available under the remaining sub-heads of the Grant leav-
ing a net excess of Rs 62,179,

4. In the circumstances explained above, the overall excess of
Rs. 62,179 which constitutes 0.41 per cent of the Final Grant may be
recommended for regularisation by Parliament in accordance with
Article 115 of the Constitution of India

This has been seen by Audit.



APPENDIX VIII

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (DEPARTMENT OF AGRICUL-
TURE)

Note for Regularisation of Excess in Voted portion of Grant No.
28-Forest, in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil) 1972-73.

Original Grant (Voted) . 1,9732000

Supplementary Grant

Final Grant 1,97,34,000

Actual Expenditure . . 2,07,05,550
+ 19,71,550

The excess was the net result of excesses and savings under the
various sub-heads under the Grant and occurred mainly under
Group sub-head ‘A-Forest Research Institute’ Rs. 9,97,948 due to

the following main reasons:

(i) Larger expenditure on ‘Interim Relicf’ cenecquent on
the post budgetdecision to enhance the rates therecf— Rs. 2,51,149

(ii) Increase in expenditure under Travelling Bxpenses as a
result of transfer and postings on deputation of officers
and staff of the Institute : Rs. 57,342

(iii) Payment of arrears of electricity blls, preparation of
models and other material for Asian Trade Fair and
rise in Prices of chemicals apparatus and raw materials. Rs. 4,84,970

Laying out and majntenance of nursery and experimental

(iv)
plot in the five schemes implemented in the States and
payment of outstanding B.T. Bills for previous years. Rs. 2,04,487

The total excess of Rs. 8,97,948 as mentioned above was partly
off set to the extent of Rs. 26,398 by savings under other sub-heads
of the Grant thus leaving a net uncovered excess of Rs. 9,71,550|-.

In the circumstances, the excess may kindly be recommended for
regularisation under Articles 115 of the Constitution.

This has been vetted by the Audit.

77 VU s S



APPENDIX IX
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY PLANNING
(DEPTT. OF HEALTH)

Note for the Public Accounts Committee for regularisation of excess
under Grant No, 117-Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Henlth and
Family Planning as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts
(Civil) for 1972-73.

Final Grant . . . . . . . . . . 35,69,14,000
Actual expenditure . . . . o . . . . 26,79,46,614
Excess . . . . . . . . . . . 1,10,32,614

The actual expenditure under the Grant amounted to Rs. 2679,
46,614 against the final grant of Rs. 26,69,14,000 thereby causing an
excess of Rs, 1,10,32,614 which needs to be regularised.

The excess occurred under the sub-heads ‘A.1(1) Depots’ (Rs.
2,34,52,237), ‘A.1(4) Clearance and Handling of International Stores’
(Rs. 22,855), and ‘A.5(1) National Malaria Eradication Programme’
(Rs. 12,05,900). )

The details and the reasons thereof are as under:—

A.1 (1)—Depots— (+ Rs. 2,34,52237) . The excess occurred in res-
pect of the folowing items under this sub-head: —

Rs.
1. Material purchase (India) 2,33,95,000
2. Transportation 1,03,000
3. Incidental and Miscellaneous. 86,000

Total 2,35,84,000

The excess under material purchase was due to increased de-
mand for supplies by indentors. The increase in transportation was
due to increase in railway freight on larger issues and that on in-
cidental and miscellaneous expenditure due to more expenditure
on postage stamps, testing fees, telex etc. The excess under this
sub-head as explained above was offset by savings of Rs. 1,32,000
under' Pay and Establishments, Interim Relief, Travel Expenses,
Expenditure on buildings; plants and machinery and depreciation
in this sub-head. {

78 o T



79

Since the bulk of the purchases are made through the Directorate
General, Supplies and Disposal and bills in respect of supplies made
to the depots are paid by the different Pay and Accounts Officers
‘and adjustments of payments made by them are made from time
to time, it was not possible to quantify the additional requirements
«of funds in time, to provide funds for the same through supplemen-
tary grants or otherwise.

A. 1(4)—Clearance of handling of International Stores—Rs. 22 855.

The small excess was due to more expenditure on clearance and
handling of the International stores as more consignments were
received from International sources than anticipated.

A. 5(1)—National Malaria Eradication Programme—Rs. 12,05,900|-

The excess was mainly due to more incidental charges on im-
ported D.D.T. than anticipated.

The aforesaid excesses were partly offset by savings under fol-
Jowing sub-heads: —

Rs,
Aa(2}—Factories, , , . . . . . (—) 69,634
A.1(3)—~Grant-in-aid, contributions etc. , . . . . (=) 8,000
A.2—Material & equipment under Columbo Plan . . . (—)3,04,993
‘A.3—Bulk purchase of material and equipment for intensification

of Malaria Eradication Programme. e e e () 2283752
A.4—Bulk purchase of material and equi t for intensification

of Filaria Control Programme |, eq pmcn . . . (= 1,78,694
A,6—DBulk purchase of material and eqmpmt for V. D. Com:rol]

Programme . . . (—)1B,482
A.7—Bulk purchase of contraceptives and equipment for inten-

sificaion of Family Planning Programme . . . . (=) 39,18,664
A 8—Bulk e of mntcna.l and equ.lpment for National T.B.

Control Programme. , . - $9,121
A.9—Cost of equipment suppl.ied by UNICEF . . . (=) 2500000
A, 10—Bulk purchase of material and equ:pmem for Nmonal Tra-

choma Control ngmmme . . . (=) 24,07,038
A. 11—Bulk purchase of mateml & equlpment for National Small -

pox Eradication Programme . R . . (=) 19,00,000

(—) 1,36,48,378

In view of the circumstances explained above, the excess of Rs.
1,10,32,614|- under the grant may kindly be recommended for re-
gularisation by Parliament under Article 115 of the Constitution.

This Note has been seen by Audit.

-



APPENDIX X

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS.
Note for the Public Accounts Committee for regularisation of excess

under ‘Voted’ Section of Grant No. 47—Andaman and Nicobar Islands
as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil) for 1972-T3.

Grant No. 47—Andaman & Nicobar Islands : Rs..
Original Grant  Voted 12,12,38,000
Supplementary Grant 1,47,55.000
Final Grant Voted 13,59,93,000
Actual Expenditure Voted- 14,51,51,008
Excess Voted 91,58,008

2, The original Grant of Rs. 1212,38 lakhs (voted) was augmented
by obtaining a Supplementary Grant of Rs. 147.55 lakhs in March
1973. The actual expenditure, however, amounted to Rs. 14,51 51,008
against the final grant of Rs. 13,59,93,000 leaving an uncovered ex-
cess of Rs. 81,58,008 which needs to be regularised.

3. The overall excess of Rs. 91,58,008 was the net result of exces es
and savings under various sub-heads in the Grant and occurred
under the following sub-heads.

(i) B.4(1)—District Executive.
Force—Distriet Police (Rs. 2452 lakhs)

(ii) D.1Electricity Schemes

II)J:(z() )’&[‘h}e:%o Blectricity Schemes.
1(2)(x orking Expenses.
D.1(2X1X1)—Electrical Establishment (Rs. 7-88 lakhs).

(iii) E.1—Public Works
E.1(4)—Tools and Plants )
E.1(4X1)=New Supplies, repairs ctc. (Rs, 10-01 lakhs)

iv) E.
MK oy
B.a(s)X1X1)—Charges (Rs. 3 41 lakhs)

@ Eﬁ.l:( (5_5)5(; er Suspense Accounts.
E.1(5)(2)1)—Charges (Rs. 40° 06 lakhs)

i) F.1—Ports Pilotages
“ l;’.lx(z)—wﬁhncmn Shore Estt. (Rs. 6-67 lakhs),

80



81

4. The reasons for the excess are briefly explained below:—
B. 4(1)—District Executive Force—District Police: (Rs. 24.62 lakhs)

The excess was due to more expenditure on sea passage and D.A.,.
withdrawal of more arrears of interim relief than anticipated dur-
ing the year. Adjustment of credit notes of sea passages on tours|
transfers by Govt. servants during 1970-71 and 1971-72 after close of
the financial year 1972-73. Adjustment of debits relating to electri-

city, transport, ports and pilotages etc., in the account for 1972-73-
after close of the financial year.

D.1(2) (1) (1)—Electrical Establishment (Rs. 7.82 lakhs)

The excess was due to adjustment of old credit notes in the sup--
plementary accounts for 1972-73 and unexpected transfer of officers:
Adjustment of certain debits which came to the notice of the
Deptt. duping final reconciliation of accounts in August 1973 at

which stage nothing could be done by the Deptt. for obtaining the
funds.

E.1(4) (1)—New Supplies, repairs etc. (Rs. 10.01 lakhs)

The excess of Rs. 10.01 lakhs was due to tools and plants received!
during the closing month of the year, receipt of which during the
year 1972-73 was not anticipated in view of the uncertainty of tran-
shipment. On receipt of materials there was no alternative but to-
debit the cost of the materials to Tools and Plants.

E. 1(5) (1) (1)—Charges (Rs. 3.41 lakhs)

The excess occurred due to stock of materials received during
the closing month of the year, receipt of which during the year-

1972-73 was not anticipated in view of the uncertainty of tranship-
ment to these Islands.

E. 1(5) (2) (1)—Charges (Rs. 40.06 lakhs)

The excess of Rs. 40.06 lakhs was mainly due to (i) excess ad--
justment of the value of materials already received than anticipa-
ted (Rs. 3555 lakhs) and (ii) Booking of expenditure of Misc.

P.W. Advance pending sanction to the work and sanction of funds:
(Rs. 4.51 lakhs).



82
F. 1(2)—Miscellaneous Stores Establishmen! (Rs. 6.67 lakhs)

The excess was due to grant of advance T.A, to Govt. servants
at the fag end of the year and excess adjustment in the accounts
for 1972-73 of the Pay & Accounts Officers bills for Marine Stores
adjustment of which was noticed during the course of reconcilia-
tion of accounts after close of flnancial year at which stage additional
fund could not be provided for the same.

5. The above excesses aggregating Rs. 92.59 lakhs and minor
excesses under other sub-head were partly counter-balanced by
savings under the remaining sub-heads leaving a net excesses of
Rs, 91,58,008 in the Grant which needs to be regularised.

6. In view of the circumstances explained in para 4 above the
overall excess of Rs. 91,58,008 may kindly be recommended for
regularisation by Parliament under Article 115 of the Constitution
«f India.

The Note has been vetted by Audit. i~ . .



APPENDIX XI
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS.
Note for the Public Accounts Committee for regularisation of excess

under ‘Voted’ Section of Grant No. 48—Arunachal Pradesh as ‘dis-
closed in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil) for 1972-73.

Grant No. 48—Arunachal Pradesh. R
Original Grant e« «  « +« +« .+ . 1621,33000
Supplementary Grant . . . . . . . . 2,15,87,000
Final Grame , . ., ., ., ., . . . . 183720000
Actual Expenditure ., . , ., ., . ., . . 187716951

Breess .. . . . . . . . . . . 3996951

2. The original Grant of Rs, 1621.33 lakhs was augmented by
obtaining a Supplementary Grant of Rs. 215.87 lakhs in March,
'1973. The actual Expenditure, however, amounted to Rs. 18,77,16,951
against the final grant of Rs. 18,37,20,000 leaving an uncovered ex-
cess-of Rs. 39,806,951 which needs to be regularised,

3. The overall excess of Rs. 39,96,951 was the net result of ex-
cesses and savings under various sub-heads in the Grant and occurred
mainly under the following sub-heads:

() A—Administrative Services
A.1.—General Administration
A.1(3)—District Administration .
A.1(3)(1)—General Establishment . . . . . (Rs. 6- 74 lakhs

(ii) C.1—Electricity Schemes ,
C.1(1)—Working Expenses , . . . . R . (Rs. 8-10 lakhs)
(iii) D—Public Works (including Roads) and Schemes of miscella-

neus Public Improvement. |
D.1.~Public Works.

Di1(2).—Repairs. . . . . R . R (Rs. 26° 24 lakht)
(iv) D.1.(4).—Tools & Plants . . . . . (Rs. 21° 89 lakhs)

— —

83



B4

4. The reasons for the excess are briefly explained below:—
Al (3) (1)—General Establishment (Rs. 6.74 lakhs)

Mainly due to (i) intensive tours in remote localities (Rs. 21,298)
and (ii) adjustment of B.T. bills in respect of porterage charges at.
the fag end of the year (Rs. 6,49,578).

More porters had to be engaged than anticipated for implementa-
tion of development schemes.

C1 (1)—Working Expenses (Rs. 8.10 lakhs)

Electrification of newly completed buildings at Pashighat andi
Basar. The Power Houses at Pashighat and Basar were commission-~
ed in November 1972, This resulted in the increase of working
expenses due to engagement of work charged staff for the purpose-
of operating the Power Houses and to give house connection to con-
sumers. In addition the arrears of D.A. and Interim Relief had to be-
paid which was not originally provided for,

D.1(2)—Repairs (Rs. 26.24 lakhs)

Due to paucity of funds for original Works, the old survey re-
ported buildings had to be repaired on a large scale to provide
accommodation to the staff posted in the interior and remote areas
on the outskirt border.

D. 1(4)—Tools & Plant (Rs. 21.89 lakhs)

Receipt of vehicles, required for PWD, during the year 1872-73"
against the indents of 1971-72.

5. The above excesses aggregating Rs. 62.97 lakhs and minor
excesses under other sub-heads were partly counter-balanced by
savings under the remaining sub-heads leaving a net excess of
Rs. 39,96,951 in the Grant which need to be regularised.

In view of the circumstances explained in para 4 above, the
overall excess of Rs. 39,96,851 may kindly be recommended for-

regularisation by Parliament under Article 115 of the Constitution.
of India,

The note has been vetted by Audit.

1oan b 4



APPENDIX XII
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS.

.Note for Public Accounts Committee for regularisation of Excess
-under Grant No. 118—Capital Outlay in Union Territories’ as dis-
closed in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil) for 1972-73.

Rs.
Original Grant e+« < « « Voted) 27,27,12,000
Supplementary Grant . . . . . . . . 41,45,000
Total Grant 27,68,57,000
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . . . . 30,18,17,086
Excess . . . . . . . . . () 2,49,60,086

There was excess in the ‘voted’ section of the grant. The original
provision of Rs. 27,27,12,000 under the ‘Voted' section was augmen-
ted by obtaining Supplementary Grant of Rs. 41,45,000 in March,
1973. The actual expenditure, however, amounted to Rs. 30,18,17,086
-against the final grant of Rs. 27,68,57,000 leaving an uncovered ex-
-cess of Rs. 249,60,086 in the ‘Voted’ section which needs to be
Tegularised.

2. The overall excess of Rs, 2,49,60,086 was the net result of ex-
cesses and savings under various sub-heads in the ‘Voted’ section
of the grant and occurred mainly under sub-heads B1—Grow More
Food Schemes in Delhi (Rs. 6,78,758); E.1-Navigation, Embankment
and Drainage Works, E. 1(1) —Works (Rs. 36,20,531) ; F. 1—Electricity
Schemes (Rs. 32,22,074); G. 1—Original Works-Building G. 1 (1)—
Housing (Rs. 32,75,080); G. 1(2)—Other Civil Buildings (Rs. 31,89,934)
G. 2—Original Works—Communications, G. 2(1) —Construction of
-other Roads (Rs. 1,03,19,914); H. 1—Works, H. 1(2)—Other Civil
Buildings (Rs. 17,83,686); H. 1(3)—Large Scale Acquisition and
Development of Land (Rs. 15,61,591) and J. 2—Landing Facilities
for Construction of Jetties (Rs. 36,63,375) for the reasons explained
below: — ‘

(i) B. 1-Grow More Food Schemes in Delhi (Rs. 6,78,758).
The Executive Engineer (Minor Irrigation Division) incurred
this expenditure in excess of Final allotment on the understanding



26

that he could incur the expenditure up to the plan outlay, even
when the funds were not available in. the Budget, This action on the
part of the Executive Engineer was totally wrong. The Lt. Governor,
Delhi Administration has ordered an inquiry into the matter and
the concerned Executive Engineer has been placed under suspen-
sion.

(ii) E. 1(1)—Works (Rs. 36,20,531).

The excess was due to the incurring of expenditure by the Chief
Engineer (Flood), Delhi Administration over and above the final
modified allotment under the wrong impression that he can incur
expenditure up to the plan outlay even when the necessary provi-
sion is not available.

(iii) F. 1—Electricity Schemes (Rs, 32,22,074)

Mainly due to accelerated progress on three Micro-Hydel Schemes
at Rahung, Pasighat and Basar, extension of ASEB line from Deo-
mali to Khonsa and commissioning of more diesel stations in Aruna-
chal Pradesh (Rs. 17,85,845). Towards the cost of Generating Set
purchased by the A&N Islands Administration (Rs. 14,00,428), The
Generating Set was not received during the financial year 1872-73
by the Administration. They came to know in May, 1872 thal.the
same had reached Madras. In view of this position the Administra-
tion could not expect the payment during 1972-73, It was only in
August, 1873 the Administration came to know about this payment
at the time of the final reconciliation of accounts. As such they could
not provide for the necessary amount to meet this expenditure
which resulted in excess.

(iv) G. 1(1)—Housing (Rs., 32,75,080)

Accelerated progress made on completion of building works mr
Arunachal Pradesh, and A&N Islands, Construction of additional
hostel accommodation in Home Science College in Chandigarh.
It was expected that the UGC would make payment of their share:
of expenditure towards the construction of the hostel accommoda-
tion, But the same did not materialise during 1972-73 and hence:
excess.

(v) G. 1(2)—Other Civil Buildings (Rs. 31,89,934)

Accelerated progress made on completion of certain building
works in Tirap District of Arunachal Pradesh (Rs. 36,61,138). This



87

excess was partly counter balanced by savings in the provision for
expenditure in other Territories,

(vi) G. 2(1)-Construction of other Roads (Rs. 1,03,19,914).

Accelerated progress made by Tribal contractors on important
roads works viz, Via-Vijanagar Road and Longding Bimlapu Road
in Arunachal Pradesh (Rs. 80,49,107) and accelerated progress on
construction of Andaman Trunk Road towards the end of the ear
tc achieve the target set out for fourth five year plan (Rs, 22,56,172).
The famine condition of Dadra and Nagar Haveli had forced the
U.T. administration to create additional employment and hence
the work had to be geared up to its full capacity. Moreover, due to
the shortage of wagons the asphalt had to be carted by roads which
resulted in increase of initial cost of asphalt. This caused an excess
cf Rs. 14,636 in the UT of Dadra & Nagar Haveli,

(vii) H. 1(2)—Other Civil Buildings (Rs. 17,83,686)
Due to accelerated progress of works.

(viii) H. 1(3)-Large Scale Acquisition and Development of Land.
(Rs. 15,61,591).

The excess is due to the following reasons:—

(a) A cheque of Rs. 15,48,000 representing the unspent balance
of funds advanced to the Land Acquisition Collector was presented
to the Reserve Bank of India on 29-3-73 but the same was not cre-
dited by the Bank in the accounts for 1972-73.

(b) More expenditure was incurred on the development of land
than anticipated (Rs, 18,883).

The excess was partly set off by non-encashment of a cheque
issued on 21-2-73 on account of ex-gratia payment (Rs. 5,282).

(ix) J. 2-Landing Facilities for construction of Jetties (Rs. 36,63,375)

There has been an excess of Rs, 2582,987 under sub-head J.2(6)-
Suspenses due to the fact that Principal Engineer (Marine) Arda-
man Harbour Works, has under some mis-apprehension, kept the
provision only on ‘Net’ basis instead of Gross provision of budget.
He has been now advised to follow the correct budgetary procedure
from RE 1973-74 & BE 1974-75 on-wards,



88

The remaining excess is due to non-settlement of B.T. Bills of
other Department which were reconciled late.

3. The above excesses aggregating Rs. 3,13.151 lakhs and minor
excesses under other sub-heads of the ‘Voted’ section were partly
counter balanced by savings under remaining sub-heads in the Grant
leaving net excess of Rs. 2,49,60,086 under the ‘Voted’ section of the
Grant which need to be regularised,

4 In view of the circumstances explained above the excesses
-of Rs. 2,49,60,086 under ‘Voted’ Section may kindly be recommended

for regularisation by the Parliament under Article 115 of the Con-
stitution,

The note has been vetted by Audit.



APPENDIX XIII

MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT

Regularisation of excess of Rs. lg‘%_? isclosed in the Appropriation
Accounts for Grant No, $3:M¥ni ndustrial Development for

g e the yeer 1832930 o TTM
“ ' Final Grant Actual Expenditure Excess..
- . Lt Ra. Tyt . nl." '
2,13,61,000 21378909 | o "17,909

The above Grawt contained provisions in respect of Secretariat
expenditure ¢f Ministry of Industrial Development and Department
of Internal Trade and their attached and subordinate offices i.e.
Economic Adviser; Controller General of Patents, Designs and
Trade Marks; Chief Controller of Explosives; Bureau of 'Industrial
Costs and Prices; Commission of Inquiry on Large Industrial Hous-
es; Civil Supplies Organisation; Forward Markets Commission and
Directorate of Weights and Measures.

The excess of Rs. 17,909 occurred under sub head “A. 2(2) (2)
(5)-Expenditure on Printing and Publications” below group sub-
head “A, 2(2) (2)-Controller of Patents and Designs”. The original
Budget contained a provision of R8. 3 lakhs under that'sub-head
which was reduced to Rs, 1.50:lakhs in the Revised estimates on the
trend of actual expenditure,

The Final requirements under the above sub-head were assessed
at Rs. 13,37,259 by the Controller General of Patents, Design and
Trade Marks. The additional funds were necessitatpd by the, debits
raised, after finalisation of the Revised estimates, 1972-73, in respect
of publications ordered in the previous years, The additional require-
ments were met tc the extent of Rs. 4.31 lakhs by re-appropriation
of savings within the Grant and the Controller General was ad-
vised to restrict the expenditure to the amount of the final grant
under the sub-head. The actual expenditure however,. amounted
to Rs, 9,05,894 leading to an excess of Rs, 1,74,894 mainly because
of adjustment of debits on account of printing work requisitioned
in the previous years. The excess of Rs. 174,894 was set off to the
extent of Rs. 1,56,985 from savings within the Grant leaving a net
excess of Rs. 17,909 (.8 per cent of the final grant) which may
kindly be regularised under Article 115 of the Constitution.

The note has been vetted by Audit,

e

1440 L.S.—T.



APPENDIX XIV
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION & BROADCASTING

Note for P.A.C. for regularisation of excess in respect of Grant No.
57-Information and Publicity as disclosed in the Appropriation
Account (Civil) for 1972-73.

Voted

Ra.
Original Grant/Appropriation . . 9,27,38,000
Supplementary Grant/Appropristion , ., |, | | §6,00,000
Final Grant/Approptiation . . . . 9,83,38,000
Actual Expenditure 9,89,43,225
Excess .. . . . . (+) 6,085,225

In the Appropriation Accounts (Civil) for 1972-73, a total excess
of Rs. 6,05,225 under Grant No. 57-Information and Publicity has
been reflected. A component of this excess as reflected in the Ap-
propriation Accounts was an amount of Rs. 3,13,600 under the sub-
head C-I-Grants-in-aid, Contributions etc. During the year 1972-73
two instalments of grants-in-aid of Rs. 2,08,599.51 Paise and Rs
1,05,000 were paid to the Children’s Film Society, Bombay in Decem-'
ber, 1972, making a total of Rs. 3,13,600. These amounts were paid
by Demand Drafts. When the bills were presented for encashment,
a debit was raised once on the basis of bills so presented to the
treasury and again on the basis of the intimation sent by the Reserve
Bank of India, New Delhi after issue of the Demand Drafts for which
requisitions were sent. On the clearance of the draft in considera-
tion the debit should have been taken to the suspense account but
erroneously was again debited to the expenditure head of account.
This error was not detected during the reconciliation of the depart-
mental figures with the figures maintained in the Audit Offices as
the reconciliation was belated. However, as the grants-in-aid of
Rs. 3,13,600 was paid only once, the double booking of this expendi-
ture does not amount to excess expenditure. Hence, taking into
consideration this factor the actual excess expenditure requiring re-
gularisation is only Rs. 2,91,625.

Q0



91
B-Misc. Social and Developmental Organisation:
B-I—Films Division

Under this head the actual expenditure exceeded the final grant
by Rs. 5,60,907 as indicated in the table below:—

Sub-Head Final Actual Expr.  Excess(+-)
Grant Savings(—)
BI(1) Estt. Charges . . . . 41-,},;.2,000 48]}:'6,620 (+) 718{,.6.20
BI(2) Interim Relief . . . . 4,38,000 4:39:926 (+) 1,926
BI(3) Travelling Allowance . . . 3,73,000 3,98,462 (+) 25,462
BI(4) Other Charges ., . . . 14,78,000 21,24,521  (+) 6,46,521
BI(s) Purchase of Stores & Equipment 1,07,06,000 1,05,68,744 (—) 1,37,256
BI(6) Misc. Production Expenses: , . 44,37,000 44,20,762 (=) 16,238
BI(7) Saleof prints ., ., ., 13,70,000 13,31,872 (=) 38,128

2,35,34,000 2,40,94,907 (+)  5,60,907

The reason for excess and savings under the various sub-heads
are given below:—

(i) BI(1) Establishment Charges ( +) Rs. 78,620|-

Consequent upon bifurcation of the office of the A. G. Maha-
rashtra into A, G. (Central), Maharashtra, and A. G. (Maharashtra)
the vouchers pertaining to the year 1971-72 in respect of the expen-
diture debitable to the accounts of the UP Circule and Tamil Nadu
Circule were not transferred in time to the respective Accountant
Generals. This resulted in the adjustment of the expenditure act-
ually incurred in 1971-72 to the accounts of 1972-73 to the extent of
Rs. 42,840. Further excess expenditure on overtime allowance
(Rs. 20,000 approximately) and re-imbursement of medical claims
(Rs. 15,780|- approximately) than that which was anticipated was in-
curred during the year 1972-73.

(ii) BI(2) Interim Relief (+) Rs. 1,926|-

As in the case of Estt. Charges certain vouchers pertaining to the
expenditure in 1971-72 were transferred to the respective A.Gs and
the expenditure was booked in the year 1972-73 resulting in excess.



92
(iii) BI(3) T.A. (+) Rs. 25462|- ' :
: . R Yoo

The excess is due to the un-anticipated increase in expenditure
on touring in comnection with the production amd.distributien’ of
docuntéfitary’ films and pewsreels, The film preduction units had to
undertake tours at short notice for covering important news events
and visits of VIP which were not foreseen.

'(iv) "BI4) Other Charges (+) Rs. 6,46,521.-

A sum of Rs, 473,225 has been booked under this sub-head
instead of BI(5)-Purchase of Stores and Equipment, which is partly
off sdt by a saving of Rs. 1,37,256 in the appropriate sub-head as indi-
cated in the following paragraph. The actual excess under this
head is only Rs" 173,296, out of which about Rs. 1 lakh was due to
belated receipt of debits on account of purchase of motor car during
1971-72, printing charges through Government Presses, purchase of
furniture and floor covering for the Films Division Auditorium,
New Delhi, adjustment of debits of railway credit notes for distri-
bution of prints, etc. No provision was made in the year 1972-73 for
the major portion of this expenditure due to lack of information as
to when the debits were likely to be received. In addition a sum of
Rs. 52,000 had to be paid on account of arrears of sales tax and cor-
poration taxes by the Branch Office of the Films Division at Calcutta
and such payment as a result of the decision of the local sales tax
authoritieg' could not be anticipated to enable provision in 1972-73.
The remaining excess was due to increase in postal charges, rent of
telephones e.g. charges which could not also be foreseen.

(v) BI(5) Purchase of Stores and Equipment (—) Rs 1,37,256|-

As stated in the preceding paragraph the actual amount to be
‘booked under this head should have been Rs. 4,783,225 resulting in
an excess of Rs. 3,35989|-. This excess was mainly on account of
debits received by the A. G. in excess of that anticipated by the
Films Division of purchase of stores and equipment.

It will thus be seen that in the case of the Films Division the net
excess amounts to Rs. 580907. However, there was substantial
saving in the sub-heads of some other Media TInits e.g. in the case
of A-2- Publications Divisions where there was a net saving of
Rs. 4,42,276]-. As stated in the earlier part of this note excess undgr
Grant No. 57 as a whole was Rs. 2,81,625. 1t is requested that this
excess may be recommended for regularisation by the Parliament in
accordance with Article 115 of the Constitution of India. The note
has been vetted by the Audit.



APPENDIX XV
MINISTRY OF SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT
(ROADS WING) '

Note for Public Accounts Committee for 'regularisation of excess

under Grant No. ‘70-Roads’ as disclosed in the Appropriation
Accounts (Civil) for the year 1972-73.

Voted

Rs.
Original Grant/Approptiation 25,37,94,000
Supplementary Grant/Appropriation. , 2,39,44, oCO
Final Grant/Appropriation

»
27,77.38000
Actual. Expenditure 28,26,69,750
Fxcess (+)49,31,750

S —

The original Grant of Rs. 25,37,94,000 was augmented by obtain-
Ing a Supplementary Grant of Rs. 2,39,44,000 in March, 1973 Session
of Parliament. Against the final Grant of Rs. 27,77,38,000 the actual

expenditure amounted to Rs. 28,26,69,750 leaving an uncovered
excess of Rs. 49,31,750.

2. The overall excess of Rs, 49,31,750 was the net result of excesses
and savings under various sub-heads in the Grant and occurred
mainly under sub-head A. 4(1)(1). Maintenance of National High-
ways—administered by Raods Wing under Group Head A—Public
Works: A. 4—Repairs—Communications (Rs. 69,41,347) as explain-
ed hereunder. The original Budget included a provision of Rs.
13.89 crores for maintenance of National Highways administered by
the Roads Wing. On the basis of the progress of expenditure, the
requirement was re-assessed at Rs. 15.79 crores at the stage of fram-
ing Revised Estimates for the year and after taking into account
anticipated savings within the Grant, a Supplementary Grant of
Rs. 1.88 crores was obtained in March 1973 session of Parliament.
Final allotments to the State Governments for maintenanee and
repair works was also kept at the level of Revised Estimates. The
actual expenditure however, amounted to Rs. 16,45,15,347 resulting
in an excess of Rs. 69,41,347 over the sanctioned Grant. The bulk
of this excess is attributable to expenditure incurred by the West

93



94

Bengal Government (Rs. 63,58,270) on account of high rates of main-
tenance charges over the norms prescribed by the Government of
India. The question of modifications of these norms due to general
increase in prices is under consideration. The reasons for the excess
are also being investigated in consultation with the Government of
West Bengal and the Union Minister of Shipping and Transport
has already written to the State Government at Chief Minister's
level. The residuary excess of Rs. 5,83,077 is distributed over other
States due to heavy rains, land slides and floods had caused extensive
damage to the National Highways in some States. Besides heavy
traffic on a number of Highways and absence of taking up some
original works, also contributed tc the need for urgent repairs.

4, The excess expenditure on maintenance of National Highways
administered by the Roads Wing has occurred during the last many
years. In pursuance of the recommendations of the Public Accounts
Committee in regard to the need for controlling the excess in the
expenditure on the maintenance and repairs of National Highways,
the Central Government have take a number cf measures for a rigid
control on the distribution of funds to the States and their utilisation
by them as well as for enforcing rigid regulatory control over the
various measures taken and the guidelines prescribed to streamline
the procedure for the execution of the works on the National High-
ways. These measures are mentioned in the 96th Report of the Pub-
lic Accounts Committee (Fifth Lok Sabha). As a result of these
measures a good deal of success has been achieved. As against the
excesses of Rs. 154.97 lakhs during 1970-71 and Rs. 258.03 lakhs during
1971-72 the excess during the financial year 1972-73 was Rs. 69.41
lakhs out of which an excess of Rs. 63.58 lakhs is in respect of West
Bengal alone. As stated earlier, the reasons for this excess are being
investigated.

5. The total excess of Rs. 69,41,347 was partly counterbalanced
by savings under other sub-heads of the Grant leaving a net excess
of Rs. 49,31,750 under Voted section which requires to be regularised
any may kindly be recommended for regularisation under Article 116
of the Constitution.

6. This has been seen by Audit.



. APPENDIX XVI

MINISTRY OF SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT
Note for the Public Accounts Committee for regularisation of excess
under Grant No. ‘72-Lighthouses and Lightships’ as
disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil)

for 1972-73

Rupees
‘Original Grant 1,34,51,000
Supplementary Grant . . . . . . -
Final Grant 1,34,51,000
Actual Expenditure 1,40,66,439
Excess (+) 6,15.439

Against the original grant of Rs. 1,34,51,000 the actual expenditure
amounted to Rs. 1,40,66,439 leaving an uncovered excess of Rs. 6,15,439.

The overall excess of Rs, 6,15,439 was the net result of excesses
and savings under various sub-heads in the Grant and occurred main-

ly under Group Head B—Lighthouses—Working Expenses (Rs.
'8,81,450) .

B—Lighthouses-Working Expenses (Rs. 8,381,450)

The sanctioned provision of Rs, 41.88 lakhs was augmented by
Rs. 27.49 lakhs by reappropriation of savings under other Sub-heads
in the Grant to provide for payment of arrear bills of Shipping Cor-
poration of India and more expenditure on stcres for maintenance of
‘Lighthouses. The actual expenditure however amounted to Rs.
78,18,450. The excess of Rs. 8,81,450 was mainly due to unanticipated
settlement of bills of the Shipping Corporation of India (Rs. 4,95,411)
for manning MV Sagardeep and bill of Rs. 1,27,538 of M!s. Garden
Reach Workshop Calcutta for repair of motor launch M.L. False
Point which were received during the closing days of the financial
year. The residuary excess was due to issue of more stores for main-
tenance of lighthouses in the various lighthouses districts than anti-
cipated. The departmental authorities have been advised to obtain
prior approval of the Ministry before incurring expenditure in ex-
«cess of the sanctioned provisions,

95



96

As earlier stated the above axpess ot Rs. 8,81,450 was partly offset
by savings available under cther syb-heads in the Grant leaving a
net excess of Rs. §,15,439 which requires to be regularised and may
kindly be recommended for regularisation under Article 115 of the
Constitution,

This has been seen by Audit.



APPENDIX XVII
MINISTRY OF SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT
Note for the Public Accounts Committee for regularisation of excess

under Grant No. 126-Capital Outlay on Roads as disclosed
in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil) for 1972-73

Voted Charged
Criginal Grant/Appropriation 85,63,05,000 2,C0,000
Supplementary Grant/Appropriation ., 7’48’9°’°°?i, -
Final Grant/Appropriation 93,11,95,000 2,00,000
Actual Expenditure 96,31,80,536 2,49,862
Excess (+) 3,19,85,536(A) (+)49,862(B)

(A) The original Grant of Rs. 85,63,05 000 was augmented by
obtaining a Supplementary Grant of Rs. 7,48,90,000 in March, 1973
session of Parliament. The actual expenditure, however, amounted
to Rs. 96,31,80,536 leaving an uncovered excess of Rs. 3,19,85,436.

The excess occurred under Sub-head A.1(1)—Construction of
National Highways (Rs. 1122.51 lakhs) for reasons explained below.

The original Budget included a provision of Rs. 59.10 crores for
works relating to construction of National Highways in various States
and Union Territories. The progress in the development of roads
during the first three years of the Fourth Five Year Plan had been
inadequate. To step up the pace of work the State Governments
were, therefore, requested to take suitable measures for procedural
streamlining and creating exclusive organisations for National
Highways and build up capacity for expenditure upto Rs.
100 crores during the year. Later due to financial stringency a
provision of Rs. 74 crores was made in the Revised Estimates for 1972-
73 and after utilising anticipated savings in the Grant, a Supplemen-
tary Grant of Rs. 7.49 crores was obtained in March, 1973 session
of Parliament. Although the State Governments were requested to
contain the expenditure within the available funds, the State Gov-
ernments could not keep the expenditure within the reduced slloca-
tions as their field formations entrusted with the execution of works
were spread over numerous circles, divisions, etc. in the State. In

«’



98

these circumstances, the excess of Rs, 112251 lakhs resulted mainly
from avoidance of contractual complications and the requirement
of meeting certain pressing claims like those relating to payment of
land acquisition awards which could not be postponed as they would
have led to payment of unnecessary interest charges and created
administrative and legal complications.

The above excess was partly offset by savings under Sub-heads
A 1(2) —Construction of Border Roads (Rs. 4,12,64,660), A 1(3) —Cons-
truction of other Roads (Rs. 3 lakhs), A 1 (4)—Tools and Plants
(Rs. 3,70,84,024) and B, 1—Construction of Border  Roads (Rs.
16,16,536) leaving a net uncavered excess of Rs. 3,19,85,536 (B) The
excess in the Charged Section also occurred under Sub-head A 1(1)—
Construction cf National Highways. No provision was made in the
original Budget. An expenditure of Rs. 2,49,705 had to be incurred
by the Central Public Works Department in satisfaction of a Court
decree which could not be anticipated till late in the year. This
exess was offset by savings tc the extent of Rs. 2 lakhs under other
sub-heads in the Grant resulting in a net excess of Rs. 49,862.

In view of the explanation given above the excess amounting to
Rs. 49,862 under Charged Section and Rs. 3,19,85,536 under Voted
Section is required to be regularised which may kindly be recom-
mended for regularisation under Article 115 of the Constitution.

This has been seen by Audit. :



APPENDIX XVIII
MINISTRY OF WORKS & HOUSING

Note for P.A.C. for regularisation of excess in respect of Grant
No. 82—Ministry of Works and Housing as disclosed in the
Appropriation Account (Civil) for 1872-73

Voﬁ:c.‘l cmfll-f?d
Original Grant/Appropriation . . . 3,05,76,000 -
‘Supplementary Grant/Appropriation . . 1,000 —_
Final Grant/Appropriation . . . . 3,05,77,000 -
Actual Expenditure . . . . . 3,24,06,176 -
Excess . . . . . . AP 18,29,176 -

Excess of Rs. (+) 18,29,176

The original Grant of Rs. 3,05,76,000 was augmented by Rs. 1,000
by obtaining a Supplementary token Grant in March, 1973 session
of Parliament. Thus against the final grant of Rs. 3,05,77,000, the
actual expenditure amounted to Rs. 3,24,06,176 leaving an uncovered
excess cf Rs. 18,29,176 which required to be regularised by Parlia-
ment. This excess of Rs. 18,209,176 in the Grant is the net result of
excesses and savings under the various sub-heads of the Grant.

2. The excess has occurred mainly under the sub-head detailed
below: —

MAJOR HEAD ‘3¢’ Budget Actual Excess
Grant  Expendi-
1972-73 ture

() (2) 3

B—Maiscellaneous Social and Developmental
Organisations :

B—§—Special Welfare Scheme

B.s(1)=Slum Improvement , . . 00—

R—[68,86,000 + 68,86,000




{oe]

3. The reasons for the excess are briefly explained as under:—
B. 5(1)—Slum Improvement (+ Rs. 68,86,000).

The slum improvement in Delhi was part of the Special Welfare
Schemes sponscred by the Ministry of Works and Housing. In Grant
No. 22—Grant-in-aid to State and Union Territories Governments for
1972-73, administered and controlled by the Ministry of Finanee.
there was an overall lump sum provision of Rs. 125 crores under the
sub-head A-4 (21) —Special Welfare Schemes and out of this provision,
an amount of Rs. 20 crores was intended for the schemes relating to
the Ministry of Wcrks and Housing. Out of this sum of Rs. 20 crores,
a sum of Rs. 130 lakhs was meant for slum improvement in Delhi
and was to have been met from the Demands for Grants of the Mini-
stry of Home Affairs under Grant No. 118—Capital Outlay in Union
Territories but subsequently it was decided that the expenditure
had to be met from Major Head 39—Miscellaneous Social and Deve-
lopmental Organisation—Minor Head—Special Welfare Scheme from
the Demands for Grants of the Ministry of Works and Housing. It
was anticipated that the expenditure on this account would be met
from the savings within the grant. The anticipation that savings
will accrue in the Grant to cover this expenditure did not however,
materialise.

4, The excess under the sub-head—B. 5(1)—and excesses under
other sub-heads were partly counterbalanced by savings under other
sub-heads of the Grant leaving a net excess of Rs. 18.29.176 as a whole
in the Grant.

5. In the circumstances explained above, the excess of Rs. 18,29,176
may kindly be recommended for regularisation by Parliament under
Article 115 of the Constitution of India.

This Note has been vetted by Audit.



FEA ST Y

ry

S H Bk T
APPENDIX ;m;- R L LITE Y P
- MINISTRY OF WORKS & HOUSING @1~

Note for the P.AC. for regularisation.of excess iw the Chirged &
voted Sections of Grant No. 83—Public Workis-as discloséd in the
Appropriation Accounts (Civil) for 1972.793> .7 ..

S R ERCl N SRR o

N Charged . . Voted
Original Grant . . . . R . 38,595000 42,86,B5,000
Supplementary Gmant ., . . ) 2,00,000 __’u;;i'!',zo,ooo
Final Grant . . . . N . 40,50,000 57525305)000
Actusl expenditure . ., . . .. 42,43,495  —62,85,27,094
BExcess . . . . . . . 1,93,495 6,60,22,094

Charged Setcion:

As against the final appropriation of Rs. 40,50,000, the actual ex-
epnditure amounted to Rs. 42,43,495, thus leaving an uncovered ex-
cess of Rs. 183,495 which needs to be regularised.

The excess of Rs. 1,93,495 has occurred mainly under the follow-
ing sub-heads: ;

Final ~Actual Excess

Sub-head
grant  expenditure

(In lakha of Rs.)
A—Public Works
A2—Repairs . .
Aa(r)—Buildings ., ., . . . . 3404 3559 155
_— 1-0§ 10§

A6—Grants-in-aid contributions etc.

The reasons for the excesses under the above sub-heads are as
follows:

101



102

A2 (1) —Buildings: - )L
More payments made against court awards/decrees.
AG6—E&rants-in-aid, contributions, ete,
Payments made to the contractors due to arbitration awards.

The above excesses were partly counter-balanced by savings
under other sub-heads under charged portion of the Grant leaving &
net excess of Rs. 1,93,495 which requires regularisation by Parliament.

Voted Section:

1. The original grant of Rs. 4286.85 lakhs was augmented by ob-
taining a supplementary grant of Rs. 1438.20 lakhs. The actual ex-
penditure however amounted to Rs. 63,85,27,094 as against the final
grant of Rs. 57,25,05,000 leaving an uncovered excess of Rs. 6,60,22,094
which needs to be regularised.

2. The overall excess of Rs. 6,60,22,094 is the net result of excesses
and savings under various sub-heads of the grant and occurred mainly
under the following sub-heads: —

Sub-head Final Actua] Excess
grant expenditure

(Figures in lakhs of Rs.)

A—Public Works . . .

A—2 Repairs; A2 (1) Buildings . . . . 537°93 600 93 6363
A—7 Suspense

A—7 (1) (1)—Charges . . . . 174999 2046-78 29679

A—7 (2) (1)—Other Suspence Account—Charges 2248'00 257383 325-83

The reasons for the excess under the above sub-heads are briefly
given below:

A. 2(1)—Repairs—Buildings (Rs. 63.63 lakhs)

The excess was mainly due to:

Payment of additional Dearness allowance to work-charged staff;
payment of Flood advance to the W.C. Estt.; execution of some essen-
tial/inescapable items of repairs; payment of Municipal Taxes and
increase in the number of buildings to be maintained.

A. 7(1) (1)—Suspense Stock-charges (Rs. 29679 lakhs)

The excess was mainly due to:—
Receipt of material more than what was anticipated; procurement
of steel was much higher during the last quarter of 1972-73; steel was



103

not available easily and steel allotted by J.P.C. and B.R.C. was ad-
vantageous and local purchase at higher rates were saved corres-
pondingly; adjustment of debits of 1971-72 received through advice
remittances heads from audit.

A. 7(2)—Other Suspense Account Charges (Rs. 325.83 lakhs)

The excess was mainly due to:—

Adjustment of more A.G. memos. and cash settlement accounts/
more clearance on acount of adjustment memos. of C.S.S. accounts;
cost of G.I. pipes received on loan from Central Stores Division for
Republic Day celebrations could not be written back as the C.S.D.
did not issue acknowledgement for the pipes returned to it; delay in
account adjustment of funds received from F.C.I.; clearance of more
balances under Suspense head Purchase and anticipated advance
payments and issue of more materials to works than anticipated on.
account of increased progress of works.

The excesses under the above sub-heads and minor excesses under
certain other sub-heads were partly counter-balanced by savings
under other sub-heads of the grant, leaving a net excess of
Rs. 6,60,22,094 in the grant as a whole.

In the circumstances explained above, the excesses of Rs. 6,60,22,
094 (Voted) and Rs. 1,93,495 (Charged) may kindly be recommended
for regularisation by Parliament under Article 115 of the Constitu-
tion of India.

This note has been vetted by Audit.



- APPENDIX XX A

GOV‘ERNMENT OF Imn.q |

MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUSING

Note for the Public Accounts Committee for regularisgtion of excess

in Grant No. 133—Delhi Cdpital Outlay-—as disclosed in the Appro-
priation Accounts (Civil) for the year 1872-73

u

Final Grant/ ' Actual '

: Ap‘propriahon Expenditure -~ Excess
_ T =" - - -
‘Voted Rs. Rs. Rs. . Rs.
Original 4,22,40,000 7,68,10,000 7:87:95:966 (-+)19,85,966(A)
Supplementary , 45,70,000
Charged . .
Original 17,00,000 19,64,000 20,9§,833 (1 )1,31,833(B)
Supplementary

2,64,000

I A—-Ercess in the voted portion of the Grant

;. The original grant of Rs. 7,22,40,000 was augmented by obtaining a
supplementary grant of Rs. 45,70,000 in the March, 1973 seision of
Parliament. Against the final grant of Rs. 7,68,10,000 the actual ex-
penditure amounted to Rs. 7,87,85966 leaving a net excess of
Rs. 19,85,966 in the Voted Section. 'The excess of Rs, 19,85966 was
the net result of excesses/savings under various sub-heads of the
Grant and occurred mainly under the following sub-heads:

1. A 1(1).—Housing ]

(Figures in Rupeea)

Final Actual Exess( )
Appropriation Expenditure  (In Rupees)
Voted.
Original ., . | 2,74,20,000
Supplementary . 11,70,000
Re-appropriation (4 13,36,000  2,99,26,000 3,48,48,146  (+)49,22,146

The .exces; expenditure of Rs._49.22,146 under this sub-head v;;s
incurred by the Central Public Works Department and was mainly
due to the following factors: —

(a) Accelerated progress of work of the construction of 272

104



10§

‘type 1I and type III quarters in the ex_istirig ﬁockets" at
Nanakpura and the local purchase of steel made for this
work (Rs. 8,44,206).

{b) Payment to the contractor for the work relating to cons-
truction of 1800 type I to type IV residential quarters at
Masjid Moth to avoid loss of rebate allowed by the con-
tractor for monthly payments (Rs. 7,12,572).

(c) The following works of an emergent nature which had to
be completed before the 3rd Asian Fair (Rs. 13,90,582):—
(i) Construction of Hostel at Kasturba Gandhi Marg known
as ‘Asia House’ (Rs. 9,56,212).
(ii) H.S. Hostel at Tagore Road (Rs. 4,34,370).
(d) Misclassification of expenditure under ‘Housing’ instead

of under ‘Other Civil Buildings’ and ‘Departimental Char-
ges’ (Rs. 19,74,606) relating to:—

(i) Impmw:mcnts of existing water supply, external sewer lines, roads
etc. in various Government colonies—handing over of Civil se.vic:s

to N.D.M.C. N . . . . . . . Rs. 5,94,102
(ii» Central Reserve Police Works. . . . . . Rs. 7.38,426
(iti) Departmental charges; Central Reserve Police Works. ., . Rs. 6,42,168

As the misclassifications affected group heads within this grant,
these did not cause excess ung‘.ler the grant as a whole.

The excess of Rs. 49,22,146 under the above sub-head was counter-
balanced by savings of Rs. 22,51,070 under sub-head A.I(2)—Other
Civil Buildings, Rs. 2,83,674 under sub- head A.1 (3)—Rehabilitation
‘Works, Rs. 3,15,808 under sub-head A- 2—Establishment charges cre-
dited to other Governments/Departments etc. and Rs. 85,628 under
sub-head A3—Tools and Plants charges creditéd to other Govern-
ments!Departments etc. leaving an uncovered excess of Rs. 19,85,966
requiring regularisation by Parliament.

B—Excess in the charged portion of the Grant

The original appropriation of Rs. 17,00,000 was augmented by
obtaining a supplementary appropriation of Rs. 2,64,000 in March,
1973. Against the final appropriation of Rs. 19,64,000 the actual ex-
penditure amounted to Rs. 20,95,833 thus leaving an uncovered excess
-of Rs. 1,31,833, which needs to be regularised. This excess was the

1440 L.S —8.



106

net result of excesses/savings under various sub-heads of the grant
and occurred mainly under the following sub-heads:

Final Actual

Appropriation, Expendi- Excess
ture o
—_ p |
«In Rupees)
A1 (1 )—-Hm:f
ehareed Origin 10,95,00¢
Reappropriationg . . . (+) 19,300 11,171,300 11,20.992 (<)9 622

The small excess of Rs. 9,622 is due to payments made by the-
Central Public Works Department in satisfaction of arbitration
awards/court decrees which are charged on the Consolidated Fund of’
India under Article 112 (3) (f) of the Constitution of India,

Final Actual Excess
Appropri-  Expenditure
ation
Rupees)
g;.,!;(z)--()th:r Civil Buildings (Rupees
Original | . . . . t465,000
Supplementary | . . . 2,64,000
Reappropriation(—) . . (=) 48,500 6,380,500 =62,635 (+)82,135

The additional expenditure of Rs. 82,135 was incurred by the:
Central Public Works Department (Rs. 65,221) and the President’s
Bstates (Rs. 16,914).

The excess of Rs. 65,221 relating to Central Public Works Depart--
ment was due to payments made in satisfaction of certain arbitra-
#ion awards|court decrees which are charged on the Consolidated.
Fund of India (Rs. 17,136) and accelerated progress of work pertain-
ing to C.&A.G.’s Buildings (Rs. 48,085).

The Excess of Rs. 16,914 relating to President’s Estates was due-
to the accelerated progress of certain works.

— P —

Final Actual Excess
Appropria- Expendi-
tion ture

(Ia Rupees)

A—2 Establishment charges cndxud to
osber Gouts./Deptts. |

. . . . . 1,00,000

Ruppfopﬁation( ) . . . 60,700 1,60,700 1,98,727  (-+-)38,027




107

The additional expenditure of Rs, 38,027 under this sub-head was
a consequential effect of increase in works outlay of Central Public
Works Department (Rs. 36,968) and President’s Estates (Rs. 1,059).

——— ey R — -

Final Actual Excess

Appropria-  Expendi-
tion ture
(In Rupees)
A3—Tools and Plants charged
credited to other Govts./Deptts. etc.
Charged
Original . . . . 40,000
Reappropriation . . (—)28,500 11,500 13.549 (1) 2,049

The additional expenditure of Rs. 2,049 under this sub-head was
a consequential effect of increase in works outlay of C.P.W.D.
(Rs. 1887) and the President’s Estate (Rs. 162).

The total excess under the ‘Charged’ portion of the grant under
sub-heads mentioned above comes to Rs. 1,31,833. The expenditure
was earlier expected to be met out of anticipated savings within the
sanctioned ‘Charged’ provision. The anticipated savings, however,
did not materialise.

In the circumstances explained above, the excess of Rs. 1,31,833
(charged) and Rs. 19,85986 (Voted) of the Grant may kindly be
recommended for regularisation by Parliament under Article 115 of
the Constitution of Inida.

This Note has been vetted by Audit.



APPENDIX XXI

MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AFFAIRS)
(BUDGET DIVISION)
Regularisation of Excess under the Appropriation “Interest on Debt

and Other Obligations” in the Appropriation Accounts
(Central) Civil, 1972-73.

Rs.
Original Appropriation , 730,03,60,000
Supplementary Appropriation . . . . 38,63,03,000
Final Appropriaton . . . . . . . 768,66,63,000 .
Actua! Expenditure 7,72:46,16,769
Excess ,

3,79,53,769

The Appropriation covers provision for interest charges on the
-entire debt of the Gowernment of India, whether internal or ex-
‘ternal, including interest on unfunded debt as well as on the de-

‘posits in the depreciation and other reserve funds of the Government
Commercial Departments.

The expenditure is “Charged” on the Consolidated Fund of
India, in accordance with clause (c) of Article 112(3) of the Con-
stitution of India.

The net excess of Rs. 3,79,53,769 which is about 0.49 per cent of
tha total sanctioned provision, occurred mainly under sub-heads
A-2-Discount on Loans (Rs, 1.65 crores) and “B1(1)—Interest, Com-
‘mission, etc. on loans from LB.R.D.” (Rs. 1.28 crores), “B.4(3)—
Other American Loans” (Rs. 3.98 crores) and “B.7—Loans from
Jajan” (Rs. 2.18 crores), and is explained below:—

(i) A.2—Discount on loans. The excess under this head was
mainly due to larger discount payable on new loans
raised during the year and on conversion of ad-hoc
Treasury Bills into dated securities than anticipated.

(ii) B.1(1)—Interest, Commission, etc. payable on loans from
I.B.R.D. Floatation of currencies and fluctuations in their
exchange rates resulted in increasing the interest bill im
respect of these loans.

108



109

(iii) B.4(3)—Other American Loans. The excess under the
sub-head occurred mainly due to adjustment, in the
accounts for 1972-73, of debits of about Rs. 4.29 crores re-
lating to earlier years. These additional adjustments were
however, partly off set by non-adjustment of certain tran-

; sactions relating to payment of interest in 1972-73, leaving.
a net excess of Rs. 3.98 crores.

(iv) B.7—Loans from Japan. The final Appropriation under
this sub-head was based on the central rate of exchange
taking Yen 1—Re. 0.24, which is the usual rate adopted for
estimating purposes. The actual adjustments in the
accounts are, however, made on the basis of the exchange
rates prevalent on the respective dates of payments which
were higher than the central rate due to daily fluctua-
tions as a result of floatation of currencies. This resulted:
in the sanctioned provision being exceeded by Rs. 218
crores.

The above excesses were, however, partly offset by savings under
other heads, leaving the net uncovered excess of Rs. 3,79,53,769 in the
Appropriation requiring regularisation under Article 115 of the Con-
stitution. The recommendation of the P.A.C. is, therefore, sought
to the regularisation of the above excess of Rs. 3,79,53,769 under the
above Appropriation,

This has been seen by Audit.



APPENDIX XXI
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AFFAIRS
(BUDGET DIVISION)

Note for the Public Accounts Committee explaining reasons for
excess under the Appropriation “Payments of State share of
Union Excise Duties” as disclosed in the Appropriation
Accounts (Civil) 1972-73.

Actual
Appropriation Total Expenditure Excess
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original Rs. 537,360,000 ¢ 660924000 5,66,73,54,987  66,30,087

Supplementary Rs. 28,63,64,000 [

The excess of Rs. 66,30,987 in the Appropriation “Payments of
States share of Union Excise Duties” for 1972-73 is on account of
¢he following reasons:—

(i) Actual payments made in 1971-72,
but adjusted by Accountant General,
Harayana in the Accounts for. 1972-73 Rs. §4,17,000

. et
(ii) Actual payments made m‘ 1971-72,
but adjusted by Accountant General,
Rombay in the accounts for 1972-73 . . . . Rs. 12,14,650

ToraL Excess , . . . Rs. 66,331,650

Less—
(b) Savings—
(i) Savings due to rounding . . . . . . (=) 663

Net "excess
RS 66)39;987

2, The excess amounting to Rs. 66,30,987 would not require re-
gularisation in terms of paragraph 4.26 of the P.A.C’s 45th Report
(1965-66) . i

3. This has been seen by Audit.



APPENDIX XXIII
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING

Note for regularisation of excess expenditure under Charged portion
of Grant No. 121—Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Information
and Broadcasting as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts
(Civil) 1972-73

Charged
(Rs.)

Original Appropriation , . . . . . . . s
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . . . 397,750

Excess: 3,97,750

The Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1972.73, have disclosed am
-excess of Rs, 397,750 under ‘Charged’ expenditure in Grant No. 121
Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting.
The excess has arisen as a result of the adjustment in March, 1973
(Supplementary) accounts of the full amount of a debit of Rs. 3,97,750
under ‘Charged’ expenditure against the sub-head of Account B-1,
Works. This expenditure pertained to the payment made in satis-
faction of an award of an arbitral tribunal in connection with the
work done by C.P.W.D. in constructing the permanent studios at

Bombay.

2. The work of construction of permanent studios at Bombay
was as usual entrusted to C.P.W.D., Bombay. It transpires that out
of the amount sanctioned for the project under ‘Voted’ Grant, a sum
of Rs. 397,750 was paid by the CP.W.D. to the contractors in ful-
filment of an award in arbitration and the amount was booked by
CPWD in their departmental accounts under ‘Voted’ Grant. Subse-
quently this amount was correctly booked as ‘Charged’ expenditure
by A.G. Central, Bombay, by a journal entry. Since the depart-
mental Annual Accounts (Supplementary) were by then already
sent to A.G. Central Bombay, the Regional Engineer, AIR (West)
Bombay came to know of the situation only in May, 1973.

3. In this connection it may be mentioned that it was noticed
later that the expenditure incurred on account of the payment of

TTI



112

compensation in fulfilment of an award of arbitral tribunal is:
debitable as ‘Charged’ expenditure as per the provision of para 3.1.9’
of Central Public Works Account Code.

4. The A.G. Central, Bombay subsequently debited the amount.
correctly under ‘Charged’ expenditure directly by a journal entry
in the Supplementary accounts for 1872-73. This resulted in the
excess under ‘Charged’ expenditure while increasing the saving:
under the relevant head under ‘Voted’ Grant. Incidentally it may
be stated that in the ‘Voted’ Grant there was a overall saving of
Rs. 1,04,95,837 (after surrender of Rs. 1,20,00,000) under Grant No.
121—Capital Outlay of the Ministry during 1972-73, which include-
the amount of this excess under the ‘Charged’ expenditure. If it
had been known at the appropriate time before the payment of the
compensation to the Contractors that the expenditure was debitable
to ‘Charged’ expenditure, necessary action could have been taken
to obtain the required advance from the Contingency Fund of India
to meet the expenditure and the Government would have gone for
a supplementary grant to that extent, subsequently to cover the:
advance. Unfortunately this could not be done. It is requested
that this excess may be recommended for regularisation wunder
Article 115 of the Constitution of India.

5. This has been seen by Audit,



APPENDIX XXIV
MINISTRY OF WORKS & HOUSING

Note for the Public Accounts Committee for regularisation of excess
in ‘Charged’ Section of Grant No. 132—Capital Ontlay on Public
Works as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil)
for the year 1972-73

Charged Final Actual Excess

Appropriation Expenditure (<)

(Figures in Rs.)

Original . . . 10,00,000  10,00,000  I12,86,210 (+)2,86,210

The original appropriation for the year 1972-73 was Rs. 10,00,000
under the ‘Charged’ section of the Grant, whereas the actual ex-
penditure amounted to Rs. 12,86,210 thus leaving an uncovered excess
of Rs. 2,86,210, which needs to be regularised. The excess of Rs.
2,86,210 was the net result of excesses{savings under the various sub-
heads of the Grant and occurred mainly under the following sub=
heads:

A.1(3)—Other Civil Buildings Final Actual Excess(-+ )
Appropriation Expenditure

(Figures in Rs.)

Charged
riginal . . . . 10,00,000 6,84,850 10,75.2 100 - )3,90,360

Reappropriation . . (—)3,15,150

The excess of Rs. 3,90,360 is due to land acquisition charges for
Survey of India at Hyderabad (Rs. 2,74,908) and other items of
small magnitude (totalling together Rs. 1,15452) for meeting ex-
penditure in satisfaction of arbitration awards|Court decrees. The
expenditure in these cases was obligatory and unforeseen and had
to be incurred to satisfy the Court decrees and avoid further in-
curring of interest charges. The Chief Engineers concerned have
been asked to take timely action in future to obtain additional funds
during the course of the year in such cases.

The excess of Rs. 3,890,360 under the above sub-heads was coun-
ter-balanced by savings of Rs. 1,04,150 under the sub-head A. 1(2)-
Housing, leaving an uncovered excess of Rs. 2,86,210 (Charged).

113



114

In the circumstances explained above, the excess of Rs. 2,868,210
in the ‘Charged’ section of the Grant may kindly be recommended
for regularisation by Parliament under Article 115 of the Constitu-
tion of India.

This Note has been vetted by Audit.



APPENDIX XXV

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Note for the Public Accounts Committee for regularisation of ew-

cess under voted section of Grant No. “2-Defence Services effective—
Army” as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts (Defence Services)

for 1972-73
Grant No, 2—Defence Services Effective—Army
"
Original Grant . . . 9,21,9%:60.000
Supplementary Grant . . . . 1,53,65,00,000
Final Grant | . . . . . . . . 10,75,59,00,000
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . . 11,21,37,47,342
Excess . . v . . . . . 45,78,47,342

The Original Grant of Rs. 92194 lakhs was augmented bv obtam-
ing a supplementary Grant of Rs. 15365 lakhs in March, 1973.
The actual expenditure, however amounted to Rs. 11,21,37,47,342,
leading to an uncovered excess of Rs. 45,78,47,342 which needs to
be regularised by Parliament under Article 115 of the constitution.
The excess was the net result of increase and saving under various
sub-heads of the grant and occurred under the following sub-
heads—

Sub-head Final Grant Actual Excess
Expenditure
(Tn lakhs of Rs. )

A—Pay & Allowances of the Army , . . 30687- 00 30907 4€ 220" 46
B—Pay & Allowances and Miscellaneous ex-

penses of Territorial army, etc. . . 700" 45 71419 13: 74
C—Pay & Allowance of Civilians employed

with (or for) Army. . . . . 649007 6580- 33 90 26
D-—Transportation . . . . 439400 4559°97 165-97
E—Miscellaneous . . . . . 262405 2632- 28 823

F-—Manufacturing & Research Fstr. .
F1. Military Farms , . . . . B40- 00 901- 37 6137

184



116

Sub-head Final Grant  Actual Excess
Expenditure

(In lakhs of Rs.)

Fa2. Ordnance & Clothing Factories . . 22727°37  25033°04 2304 67
F3. Research & Development Organsiation 2164 50 237974 21524
F4. Inspection Organisation . . . 1867 40 1996- 80 129° 40

G—Stores (Other than for Manufacturing &
Rescarch Estt. and Military Ensmeu'ﬁlg
Services {cxcludmg Engineer/stores
Depots). .

30163 20 3018206 18- 86
H—Works ( Chargeable to Revenue) Main-
tenance etc. , . . . . . 484700 6198 60 1351° 60

2. The reasons for the excess are explained below seriatim—
“A—Pay and Allowances of the Army” (Rs. 220.46 lakhs)

The excess (which works out to only 0.7 per cent of the final

grant in respect of this head) was caused by the following
factors: —

(i) The per capita ratio of Pay and Allowances|Ration
allowances on which the Budgetary estimates were based
proved inadequate vis-a-vis the actuals. s

(ii) A very large number of personnel availed of the accu-
mulated leave of 1971 in the last quarter of 1972-73,
resulting in large expenditure on ration allowance.

“B—Pay and Allowances and Miscellaneous expenses of the Terri-
torial Army etc., (Rs. 13.74 lakhs)

The excess was due to a larger number of part time trainees
having turned up for training in the camps, than anticipated
(based on the previous average) and also on account of changes in
the disembodiment schedule of Air Detachment Regts Territorial
Army during the closing months of the year,

C—Pay and Allowances of Civilians employed with (or for) Army"”
(Rs. 90.26 lakhs)

The excess which works out to 1.04 per cent of the final grant
arose from addl. expenditure on claims for medical reimbursement,
"children education allowance, tuition fee, etc., and grant of interim
relief with effect from 1st August, 1972.



117
“D—Transportation” (Rs. 165.97 lakhs): —

The increase under this Sub-Head occurred largely on account
of larger movements of Service Personnel and Stores than anti-
cipated, and|partly on account of adjustments during the year
of some bills pertaining to the year 1971-72,

“E—Miscellaneous” (Rs. 8.23 lakhs)

The variation is negligible (0.3 per cent only).
“F—Manufacturing and Research Establishments”,

“F. 1—Military Farms (Rs. 61.37 lakhs):—The excess amounting
to 7.3 per cent of the final grant was due to higher producticn
<charges caused by increase in prices of milk, wheat, fertilizers,
animal feeds, etc. (Rs. 52 lakhs) and transportation charges in-
curred on movement of fodder to meet the requirements of Military
Farms and Civilians at a numbers of places affected by drought
conditions (Rs. 9 lakhs).

“E. 2—O'rdnance and Clothing Factories (Ra. 2304-87 lukhs)

There was an excess of Rs. 2747 lakhs under this head which
was partly offset by less expenditure on customs duty (Rs. 442
lakhs). The reasons for the excess are explained below in respect
of the items involved: —

(1) Purchase of Materials (Rs. 2613.00 lakhs)

The increased expenditure on the purchase of materials arose
from the following factors:—

(a) Expectations of slippages in deliveries by firms in res-
pect of contracts placed on DGS&D did not materialise.

(b) Production of two new items, viz., “Air landing Maps”
and ‘Boats Assaults’ for which orders were placed in
October|November 1972.

(¢) Increase in the tempo of production activity.

(d) Prccurement of some high value materials, supplies
of which were not forthcoming in the previous years; and

(e) Steep rise in the cost of some of the materials required
in large quantities.



118

(ii) Pay and Allowances, Miscellaneous and Transportation
(Rs. 121 lakhs)

The excess was due to heavier expenditure on over-time allow-
ances, than anticipated (Rs. 90 lakhs), payment of a sum of Rs.
8.35 lakhs by Metal and Steel Factory as Central sales tax at the
end of the financial year which could not be anticipated, purchase
of stationery from local market owing to non-availability from
service sources and higher transportation charges due to increased
procurement of materials.

(iii) Works (Chargeable to Revenue Rs. 13 lakhs)

Increased expenditure cn account of rise in the cost of materials
and higher eon-umption of water and electricity due to expan-
sion in activities.

“F. 3—Research and Development Organisation” (Rs. 215.24 lakhs)

The excess which works out to 9.94 per cent of the fir-' ~rant
has primarily occurred under the Sub-Head purchase of materials
(Rs. 238 lakhs) due to higher materialisation of supplies than
anticipated and adjustment of heavy debits from the civil Deptts.
in the closing months of the year and transportation chaijes due
to movement of more Stores (Rs. 3 lakhs). The excess was partly
offset by savings under pay and allowances due to non-filling of
vacancies, miscellaneous charges and grants-in-aid (Rs. 26 lakhs).

“F 4—Inspection Organisation (Rs. 129.40 lakhs)

The excess (Rs. 129.40 lakhs) which works out to 6.99 per cent
of the final grant is mainly attributable to more expenditure in-
curred on drawing ammunition and weapons from the D.G.O.F. for
“proofing’ of Arms and ammunition manufactured by the Ordnance
factories. The drawal is made on ‘as required’ basis and is related
to production programme of the Ordnance Factories,

“G—Stores (other than Manufacturing) and Research Establish-
ment” (Rs. 18.86 lakhs)

The overall excess under this sub-head is negligible, being only
0.06 per cent of the Final Grant. The expenditure on purchase of
Ordnance and clothing stores, however, registered an increase of
Rs. 651 lakhs, Medical stores (Rs, 72 lakhs) and Engineering stores
¢Rs. 90 lakhs). The reasons for the excess expenditure on procure-
ment of these items are given below:— )

(i) Materialisation of more demands than anticipated. Efforts
were made to stagger the deliveries of the contracted items



119

but as the supplies were already in the pipeline, the
desired results could not be achieved.

(ii) In the case of clothing stores, the excess is partly attri-
butable to fluctuation of rates, placement of fresh orders to
made good the deficiencies created as a result of issues
to Bangla Desh|[POWs and also extra issues to troops in
the border area.

The additional expenditure incurred on the purchase of the
above mentioned stores was largely offset by saving under ASC
stores (Rs. 282 lakhs)—due to increase in recoveries for stores sup-
plied by Army to other Services, MH Vehicles and connected stores
(Rs. 510 lakhs) due to delay in the materialisation of supplies, and
animals (Rs, 2 lakhs) due to non purchase of full complement of
animals as they were not available in the local market area.

“H—Works (Chargeable to Revenue) Maintenance etc.”
(Rs. 1351.60 lakhs)

(i) Operational Works (Rs. 706 lakhs):—The excess expenditure
was due to continued deployment of certain CREF units under the
eontrol of Army, execution of operational works for increasing the
Defence potential, especially in the Northern Sector; execution of
works by Commanders in the Western and Northern Commands
under para 11 of the Revised Works procedure.

(ii) Maintenance of buildings (including POW camps), roads,
furniture, operation of Installations (Rs. 339 lakhs):—The excess
was mainly due to the maintenance of POW’s camps for a longer
period than anticipated payment of interim relief to casual employ-
ees not catered for in the budget, increased cost of materials, essen-
tial repairs to Defence, man-holes, soakage pits, firing ranges and
sewage system, higher consumption of electricity on account of
special security lighting arrangements for POW, enhancement of
variff rates by local bodies, running of stand by generating sets due
to frequent shedding of electricity in U.P, area, replacement of worn
eut spare parts and urgent requirement of refrigerators and air-
eonditioners in various Military Hospitals.

(iii) General Charges (Rs. 48 lakhs):—The excess occurred be-
sause owing to the continued deployment of the troops in strategic
areas, additional Chowkidars had to be employed for the care of a
Jarge number of vacant buildings and more expenditure was in-
eurred than anticipated on account of rent for the hired|leased!/re-

quisitioned buildings.



120

(iv) Tools, Plants & Machinery and MES Stores (Rs. 253 lakhs) : —
The excess expenditure under this Head was due to materialisation
of stores, the payment of which could not be withheld,

(v) ME.S. Advances:—(Rs. 5.56 lakhs):—Va‘riation is insigni-
ficant,

3. In view of the circumstances explained above, the excess of
Rs. 45,78,47,342 may kindly be recommended for regularisation by
Parliament under Article 115 of the Constitution.

D.AD.S. has seen.



APPENDIX XXV}
GOVERNMENT oF INDIA
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Note for the Public Accounts Committee for regularisation of excess
over voted Grant No. 4—Defence Services, Effective—Air Force—As

disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts (Defence Services) for the
year 1972-73

Uirant No. 4—=Defence Services, h][_futfi;e Air Force

Original Grant . . 271,91,80,000
Supplementary Grant . . . 27,71,20,000
Total Final Grant . . 299,61,00,000
Actua! Expenditure . 304,79,65,178
Excess . . . $,16,65,173

2. The original grant of Rs. 271.92 crores was augmented by ob-
taining a Supplementary Grant of Rs. 27.71 crores in March 1873
to meet additional expenditure on Pay and Allowances of civilian
and service personnel, transportation and stores and signing of new
protocols|agreements after the finalisation of Budget Estimates. The
actual expenditure in 1872-73 under the grant amounted to
Rs. 304,79,65,178 against the final grant of Rs. 289,63,00,000; thereby
leaving an uncovered excess of Rs. 5,16,65,178 which needs regulari-
sation. The total excess was the net result of excess expenditure
and savings under various sub heads and occurred mainly under
Sub Heads A—Pay and Allowances (Rs. 53.53 lakhs), D—Transpor-
tation (Rs. 53.23 lakhs), F—Stores (Rs. 233.19 lakhs) and G—Works
(Chargeable to Revenue) Maintenance etc. (Rs. 198.84 lakhs) as

under: —

Sub-heads Final Grant Actual Excess
Expenditure
(In lakhs of Rs.)
A—Pay and Allowances .. . §545°00 55985 © 53-53
D—Transportation . . §70-00 62323 $3-23
F—Stores . . . . . . 19706 63 19939.82  213.19
G—Works (Chargeable to Revenue) Main-
tenance etc, ., . . . . . 1576 89 177573 198 84

———

121
1440 L.S.—9. "



122

3.1. Sub-Head ‘A’ Pay and Allowance of the A.F, (Rs. 53.53 lakhs)

The overall variation between final grant of Rs. 5545 lakhs and
actual booked expenditure of Rs. 5508.53 lakhs comes to Rs. 53.53
lakhs only. The variation which is nominal being less than 1 per
cent pertains to Pay and Allowances of Airmen etc., and has been
caused by changes in the strength and|or per capita rates of Pay
and Allowances of Airmen etc.

3.2. Sub-Head ‘D’ Transportation (Rs. 52.23 lakhs)
The excess of Rs. 53.23 lakhs over the final grant was due to more
expenditure during the closing month of the year than anticipated,

on the following: —

(Rs. in lakhs;
(a) Travelling and nutstation allowancss 9-or
(b) Rail charges . . | . 39-25
(c) Air Transportation Charges . . . . . 597
5433

The excess under the above item was off-set to the extent of
Rs. 1.10 lakhs due to lesser payments made by the Commands|
station units than anticipated at the modified stage (Rs. 1.05 lakhs)
on hired transport and lesser spendings on sea and inland water
charges (Rs. 0.05 lakhs).

The excess under Rail Charges mentioned at (b) above was due
to unexpected heavy bookings amounting to Rs. 204 lakhs under this
item during last two months viz. February and March 1973 compi-
lations, as against total adjustment of Rs. 160 lakhs during the first
ten months, i.e. from April 1972 to January 1973. The abnormal
heavy adjustments in the last two months could not be anticipated
at the modified appropriation 1972-73 stage.

3.3.1. Sub-Head ‘F’ Stores (Rs. 233.19 lakhs)
The excess of Rs. 233.18 lakhs over the final grant is nominal
being about 1.18 per cent and was on the following:—

(Rs. in lakhs)
(s) Aviation Stores . . . 310 32
() M.T. Stores 13- 26
(c) Coal and Firewood . . . . . . . 15°04
4d) Otdoance Stores “ . . . . . . 37:70

(¢) Medical Storex . . . . . . . . . 34 64



I 123

(f) Other Miscellaneous stores , . . . . .. 1734
(&) R&D Projects . ) ... —2an
430° 76

The circumstances which led to the excess are explained below: —

(a) Aviation Stores

(i) Over materialisation of Supplies against indents placed on
DGOF, Army etc., (Rs. 152.30 lakhs) (for items like air-
fleld lighting sets and parachautes etc.) and foreign
countries including customs duty (Rs. 10421 lakhs), and
erroneous booking of expenditure relating to Air frames
and Engines as Aviation Stores (Rs. *55.86 lakhs), partly
offset by decrease in local purchase and more payment
issues (Rs. 2.05 lakhs).

(b) M.T. Stores
Over Materialisation of supplies from various sources (Rs.
22.35 lakhs partly offset by lesser expenditure than anti-
cipated on customs duty and local purchases (Rs. 9.09
lakhs).

(c) Coal and firewood N

Due to receipt of more supplies than anticipated (Rs. 15.04
lakhs).

(d) Ordnance Stores
Due to over materialisation of supplies than anticipated from
GGOF|Army|UK (Rs, 67.88 lakhs) which was partly offset
by lesser expenditure on the supplies received from
DGS&D|USSR|HAL and more issues on payments (Rs.
30.16 lakhs).
(e) Medical Stores
The excess is due to the disproportionate heavy issues of
medical stores during the last quarter of the year as well
as adjustment of unforeseen carryover expenditure of the
_ previous year (Rs. 3489 lakhs). This was partly offset
by a minor saving on local purchases and more issues on

payments (Rs 0.85 lakh.s)

*If thig amount had been correctly boaked under Airframes and Ergines, the
~.ghorifal under -the later -hrad shown ag Rs. 134 lakhs on p, 29 of Appropriarion
Accounts would have been correspondingly reduced. This would not however.
affect the total net excess.



124
(f) Other Miscellaneous stores

The excess is mainly due to larger materialisation of supplies
than anticipated from DGOF|ARMY|UK etc. (Rs. 6131
lakhs). This was offset to the extent of Rs. 43.97 lakhs
on account of decrease in expenditure on supplies pro-

, cured from DGS&D|USA|local purchases|customs duty.

(g) R & D Projects

More expenditure on BEL than anticipated which could not

be included in the final grant due to belated receipt of the
estimates from BEL (Rs. 2.46 lakhs).

3.3.2. The above excesses were partly offset by savings to the
extent of Rs. 187.52 lakhs; under Airframes and Engines (Rs. 133.55
lakhs), provisions and POL (Rs. 58.54 lakhs) clothing stores (Rs.
5.48 lakhs) due to short fall in expenditure than anticipated.

34. Sub-head ‘G’ Works (Chargeable to Revenue) Maintenance
etc. The excess of Rs. 198.84 lakhs over the final grant is 12,61 per-
cent and was on the following: —

- ——— — — e e ——— e ——

(Rs. in

lakhs)
{a) Major Works L 31+ 38
b) Minor Works 014
{¢) Maintenance of buildings Communications, Furniture etc. . 7491
(d) Maintenance and operation of installations. 7317
(e) Departmental Charges 65‘?2

244'99

The circumstances under which the said éxcess ocq‘urred are ex-
plained below: —

{(a) Major Works
The excess occurred on account of the heavy obligatory payments
of Running Account Receipts, Final bills for carry-over works and

adjustment of Central Purchase vouchers|Inter-Departmental sche-
dules and on works carried out under “para 11" of Works Procedure.

(b) Minor Works
The variation is negligible.



125

(c) - Maintenance of buildings-Communications, Furniture etc,
The excess was mainly due to—

(i) Extra repairs to buildings, roads, runaways, furniture etc.
necessitated on account of Indo-Pak conflict of 1871
(Rs. 23.47 lakhs);

(ii) Payment of Interim Relief, Ration Allowance, General in-
crease in cost of material and labour charges and differ-
ence in cost of stores (Rs. 18.23 lakhs);

(ifi) Payment of final bills including those carried over from
previous years (Rs. 18.00 lakhs);

(iv) Payment of final bills)RARs and cost of stores for urgent
repairs (Rs. 13.71 lakhs); and

(v) Upgrading of three airfields (at Jaisalmer, Barmer and

Uttarlia) to higher (scale I) maintenance standard (Rs.
1.50 lakhs).

(d) Maintenance & Operation of Installations
The excess was due to—

(i) Increase in the consumption of water|electricity on account
of the return of field units to peace locations, increase in
the rates of water|electricity charges of several Electri-
city Boards, payment of which could not be held over
without loss of rebate, increase in the cost of material and
normal expenses on pay and allowances of staff (Rs. 60.87
lakhs).

(ii) Payment of interim relief, ration money, increase in the
cost of stores and labour (Rs. 8.70 lakhs);

(iii) Increased expenditure on the maintenance of installations
and plants and commissioning of new installations at
various stations in Western and Southern Commands
(Rs. 3.60 lakhs).

(e) Departmental Charges (Rs. 65.39 lakhs)

The excess resulted from additional expenditure on Capital and
Revenue Works on which departmental charges are leviable,

The above excess was partly offset by savings to the extent of
Rs. 46.14 lakhs under general charges.



126

4. The excess expenditure under the above sub-heads and minor
excess under sub-heads ‘B’ Pay and Allowances of Reserve and
Auxiliary Services (Rs. 0.34 lakhs), ‘C'—Pay and Allowances of
of Civilians (Rs. 5.03 lakhs) and ‘E’—Miscellaneous (Rs. 5.55 lakhs)

was partly counter-balanced by savings under Sub-heads ‘H'—
Special Projects (Rs. 32.02 lakhs). ‘I'—Charges in England (0.93
lakhs) and ‘J’—Loss or Gain by Exchange (Rs. 0.11 lakhs) leaving
a net excess of Rs. 5,16,65,178 which needs to be regularised.

5. In view of the above explanations, the excess of Rs. 5,16,65,178
may kindly be recommended for regularisation by Parliament under
Article 115 of the Constitution.

D.A.D.S. has seen.



APPENDIX XXVII
GOVERNMENT oF InDIA
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

Note for the Public Accounts Committee for regularisation of excess
over voted Grant No. 104, Defence Capital Outlay—as disclosed in
the Appropriation Accounts (Defence Services) for the year 1972-73

Grant No. 104—Defence Capital Outlay

Original Grant 1.90,70,02,020
Supplementary Grant . . $,92,00,000
Total Final Grant . . . . 1,96,62,00,000
Actual expenditure, as reflected in the prml:c.:l Appropna-

tion Accounts. . 2,12,97,62,412
Excess . . . . . . 16,35,62,412

The original grant of Rs. 190.70 crores was augmented by obtain-
ing a Supplementary Grant of Rs, 5.92 crores in March, 1873. The
actual expenditure in 1972-73 under the grant as shown in the
printed Appropriation Accounts is Rs. 2,12,97,62,412. It has, how-
ever, since been intimated by the Controller General of Defence
Accounts that the following misclassifications of expenditure have
been brought to light after the final closing of the acconts for the

year 1972-T3:—

(i) A sum of Rs. 91,259,24 was erroneously compiled to Grant
No. 104—Defence Capital Outlay Sub-head A-Army in-
stead of to Grant No. 3—Navy, Sub-head F-Stores, to
which it was appropriately chargeable. (There has
otherwise been a saving in the latter Grant).

(if) A sum of Rs, 1,99,391.50 was erroneously classified to the
Voted portion instead of the ‘Charged’ portion of Grant
No. 104—Defence Capital Outlay, Sub-head A-Army.

Thus, the actual expenditure under the grant amounted to Rs.
2,12,94,71,761 against the final grant of Rs. 1,96,62,00,000 thereby
leaving an uncovered excess of Rs. 16,32,71,761 (instead of Rs.
16,35,62,412 shown in the printed Appropriation Accounts) which
neede regularisaticn. This excess represents the net result of ex-

Bl
-



128

cess expenditure and savings under various sub-heads that have
occurred as follows: —-

v
¥

(In thousands of Rs. ;

Sub-heads Final Grant Actual Excess/
expenditure  Saving»
A—Ammy . 69,00,00 85,05,34 15,05,34
B—NRVY . . 62,79,63 60,67,51  (—)2,12,12
C—Air Fo-ce. . . . . . 22,01,56 26,24,38 4,22,82

D—Manufacturing & Research Establishments 42,80,81 40,97,48  (—)1,83,33

2. The reasons for fhe excess are explained hereunder: —
A —ARMY (Rs. 1605.34 lakhs)

The excess of Rs. 17.85 crores under Army Works (including
stock-pile) is attributable to the execution of a large number of
works under para 11 of the Revised Works Procedure and on meeting
inescapable contractual liabilities. After the cease-fire of December,
1971, and especially after the violations of cease-fire in Jammu and
Kashmir in May, 1872, Formation Commanders found it necessary to
sanction a large number of works under para 11 of the Revised
Works Procedure to meet the urgent needs of troops deployed in
operational locations in order to prevent further intrusions by Pak
Army. An accurate estimate of the total liability arising from
these works (the expenditure on which is not covered by the normal
budgetary allotment) couid not be had in time. It eventually trans-
pired that the expenditure on these works executed could not be
accommodated within the sanctioned budget provision for the normal
works and there was accordingly an excess of expenditure. By the
time this came to light, it was too late to go in for a Supplementary
Demand. The excess under the Sub-head was, however, partly offset
by saving under Military Farms (Rs. 0.04 crs.) and Acquisition of
Land (Rs. 1.73 crs.) due to non-receipt of debits from civil authori-
ties.

3. C—Air Force (Rs. 422.82 lakhs)

The excess under the Air Force Works (Rs. 466.75 lakhs) resulted
from accelerated progress of works, inescapable expenditure on
urgent operational works under para 11 of the Revised Works Pro-
cedure, payment and adjustment of contractual liability and Inter
Pepartmental schedules|Central Purchase vouchers which could not
“e postponed and more expenditure on cement, steel and other



129

stores. The excess under this Sub-Head was partly offset by savings
under acquisition of land (Rs. 42.44 lakhs) and special projects (Rs.
1.49 lakhs) .

4. The total excess of Rs. 2028.16 lakhs (Army Rs. 1605.34 lakhs and
Air Force Rs. 422.82 lakhs) was partly counterbalanced by saving of
‘Rs. 212.12 lakhe under ‘Navy’ (including purchase of ships) and
‘Rs. 183.33 lakhs under ‘Manufacturing and Research Establishments’
due to less expenditure than anticipated, leaving a net excess of Rs,
16,32,71,761 which needs to be regularised.

5. In view of the position explained above, the excess of Rs.
16,32,71,761 may kindly be recommended for regularisation by the
Parliament under Article 115 of the Constitution.

D.A.D.S. has seen,



APPENDIX XXVIII

Explanatory Note on Excesses over Voted Grants and Charged Ap-
propriations during the year 1972-73 Vide Para 7 (Pages 8 ¢o
12) of Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India
for the year 1872-73 and Para 30 (Pages 15) of Appropriation
Accounts of the Railways in India for 1972-73—Part I— Review.

Buring 1872-73, excesses amounting to Rs. 10.21 crores over the
sanctioned Grants/Appropriations occurred under four Grants and
one Appropriation only. The bulk of this excess was shared bet-
ween two major Grants viz. Grant No. 15—Open Line Works, Capi-
tal. D.RF. and Deyelopment Fund (Rs. 9.20 crores) and Grant No,
5—Repairs & Maintenance (Rs. 0.83 crore).

1.2. Under Grant No. 15, the excess largely occurred due to in-
crease in expenditure in the purchase and stocking of stores, j
creased inventory holdings, and greater Works in Progress in P .’
duction Units. The inflationary pressures also contributed in a A
siderable measure tpwards these excesses. This situation, no . ]
called for better management of stores-keeping and internal contitd
over the financial working of Production Units and Workshops.
Towards this end, the attention of the management at the highest
level was drawn and several steps, like setting up of Inventory Con-
trol Cells over the Zonal Railways and Production Units, more fre-
quent reviews of workshop manufacturing suspense account at the
.:ghest level etc., were initiated and pursued vigorously. It may,
however, be observed that the excess under Grant No. 15 during
1972-73 was Rs. 9.20 crores against the excess of Rs. 29.58 crores,
which occurred in 1971-72.

1.3. The excess of Rs. 83 lakhs under Grant No. 5. hardly consti-
tutes 0.25 per cent of the final Grant of Rs. 333.34 crores voted by the
Parliament Heavier expenditure on shop and shed repairs to roll-
ing stock was the main cause for the excess. Last year, the excess
under this Grant was as high as Rs. 5.47 crores.

14. It may be mentioned that every <are is taken to assess the
expenditure under various Grants/Appropriations as precisely as
possible and to obtain supplementary allotments, where necessary,
so that the excesses are avoided to the maximum extent.

130



131

15. It is requested that the P
regularisation of these excesses
prescribed under Article 115 of ¢

-A.C. may be leased to recommend
by the Parliament in the manner
he Constitution of India.

1.6. This memorandum has been seen by Audit.

DETAILED NOTES

Voted Grant No, 5 Revenue—-Working Exrpenses—Repairs & Main-

tenance. Excess of Rs. 8267775 over Rs. 3,33,34,48,000.

2.1. This grant deals with e

tenance of Railwa

ferries, electrical
etc.

xpenditure on Repairs and Main-
y assets including track, buyjldings, rolling stock,
and signal equipment and installations, machinery

2.2. The excess of Rs. 0.83 crore is only 0.25 per cent of the final
grant of Rs. 333.34 crores voted by the Parliament. Two supple-
mentary grants totalling to Rs. 23.75 crores were obtained in Decem-
ber, 1972 and March, 1973 for expenditure on payment of additional
Interim Relief sanctioned with effect from 1st August, 1972, urgent
repairs to damage caused by floods, cyclones, repairs to track, ser-
vice buildings, yards and roads etc., arrear payment of rental of
Posts and Telegraphs wires, repairs to railway property damaged
by Mulki Rules agitation, increased experditure on improved train
lighting, repairs to electric locomotives and electric multiple unit
stock and more maintenance of installation etc., increased in pay-
ment of city compensatory allowance due to upgradation of certain
cities, more expenditure on maintenance of signal and telecommu-
nication installation and assets including purchases of more stores
and spares for this purpose, more purchases of tarpaulins and other
misc. equipments etc. One of the main reasons for the excess was
increase in prices of store due to inflationary pressure, which, inter-
alia, resulted in heavier expenditure on Repairs and Maintenance
of Rolling Stock and other assets. The excess was shared by all the
Railways except Central, Southern and South Central Railways.
The excess occurred mainly due to more expenditure on shed and
shop repair to rolling stock (99 lakhs)—includes underestimation
of funds to the extent of Rs. 15.9 lakhs by Northeast Frontier Rail-
way in respect of certain arrear adjustments for periodical ove::han'l
of rolling stock, repairs and maintenance of electrical and signal
services (23 lakhs), payment of interim relief and dearle,ss.allow-
ance (14 lakhs) and more expenditure on emergency watgring ar-
rangements (8 lakhs). These increases were partl_y offset by sav;
ings due to adjustment of eredits through stock adjustment accoun



132

(31 lakhs), less payment for rental of Posts and Telegraph wires (11
lakhs) and aggregate of other minor variations (19 lakhs).

23. After including the amount of misclassifications viz.
Rs. 6,34,091 (c.f. Annexurep A and B), the excess actually requir-
ing regularisation by Parliament works out to Rs. 89,01,866 in rela-

tiont)to the voted grant of Rs. 3,33,34,48,000 (an excess of 0.27 per
cent).

Voted Grant No. 10—Working Expenses—Staff Welfare Excess of
Rs. 9,88,574 over Rs. 30,47,27,000

3.1. This grant deals with expenditure on medical facilities
health and welfare services, educational assistance and training ef
staff, staff canteens and other staff amenities.

3.2. The excess of Rs. 9.89 lakhs comes to 0.32 per cent of the
final grant of Rs. 30.47 crores voted by the Parliament. Two sup-
plementary grants totalling to Rs. 1.14 crores were obtained in
December, 1972 and March, 1973 for payment of additional Interim
Relief sanctioned with effect from 1st August, 1972, on the recom-
mendations of the Third Pay Commission, more expenditure on
medical stores and medicines due to increase in prices and number
of patients and more reimbursement of tution fees for school chil-
dren of Railway employees, more expenditure on canteen anc other
staff amenities. The excess was due to heavier expenditure on
medical store and medicines and diet charges owing, inter-alia, due
to increase in prices. The excess was shared by Eastern, North
Eastern and South Eastern Railways.

3.3. After including an amount of Rs. 93,000 misclassified (c.{.
Annexure A & B), the excess actually requiring regularisation by
Parliément works out to Rs. 10,81,574 in relation to the voted grant
of Rs. 30,47,27,000 (an excess of 0.35 per celnt).

Voted grant No. 13-Revenue—Open Line Works Excess of Rs. 8,30,949
over Rs. 7,00,36,000.

41. This Grant deals with expenditure on works costing not more
than Rs. 25,000 each on staff welfare (such as hgspitals. schools qurts
grounds, marketing facilities in railway colonies etc. and matching
share capital contribution to the Railwaymen’s Consumers Co-oper;-
tive Societies) and on unremunerative operating improvements esu-
mated to cost not more than rupees three lakhs each and on ne:lv
minor morkg i.e. works costing Rs, 25.000 or less each. other than rafl.

way users’ amenities.



133

4.2. The excess of Rs. 8.31 lakhs works out 1.19 per cent of the fina]
grant of rupees 7.00 crores, voted by the Parament. The excess was
shared by Central Northern, Southern, South Eastern and Western
Railways and was due mainly to more receipt of material at the
fag end of the year and fluctuations in the progress of work,

4.3. After excluding the amount of misclassification viz.,, Rs. 51,000
(ct. Annexures A and B), the excess actually requiring regularisa-
tion by the Parliament works upto Rs. 7,79,049 in relation to the voted
grant of Rs. 7,00.36,000 (an excess of 1.11 per cent).

Voted Grant No. 15 Open Line Works—Capital, Depreciation Reserve

Fund and Development Fund-Excess of Rs. 9,19,78,995 over Rs.
7,34,38,27,000. '

5.1. This Grant deals with the expenditure on (i) additions to
railway assets like rolling stock. machinery and works and on trans-
actions under Stores, Manufacture and Miscellaneous Advances (Sus-
pense) charged to Capital, and on the replacement of such assets
charged to Depreciation Reserve Fund and (ii) Development Fund
representing expenditure on amenities for passengers and other rail-
way users, staff welfare works including the cost of quarters of class
IIT and class IV staff costing above Rs. 25,000 each. and unremunera-
tive operating improvement works costing more than rupees three
lakhs each.

5.2. The excess of Rs. 9.20 crores works out to 1.25 per cent of the
final grant of Rs. 734.38 crores. A supplementary grant of Rs. 4.5¢4
crores was taken in December, 1972 and another similar grant of
Rs. 77.65 crores was taken in March, 1973 for various purposes such as
recoupment of an advance taken from Contingency Fund of India
in respect of procurement of wagons. for undertaking certain urgent
works, payment of Interim Relief sanctioned with effect from 1-8-1972.
more purchase of stores for works, general purchases at enhanced
rates. more payments to M|S Heavy Electricals (India) Limited for
supply of traction equipment and escalation charges (Stores Sus-
pense), more manufacture of rolling stock in progress and drawal of
more stores (Manufacture Suspense), more procurement of imported
steel and material for fabrication etc. (Misc. Advances), revision of
prices of locomotives ex. D.L.W. to cover payment of diesellelectric
spares and speedy progress of manufacturing programmes (Rolling
Stock), speedy progress of certain works and throw-forward expendi-
ture from previous year (structural engineering works).

The excess of Rs. 9.20 crores was shared by six Railways namely,
Eastern, Northern, North Eastern. Southern, South Central, and



134

Western and two Production Units wviz., Chittaranjan Locomotive
Works and Diesel Loecomotive Works,

It occurred under:—

(a)

Manufacture Suspense (4,64 lakhs) mainly on account of
drawal of more materials from stock and from direct
purchase, owing inter alig, to increase in prices (2.81 lakhs),
less issue of manufactured stores to works and stock (1.49
lakhs), better out-turn (38 lakhs), partly offset by savinge
on account of aggregate of minor variations (4 lakhs).

(b) Works (4,48 lakhs) mainly on account of more receipt of

()

(d)

Permanent way material and stores, owing, inter alia
to increase in rates (3,31 lakhs), more progress in certain
works (90 lakhs). more debits on account of throw forward
works (18 lakhs). taking up of certain urgent works during

the year (16 lakhs); partly offset by aggregate of minor
variationg (7 lakhs).

Stores Suspense (1,60 lakhs) mainly on account of fluc-
tuations in adjustment through stock adjustment account
(2,76 lakhs) more purchase of stores and debits \)erefor
owing inter alia to increase in prices (1,60 lakhs), more
storeg returned from works etc. (95 lakhs) and aggregate
of minor variations (59 lakhs); partly offset by more issue
to manufacture and works etc. (3,29 lakhs) and less pur-
chase of coal & H.S.D. oil etc. (1.10 lakhs) and;

Development Fund (1,50 lakhs), mainly on account of ad-
justment of more debits for stock (69 lakhs), more progress
of certain works owing to better availability of materials
(57 lakhs), taking up of certain out of turn works (10 lakhs),
certajin adjustments on completed works (4 lakhs) and
aggregate of other minor variations (10 lakhs).

5.3. As against the excesses explained above, savings occurred

under:—

(a)

Rolling Stock (2.24 lakhs) mainly on account of less pro-
duction of rolling stock ete. (1,35 lakhs), non materialisa-
tion of certain payments for stock (80 lakhs); partly coun-
ter-balanced by aggregate of minor variations (1 lakh);

(b) Misc. Advances (Capital) (72 lakhs) mainly due to less

advance payments to suppliers for imported steel etc. (87
lakhs) and aggregate of other minor variations (6 lakhs);



135

partly counter-balanced by drawal of more stores for fabri-
cathon etc. (31 lakhs); and

(c) Taking over of open line wires from Posts and Telegraphs
department (6 lakhs) due to non-receipt of debits from
the P. & T. Department.

5.4. After including the amount of Rs, 392,575 misclassified (c.f.
Annexures A & B), the excess actually requiring regularisation by
Parliament works to Rs. 9,23,69,570 in relation to voted grant of Rs.
7,34.38.27,000 (an excess of 1.26 per cent).

Charged Appropriation No. ¢ Revenue—Operating Staff—excess of
Rs. 8.557 over Rs. 2,23.000.

6.1. This charged Appropriation relates to payments arising from
Court decrees etc. in respect of operating staff employed in Locomo-
tive, Carriage & Wagon, Ferry. Steamerg and Harbours, Traffic (in-
cluding staff at stations), signal and Telecommunication and Electri-
cal Traction Departments.

6.2. The final appropriation comprised of a supplementary appro-
priation of Rs. 2.23 lakhs obtained in March, 1973 for payments in
satisfaction of Court decrees. The actual expenditure i.e. decretal
payments, however, exceeded the appropriation available by a small
amount of Rs. 0.000 representing an excess of 3.85 per cent over the
final appropriation,

_6.3. After including the amount of misclassification viz. Rs. 621-
(c.f. Annexures A & B). the excess actually requiring regularisation
by the Parliament works upto Rs. 8,178 in relation to the final Ap-
propriation of Rs. 2,23,000 (an excess of 4.12 per cent).



136

—

fr b SR RLI6 L858 LssaET 000ETE ooo'SzE —onuNIY—9 ON WD |
s pudosddy padsoy)
) AQ ¥
JHJ TEnde)—sHoA
oL.1 Sz.1 045°69°€T6  566'9L616 SE6°COgE EF L OO0 LTEVEL 000°9g‘gI‘eg 000 IWGITEG aurywdg—S1 oNwED P
- - "INTIANY O
(.1 611 GRGLL  Bbot's  6¥699g0%L 0009E*00"L | 000°gE‘00L sury wadg—Er oN wwp €
. - . . . AYRA IRS
sg.0 TE0  PlSrgror  PLSEE6 bLSSHeLSiof o00* LT LY O ocoo‘zoPI‘l  ODO'SZTEE 6T — snpaAyy—ol ‘ON WD ‘¢
. i . ‘sousuureyy pue ueday
Le.0 €z.0 998°10°68 f£Lilg'zg SLLSTLIPEE 000°gFPEEEE 000°9$SL €T  000°T6°gS 60"t — IMPAYY—S ON 1UmID 1
) DI pare A
o1 6 u Lo L ) 9 Y 2 £ z I
amxauay ut
P pagss] uone>
§1oD Ol oD -gresEPs
g0 LoD 1umodde oyl o vogsudorddy .
s20xg Ss0XFgyo S nRYE wern Kreyoows wern juun g o ON

oI, Mm% WOWEY s ampuadxyg [eurg - ddng euduQ suwy pue 33qUMN 'S

sy Jo stm) m saundyy

0TI 15TD)ITIE fO SHII1E M1 WROIOD OTUY BuMgDY 431fp MO poy.som $23% 10 |15 5D £L-TL61 402K ay2 s0f OWpu] fo
- rasuzey onpny Q Aflessdwo) a1 fo siodey A1 fo 9 0ivd us unoys 50 suonDIJOddy [SIUDAL) 1300 $35597XD BAIOYS 1UIIION S

FANXANNY



L F ey )

137
ANNEXURE B
Grant No. s—Rm Working Expenses—wRopaivs and Maintenance. ”
S. No. _ Particulars Amount
1. Excess shown in the Appropriation Accounts . . . 82,67?‘!’55

2(a) Deduct :—
Expenditure relmngro Grant No. 10 (84,000) booked under
Grant No. 5. . . . . Y

2(b) Add:—
24,034), m;ﬂ 9(%?3?:73;‘),‘%% g(mmm4
t No. 15(94:342). . . 718,091

Real excess to be regularised by Parliament (D)—20) +20b). . 89,01,866
Gramt No. 10—Revenue workine Expenses—Staff Welfare.
I Bxcess shown in the Appropriation Accounts. . . . 9,88,574
2(a) Deduct :—

Expenditure relating to other Grants booked under Grant No. 10
2(b) Add:—

Expenditure relntu;? to Grant No. robooked under Grant No.
4(9,000) Grant No. 5 (84,000).. . . . 93,000

Real excess to be regularised by the Parliament (1)—2(a) +(b). 10,81,574
Grant No. 13—QOpen Line Works —Revenus.

1. Excess shown in the Appropriation Accounts. . . . 8,30,949
2(a) Deduct :—
Expenditure relating to Grant No. 15§ (33,000) and Gmt No.
5(18,000) booked under Grant No. 13. . fs1,000
2(b)

Elgﬁi‘tutemllﬁngtontNo. 13 booked under other
ts. . . . . . . . . . ..
Real excess to be regularised by Parlisment (1)—2(a) +2(b), . 779,949
Grant No. 15—OQOpen Line Wark:—-—-cmml, Depreciation Reserve Pund

and Development Fund.
1. Excess shown in the Appropriation Accousts. . . . 9,19,76,995

2(a) Deduct :—

Expenditure booked under this grant, relating to Grant No.

5(9 4,342), non-adjustment of debits against Other Deptts.
(2215,678), rectification of misclassification in previous year
(1,36,326), Certain credits taken under Receipt on cal‘:ml instead
of reduction in expenditure (I1,754) and certain ‘Charged’

expenditure taken under ‘Voted’ (6,000). . . . 4,64,1C0
Add:—
2(b) Expenditure relating to this Grant booked under Grant No. ¢

63,26 rant No. 13 (33,000) and Grant No. 14 (3,63,000
a(mzl’zce?éu’n crecits taken unde,r Capital msmd of  earnings .
—_— (3,97,406). : : . 256,675

1440 L.S.—10. '




138

S. No. Particdlars Amount

Rs.
Real excess to be regularised by Parliament (1) —2(2)+4 (b) . 9,23,69,570

Charged Appropriation No. 6—Revenue—Operating Staff.

1. Excess shown in the Appropriation Accounts. . . . 8,557

2(a) educt :— .
grpcm:hm;:e rdnﬁa to other Grants booked under Charged
Approprigtion No. 6. . . . . . .

2(b) Add —
Expendi(6 d ture relating to ‘Charged * Appropristion taken Voted 6;
21) . . . . . . . . . .

Real Excess to be regularised by the Parliament (1)—2(a) +(b). . . 9,178




APPENDIX XXIX
GOVERNMENT or INnDIA
Ministry of Communications
(P&T Board)

Note for the Public Accounts Committee for regularisation of excess
over the Voted Gront No. “89—Posts and Telegraphs—Working
Expenses” us disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts for the
year 1972-73.

The Final Accounts for the year 1972-73 disclose an excess of

Rs. 69,62,843 over the Votad Grant No. ‘89—Posts & Telegraphs-

Working Expenses’ as detailed below:—

Original Grant . 282,373,000
Supplementary Grant . . . . 2,86,87,000
Total Grant . . . . . . 2495,19,60,000
Actual Expenditure . . . 2,95,89,22,843
Excess S 69,62,843

2. This Grant provides for meeting the Working Expenses of
the Posts and Telegraphs Department under Salaries, Travelling
Expenses, Contingencies, Pensionary Charges and Other connected
Expenses relating to printing of Stamps, Postcards, Stationery and
Printing, besides, for meeting expenditure on conveyance of Mails,
Depreciation, Contribution towards Capital expenditure and Ameni-
ties to stafi’ etc.

8. The Budget provision of Rs, 2,92,32.73 lakhs under this Grant
was augmented by obtaining a supplementary grant of Rs. 286.87
lakhs in March 1973 to meet larger payments to (i) Railways as a
result of revision of rates retrospestive with effect from 1st April,
1971, for the haulage of postal amd Non-Postal Vans and for carry-
ing mails and Parcels under weighment system and (ii) Airmail
Carriers on account of ad-hoc interim increase sanctioned retros-
pectively with effect from 1st March, 1970 in the rates of remunera-
tion payable to the Indian Airlines and other Air Carriers for the
Conveyance of Mails of Indian Origin over routes within India as

139



140

well as to Nepal and Bangladesh. The additional grant voted by
Parliament was utilised for the purpose for which it was sought for.
However, the actual expenditure, mainly under ‘Contingencies’, ex-
ceeded the provision madé!ﬁﬂz? crofes, and taking into account
counter-balancing savings under various other items of expenditure,
resulted in a net excess of 0.70 crores under the Grant.

4. The increase in expenditure under ‘Contingencies’ was mainly
due to, the fact that at the RE 72-73 stage the demand of the Circles
was drastically cut as a measure of economy. Against the demand
of Rs..2].76 crores the RE was retained at the original budgetted
amount of Rs. 17.39 crores. However in view of the commitments
already made the circles did not find it possible to effect savings to
this extent. There was also a steep rise in the prices of various
articles ‘which made it difficult for the Circles to contain the expen-
diture within the sanctioned grant. In consequence the actuals for
T2-T3 came to Rs, 19.66 crores against the RE of Rs. 17.39 crores.

5. The position of funds as provided for under the above men-
tioned item at various stages and the actual expenditure under the
same along with other counter-balancing factors rendering the ex-
cess expenditure over the sanctioned grant is indicated below:

(Figures in lakhs of Rs.)

Original Sectioned Excess/

Heads Grant Grant Actuals Savm,%

72-73 (Inclm;;c (3& 4

Grant)72-73
¢ 2 3 4 5
Contigencies . T ¢ 17,39 ‘19,66 (+)3,37.
Maintenance of Asgets, . 12,00 12,00 12,78 (+)m
Petty Works .- . ., . 5,00 5400 446 (—)s4
Stationery & Printing . . . 4,63 4,83 4,17 )66
Other items (mclumre of uhry

of staff) . 2,53,31 2,55,98 2,54,83 (=n,15
Total . . . . 2,92,33 2,95,20 2,95,90 (+)70

6. The net excess or Re. 69,62,843 over the sanctioned Grant may
kindly be recommended for regularisation by parliament under
Article 115 of the Constitution.

The Note has been vitted by Audit.



APPENDIX XXX .

1. Recommendations/Observations that have been accepted by
Government

Recommendation

“The aggregate amount of excesses recorded under various voted
grants and charged appropriations ranged from Rs. 3.78 crores to
Rs. 55.76 crores during the period 1965-66 to 1970-71. In paragraph 1.3
of the 49th Report (Fifth Lok Sabha) the Committee had expressed
their concern over the extent of deterioration in the position during
the year 1970-71. The position has now become really alarming
inasmuch as the amount of excesses that occurred during 1971-72 was
as high as Rs, 223.81 crores. The Committee have thus reasons to
believe that something is basically wrong with the system of estima-
tion of expenditure. Year after year Parliament is being presented
with a fait accompli which to say the least is highly undersirable.
The situation needs to be remedied without further loss of time. The
Committee find that in response to their observations, a ‘Task Force
consisting of an officer each from the Department of Expenditure,
Department of Economic Affairs (Budget Division) and the Office
of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India, has been consti-
tuted to have a detailed analysis made of the effectiveness of the
various procedures for expendiure control ‘vis-avis- the funectioning
of the system of internal financial control and to sug‘gest to Govern-
ment remedial measures to improve the budéetary system. The
Committee desire that the matter should be examined expeditiously
and remedial measures taken|proposed, to be taker intimated to
them The Comm;ttee turther desire that there $hould be an inbuilt
system which would serve s 'a self-regulatory apparatus in the
various Ministries to analyse the reasons for the excesséd# as and when
they occur and take tlmely remedial measures to obwate them.”

T

[S. No. 1 (Para 1.16) of Appendix XXVIII to 96th Report
" .PuAC. (Fifth Lok Sabha)].

Action taken
The Task Force which had been constituted for investigating the

excesses etc., in their report have inter alia observed that the exist-
ing procedure for control over expenditure is adequate and if this

141



142

is allowed properly by the Ministries| Departments, the expenditure
would closely approximate to the sanctioned grant. They added that
there are, however, certain cases where the existing procedure did
not help the controlling officers to restrict the expenditure to the
sanctioned grant. They have accordingly suggested certain proce-
dural changes in so far as those particular grants are concerned.
The various changes suggested are:—

(i) The system of grants-in-aid to States for expenditure on

(i)

maintenance and construction of National Highways may
be tried by the Ministry of Shipping and Transport in con-
sultation with their Associated Finance and the C. & A.G.

As regards the grants relating to Union Territories which
contain several group heads the expenditure on which
is incurred by the Ministries|Departments who are ad-
ministratively concerned with such expenditure, the
decentralisation of the grant from the point of view of
budgeting, accounting and the constitutional obligation,
if any, may be examined. If this is not feasible, the Minis-
tries which are responsible for incurring expenditure on
the group heads in the grant should be made responsible
for regulating the expenditure with reference to the sanc-

tioned allotment.

(ili) In the case of works expenditure where the excesses are

largely due to lack of comtrol in suspense of stores tran-
sactions, the system of net budgeting (the difference bet-
ween the total debits and total credits on account of
transaction of stores) which is followed in the Posts and
Telegraphs may be tried by the Ministry of Works &
Housing in comsultation with their Associated Finance

and the C. & A. G.

(iv) In the case of provision for interest charges, the interest

for a financial year may be calculated and credited on the
basis of balanee during a 12 months period different from
the financial year, say, July to June.

2. The above suggestions of the Task Force are being examined

and appropriate action will be taken in consultation with the Com-
ptroller and Auditor General wherever necessary.

[Ministry of Finance (Deptt. of Expenditure O.M. No. 12(2)—E

(coord)|74, dt. 4-3-74].



143
Recommendation

In terms of paragraph 3.9 of the 31st Report (Fourth Lok Sabha)
of the Committee, the notes on excesses duly vetted by Audit should
be furnished to the Committee immediately after the presentation
of the Appropriation Accounts to Parliament or hy 10th April. which-
ever ig later. Accordingly, the notes explaining the excesses disclosed
in the Appropriation Accounts for the year 1871-72 were due on 10th
April, 1973 from the Ministries of Railways. Defence and Communica-
tions and on 18th April, 1973 from the other Ministries. However,
it is regrettable that none of the notes was sent upto 5th May, 1873.
As many ag 11 out of 34 notes were delayed for a period of over 3
months. The note in relation to Grant No. 126-“Capital outlay in
Union Territories and Tribal Areas” was sent as late as on 8th August,
1973, with the result that this Report could not be finalised by the
Committee earlier to ensure regularisation of the excesses without
delay. Such serious delays as have occurred despite instructions from
the Ministry of Finance in May, 1972. in pursuance of an earlier
recommendation of the Committee vide para 2.2 of the 29th Report,
(1971-72) (Fifth Lok Sabha) cannot but be deprecated. The Com-
mittee would like the Ministry of Finance to take urgent steps to
ensyre prompt and timely submission of the notes on excesses to the
Committee in future. |

[S. No. 2 (Para 2.2) of Appendix XXVIII to Report of the P.A.C.
(5th Lok Sebha)}

Action Taken _ ]
A proposal in this regard is contained in the enclosed Note. /~

Ministry of Finance (Deptt. of Economic Affairs) O.M. No. 8(47)-
BT, dateq %114]
No. F.5(8)-B|72 \

Government of India Ty
Ministry of Finance ’
(Department of Economic Affairs)
- o New Delhi, the st January, 1974.
NOTE
Suhject: Regularisation of the Excesses over Voted Grants and

Charged 'Appropriations under Article 115 of the Con-
stitution.



144

According to the procedure for préparation and submission of
Notes to the Public Accounts Committee for regularisation of excesses
over ‘Voted’ Grants|'Charged’ appropriations applicable from the
excesses for 1967-68 and thereafter, the Notes, duty vetted by Audit,
have to be submitted to the Public Accounts Committee immediately
after the presentation of the appropriation Accounts before Parlia-
ment or 10th April. which ever is later. While approaching the
Public Accounts Committee for approving the above procedure vide
this Ministry’s No. F.5(20)-B|68 dated the 6th October 1968, it was
mentioned that if it was not found possible to adhere to the above
time schedule, a further submission would be made to the Public
Accounts Committee for revising the same.

2. Experience has shown that despite best efforts, it has not been
possible to adhere to the due date for submission of Notes to the
Public Accounts Committee. The Committee had commented on thig
delay in paragraph 2.2 of their Twenty-ninth Report (Fifth Lok
'Sabha). The matter was considered in July, 1972 and it was pro-
posed to Audit that in view of the delay at various stages, the Public
Accounts Committee might be approached to extend the date of
submision of Notes. The audit, while agreeing that the date needed
to be extended, stated that as they were trying to expedite the closing
of accounts, the proposal might be deferred for the time belag.

3. The delay in submission of the Notes for regularisation of ex-
cesses disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts for 1971-72 was com-
mented upon by the Public Ae¢bunts Committee in their Ninety-sixth
Report (Fifth Lok Sabha). The matter has again been examiped in
consultdtion with’ Audit who have agreed that till such time as the
{reasuries are able to render accounts in time, the date for suhmis-

. slon-of the Notes for regularisation of excesses in a year may be
extended to 31st May of the second following year. It is proposed
to lay down the following reviséd time schedule for being observed
in future:—

(i) As soon as the Appropriation Accounts are finalised by
Audit, they will inform the Ministries concerned of the
cases in which excesses have occurred, under intimation to
the Budget Division of the Ministry of Finance. It is expec-
ted that thig will be dome by the middle of February.
However, in order to enable the Ministries to initiate
timely action in the matter. A preliminary list of excesses
will also be sent by Audit to the Ministries ‘concerned at
the time when the Appropriation Akcounts are sent to the
Press for the first proof. ':



145

(ii) The concerned Ministries will be required to take effective

steps to ensure that the Notes for submission to the Com-
mittee are furnished to the Budget Division latest by the
middle of April.

(iii) The Notes will be examined in the Budget Division, as

and when received, and will be forwarded to Audit for
vetting within 15 days of their receipt. However. in those
cases where the draft Notes disclose erroneous adjustments
or misclassification and there is disagreement between
the Ministry and the Audit in regard thereto, longer time
would be required for the final scrutiny of the notes.

(iv) Audit will return the Notes, duly vetted, within a fort-

night of their receipt, to the concerned Ministeries direct,
under intimation to the Budget Division, after which the
Ministries will be required to take necessary action to

" submit the finalised Notes to the Committee immediately.

(v) The whole process will be completed and the Notes sub-
: - mitted to the Public Accounts Committee by 3lst May

or immediately after the presentation of the Appropria-
tion Accounts to Parliament whichever is later.

o (vi) After.the Committee have examined the Notes submitted

by the Ministries and presented their Reports on the Ex-
cesses relating to Civil, Defence and Posts and: Telegraphs

.Grants|Appropriations, the Demands for Excess Grants

will be presented by the Ministry of Finance in the next
following sassion of Parliament, Similar action will, it is
hoped, be taken by the Ministry of Railways also.

. (eH) 'I'heMlmstriesnd]lbereqtﬂredtomconcﬂetheirdepan-

mental figures of expenditure with thosé booked in the
Accounts Offices throughout the year so that all discrepan-
cies are recongnised in time, in turn making it possible for
them to furnish the Notes explaining the Excesses by the
date indicated in (ii) above.

4. Tf the above time schedule is approved by the Public Accounts
Committee, every effort will be made to implement it with effect
from the Excesses relating to 1972-73. If, however, the proposed



146

time schedule needs a revision in the light of any subsequent de-
velopments, a further submission will be made to the Coramittee for
revising 1t.

5. This has been seen by Audit. -

(B. MAITHREYAN)
Joint Secretary to the Government of India.

Recommendation

. A sum of Rs. 300.34 lakhs was adjusted under the head “B-14-Net
Loss by Exchange on Remittance Transactions” without any Budget
provision. The explanation that no provision was made as no trend
was discernible from the actuals of the previous years is not satis-
factory. The Committee, however, find that a revised procedure of
adjustments of such losses which will facilitate better budgeting is
proposed to be introduced with effect from 1974-75. They would
await action taken in this regard. The Committee further desire
that the reason for the loss by exchange should be gone into and
reported to them within three months.

[S. Nos. 3 & 4 (Paras 2.7 & 2.8) of Appendix XXVIIT to 96th Report
of PAC (5th Lok Sabha)]

Action Taken

The net loss by exchange mainly represents the differenee bet-
ween the actual rupees spent on acquiring foreign exchange and the
rupee equivalent at IM.F. rates or average rates at which the ex-
penditure incurred abrpad is adjusted under the varlous service
heads—Railways, P.&T. Defence and other Governments. In view
of the floating of currencies the difference between the market rate
and the I.MP. rate was widely fluctuating since 1971-72 and as the
former is higher the difference which is adjusted as loss is also cor-
respandingly large. The net loss adjusted in 1969-70 was enly Ra. 32.95
lakhs and in 1970-71 Rs. 16 lakhs only. Precise estimation of this
difference for purposes of making prevision in lymp under one
Grant ig difficult not only because of the wide fluctuations but also
as the estimates for expenditure in foreign exchange are spread
over numerous Grants of other Ministries. The existing procedure
is also defective in that the expenditure actually adjusted under
other Grants is understated to the extent of the net loss by exchange.

The Revised procedure to be introduced from 1974-76 will remove
these anomalies. Under this procedure the provision made for ex-



147

penditure in foreign exchange in the various Grants will be made
at a more realistic rate to take care of the market rates from time
to time. Budgetary control will also be facilitated as the various
Ministries who actually incur expenditure in foreign exchange will
ensure that the budget provision made in their Grants is adequate
to cover the expenditure including the element of loss by exchange.
A copy of instructions issued in regard to the revised procedure
will be furnished to the Committee in due course.

Even in the current year certain steps have been taken to correct
to some extent the wide disparity between the prevailing market
rate and the rate at which transactions are actually brought to ac-
count under the various Grants. For instance, even though the
average market rate for pound sterling has been Rs. 18.89 per pound
ever since 1972 the conventional rate at which the transactiong are
adjusted in accounts in terms of Account code continued to be Rs. 18
per pound (which js LM.F. rate). This conventional rate has been
revised with effect from 1-11-1973 to Rs. 18.9 per pound for account-

ing purposes.

[Ministry of Finance (Department of Economic Affairs) O.M.
No. 8(47)—BI73, dt. 3-12-1978]

Recommendation

An excess expenditure of Rs. 1.86 crores wags incurred under the
head “A. 6-Materia? and Equipment under USAID Programme”. A
part of this excess (Rs. 76.08 lakhs) was due to import of DDT under
USAID loan agreement and from USSR through the State Trading
Corporation which was not provided for in the Budget. The circum=
stances under which this expenditure could nat be anticipated may
be reported to the Committee. Further, the Committee desire that
there should be effective coordination with the imporing agencies.

[S. No. 5 Para 2.12 of Appendix XXVHI of 98th. Report of the
Public Accounts Committee (1973-74-Fifth Lok Sabha)]

Action Taken

The excess expenditure of Rs. 76.03 lakhs under the head “A. 6~
Material and equipment under USAID Programme” was due to the
import of D.D.T. 75 per cent w.d.p, from USSR, through the State
Trading Corporation of India in the later part of the year 1971-72
for timely spray in the beginning of the year 1972-T3.

Insecticides are procured in advance and supplied to States for
timely spray and for this purpose, advance action was initiated dur-



148

ing 1971-72. Accordingly, an order was placed on State Trading
Corporation of India in the first week of September. 1971 for the im-
port of 6000 M. tons DDT 75 per cent w.d.p. from U.S.S.R. at a rate
of Rs. 3,260 per M. ton c.i.f. Bombay with the stipulation that the
delivery schedule should commence from 1-4-1872 and end by the
30-4-72. This delivery schedule was proposed since no specific bud-
get provision existed in the B.E. for 1971-72 to meet any expenditure
on this import. The proposed delivery period was not acceptable
to the USSR suppliers as they apprehended difficulties in adhering
thereto. Since the offer of USSR for the supply of DDT 75 per cent
w.d.p. at the rate of Rs. 3,260 per M. ton was expiring and keeping
in view that the additional expenditure involved will be met from
the anticipated savings or by re-appropriation the STC was advised
to import half of the total quantity of DDT before 1-4-72 and the
remaining half after 1-4-72 so as to complete the entire supply by
25-4-72. This revised delivery schedule resulted in the saving of

about Rs. 14 lakhs as the revised rate of USSR was Rs. 3.350 per
M. ton.

It wag anticipated that the expenditure to meet the cost of 2000
M. tons DDT 75 per cent w.d.p. would be met from the savings
expected in Grant No. 125 at that time. The cost of 1000M. tans DDT
75 per cent w.d.p. was, however, provided in the R.E. for 1971-72.
In view of the fact that saving was expected to be availahle within
the Grant, No. -126. Capital -outlay of the- Ministry of Health and
Family Planning to-meet.the additional requirements 'of funds,, it
was net considered necessany- to obtain the Supplementary Grant-er
advance frem the Centingency Fund.

"The observation of the Committee regatding effective coordination
with the imparting agencies has been noted for compliance. .

o f

The note has been geen and vetted by the Audit,

[Ministry of Health and Family Planning (Department of Health)
OM. No. G. 25015|5{78—CRCD, dt. 26-6-74]

b 'ii;c'ummehsda‘q“oﬁ'

'I‘his Committee would like to know the basis for the settlement
of price of DDT under the USAID loan agreement and whether it
was competitive. -

[S. No. 8 (Para '2.18) of Appendix XXVTIT of the 98th Report of the
Public Accounts Committee (1973-73—Fifth Lok Sabha)]



149
Action Taken

In terms of the Implementation letter iasued by the USAID autho-
rities under the USAID non-project loan Agreement, procurement
of pDT was to be made from the U.S. Public Health Service under
tl_xl_g PA/PR procedure. Under this procedure, the financing request
is made to the AID authorities, giving necessary details;.and after
this is approved by the AID, a procurement authorisation|purchase
requisition is issued by them to the U.S. Pubic Health Service/
National Communicdble Disease Centre, who in turn arrange to
supply the'fequirement. Since the procuremeént is through the U.S.
Governmental agency, the competitiveness of the prices is ensured

in terms of the AID Regulations. A copy of the Implementation
letter is enclosed.

Thig_ note has been seen and vetted by the Audit.

 [Ministry of Health and Family Planning (Department of Health)
O.M. No. G.25015|5/73, CRCD, dt. 26-6-74]

ATTACHMENT C

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20523

UTILISATION OF EXCESS STOCKPILE MATERIALS IN
FOREIGN AID PROGRAMMES GUIDELINES

A. DIRECT PROCUREMENT

Where AID-financed procurement programmes authorise materials
that are available from the stockpile in the form required such
material must be directed directly from GSA. Procurement under
these conditions. will be authorised by means of PA|PR’s issued in
favour of GSA by AID/W to cover the cost of the stockpile material,
ocean transportation and any other accessorial charges. These PA|
PR’s are initiated through the submission of Financing Requests (FR)
by the Borrower to the ATD Mission in New Delhi or to ATD Wash-
ington. The PAIPR’s are ‘charged against the loan.

Basic materials for which procurement from the stocknile is
currently in effect are itemized in the Commedity procurement
Instruction (CPI) for the applicable loan along with the quantities
established bv GSA as the minimums that will be shipped directlv
from the stockpiles. Where orders of individual importers are less
than a prescribed minimum. it i expected that orders will be pooled
to meet that minimum quantity.



180
B. INDIRECT PROCUREMENT K

- Wherd AIDLfngnced grovuetent programimnes authorize: pmdmts
thlt utilize avallable stockpile materials in thelr manufacture, pro-
cedurea have been developed whereby suppliers are required to pur-

tbroughGSAcertchamwntsofsuchrswmaterialstmm
the’ stockpile.

Comptiance is enforced by the Defence Materials Service of GSA
which acts upon advise that it receiveg as to the nature and size of
the transaction involved and the name of the supplier. The sole res-
ponsibility of the buyer is to inform his supplier of the provisions
requiring the purchase of stockpile materialg at the time that invi-

tations to bid are issued and/or when placing orders.

When procurement is financed under the Letter of Commitment
procedures. each Letter of Credit must include appropriate prescribed
requirements on the purchase of raw materials from stockpile. A
copy of the Letter of Credit established in the name of the supplier
is sent by the U.S. bank holding the letter of Commitment to GSA.
The Defence Materials Service of GSA then negotiates with the
supplier to purchase the stockpile material.

When the purchase is AID financed but is on a reimbursable basis,
the importer must advise his supplier of the.sales conditions to pur-
chase and inform USAID who his supplier is as soon as the purchase
-contract is made. This information is immediately forwarded by the
USAID to-AID|W, and is then transmitted promptly to GSA. The
Defence Materials Service of GSA then negotiates with the supplier
‘to purchase the stockpile materials.

Recommendation

An excess of Rs. 8.73 lakhs occurred under the head “C.3—Public
‘Health” against the budget provision of Rs. 9.42 lekhs. 1t is indeed
surprising that this was due to a confusion about the head of account
to which expenditure on the establishment of Executive Engineer,
Publiz Health Engineering and Emergency Water Supply Scheme
was to be booked, which could not be sorted out during the year.
‘The Committee trust that such doubts will be resolved promptly in
future and effective budgetary control ensured.

[S. No. 7(Para 2.17) of Appendix XXVIII to 96th Report of
P.A.C. (Fifth Lok Sabha)].

Action taken
The observations made by the Cemmittee have been brought to
notice of the Government of Mizoram for future guidance and strict
-compliance.



151

... Ministry of Home Affairs, Letter No. U-15030/2/73-Plg., dated
the 29th January, 1974 (copy enclosed).

[Ministry of Home Affairs O.M. No. U-15030/2/73-Plg., dated
25-3-1974].

Copy of letter No. U. 15030/2/73-Plg. dated the 28th January, 1974
from the Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs addressed
to the Chief Secretary, Government of Mizoram, Aijal.

SussecT: Recommendation contained in the 96th report of the PAC
(Fifth Lok Sabha) on Excess over voted Grants/charged
Appropriation for the year 1071-72.

I am directed to say that the Public Accounts Committee (Fifth
Lok Sabha) have made the following observations in respect of
excess expenditure over voted Grants under Demand No. “51.A-
Mizoram” during 1971-72.

“Parg 217"

“An excess of Rs. 8.73 lakhs occurred under the head “C.3-Public
Health” against the budget provision of Rs. 9.42 lakhs. It is indeed
surprising that this was due to a confusion about the head of account
to which expenditure on the establishment of Executive Engineer,
Public Health Engineering and Emergency Water Supply Scheme
was to be booked, which could not be sorted out during the year.
‘The Committee trust that such doubts will be resolved promptly in
future and effective budgetary control ensured”.

2. It is requested that the observations quoted above may please
‘be brought to the notice of all concerned for future guidance and
strict compliance. Action taken by the U.T. Government may also
‘be intimated to this Ministry urgently.

Recommendation

The Committee are concerned to find that the final grant under
the group-head “C-Relief and Resettlement of evacuees from Bangla-
desh” was exceeded by Rs. 46.45 crores. This was partly due to ad-
justment of foreign-aid gift articles of the value of Rs. 16.95 crores
which had to be routed through the Central Government accounts
and due to the post-budget decision to treat tents and tarpaulins of
the value of Rs. 6.68 crores which were supplied to the State Govern-
ments as property of the Government of India and adjust the cost
thereof as direct expenditure. The Committee would very much like
‘to know why the effect of these could not be anticipated at least at
the time of preparation of the revised estimate and adequate funds
provided for in the Supplementary Budget. They hope that in future



152

revised estimates will be prepared with care so that thet'e may not be
any apprecmble excess over voted grants.

The Commlttee would also lzke to know whether any case of cor~
rupt practice or pilferage or wasteful expenditure has come to notice

in the above transaction and if so, the action taken against the deﬂn
quent officials.

[S. Nos. 9 and 10 (Paras 2.24 & 2.25) of Appendix XXXVIII
to 96th Report of P.A.C. (Fifth Lok Sabha)].

Action taken

The final grant under the group head was exceeded by Rs. 46.45
crores partly due to the following reasons.

(i) Adjustment of Foreign-Aid gift articles of the value of
Rs. 16.95 crores which had to be routed through the Cen-
tral Government Accounts and

(ii) Due to post budget decision to treat tents and tarpaulins
of the value of Rs. 6.68 crores which was supplied to the
State Governments as property of the Government of
India and to adjust the cost thereof as direct expenditure.

2. The reasons why the effect of the above transactions could not
be anticipated at least at the time of preparation of the revised esti-
mates and adequate fund provided for in the Supplementary Budget
are briefly explained as follows:—

(i) It took time for the Government to collect necessary data
and to arrive at the exact amount of the foreign-aid trans-
ferred to the State Governments from the Central Stocks
or directly received by the State Governments from the
foreign agencies. Only part of the information was avail-
able by the month of March, 1972 by which time the re-
vised estimates etc. had already been finalised. The donor
agencies like UNICEF etc. kept on giving us information
regarding the valuation and amount of foreign-aid mate-
rials given by them direct to certain States or Govern-
ment of India or to the camps upto the month of April,
1973. The effect of the foreign-aid transferred to the State
Governments could not therefore, be anticipated at the
time of preparation of revised estimates.

(i) The question whether Rs. 6.68 crores being the value of
tents and tarpaulins supplied to the State Governments
should be treated as direct expenditure or it should be
treated as grants-in-aid to States also took much time to



153

decide in consultation with the Ministry of Finance (Deptt.
of Economic AfTairs). The decision that the tents and
tarpaulins should remain the property of the Government
of India and cost thereof treated as direct expenditure of

the Government of India was arrived at on 30th March,
1972, :

3. In view of the circumstances explained above, the effect of the
above two transactions could not be anticipated before the close of
1871-72. However, the recommendations of the P.A.C. have been

noted for strict compliance so as to avoid recurrence of such eases
in future.

4. So far, no specific case of corrupt practice or pilferage or waste-
ful expenditure has come to notice in these transactions.

[Ministry of Supply and Rehabilitdtion (Deptt. of Rehabilitation)
O.M. No. 1$1173—FA&BD, dated 4-3-1974].

Recommendation

The original provision of Rs, 813.76 crores under Grant No. “2-
Defence Services, Effective—Army” was augmented by obtaining a
supplementary grant of Rs. 145.04 crores which proved to be inade-
quate. There was an excess of Rs. 8495 crores under the Grant.
The Committee were informed that the excess occurred mainly be-
cause of the uncertain conditions created by the emergency leading
to Indo-Pak conflict and the aftermath thereof. They, however, feel
that the excesses of this magnitude, which was about 59 per cent of
the supplementary grant obtained, should not be taken lightly.
While the Committee concede that it was somewhat difficult to cor-
rectly anticipate the total requirements during such a year, there
should not have been such a wide gap between the actual additional
requirement and the supplementary grant obtained towards the end
of the year. They desire that the budgetary procedures should be
rationalised in a manner that will facilitate closer estimation of the
additional requirements, even during an emergency.

Sub-Head ‘C’—“Air Force” has recorded an excess of Rs. 487 lakhs.
Major portion of this excess (Rs. 47 lakhs) oecurred under works.
This excess has been explained as due to inescapable expenditure on
urgent operational works necessitated by the Indo-Pak conflict. No
additional funds had, however, been provided for at the Revised Es-
timate stage. On the contrary, a sum of Rs. 48 lakhs had been sur-
rendered. This indicates defective budgeting. The Committee are
informed that it was not possible to fully assess and provide for the

1440 L.S.—11.



154

additional requirement on this account due to very late issue of
regularisation sanctions in a majority of cases because of the local
Commander’s anxiety to give precedence to completion of operational
urgent works over procedural requirements, which, except in very
special circumstances, appears to the Committee to the unwarranted.
They desire that there should be effective coordination between the
Field units and the Headquarters so that the extra commitments
could be quantified as precisely as possible before the close of the
financial year. They further desire that the issue of financial sanc-
tions should be expedited in order to secure effective financial
control.

Sub-Head ‘D’'—‘Manufacturing and Research Establishments” has
also recorded an excess of Rs. 713 lakhs. Here again, no supplemen-
tary grant was obtained but a sum of Rs, 161 lakhs was surrendered.

The excess largely occurred under “Plant and Machinery”.
(Rs. 691 lakhs). The excess under this head has been explained as
partly due to excess materialisation of normal renewal replacement,
new capital and rehabilitation programme due to all round efforts
to accelerate supplies in the wake of emergency. Further, adjust-
ment of expenditure relating to previous years on certain stores and
projects accounted for an excess of Rs. 154 lakhs. This, in the opinion
of the Committee, could have been anticipated. They, therefore, sug-
gest that the Ministry should effectively tighten up their budgetary
procedures so as to assess the additional requirements in time and
cover them by obtaining supplementary allotments to keep the ex-
cesses to the minimum.

[S. Nos. 15, 16 and 17 (Paras 2.42, 2.47 and 2.48) of Appendix
XXVIII to 96th Report of P.A.C. (Fifth Lok Sabha)].

Action taken

The observations of the Committee are noted.

2. Instructions have been issued vide Ministry of Defence U.O,
No, 11(23)-73/D(Budget), dated 5th March, 1974 (copy attached)
emphasising the need for exercising more careful supervision over
expenditure.

3. With a view to rationalising the modalities of budgetary proce-
dures and control in a manner that will facilitate closer estimation
of the additional requirements as desired by the Committee, causes

for the excesses are being investigated in detail for the purpose ot
ensuring better financial discipline in future,

Director of Audit, Defence Services has seen.



IS5

[Ministry of Defence O.M, No, 11(28)-73/D (Budget), dated
11-4-1974].

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

D (BUDGET)

SusJect: —96th Report of the PAC (Fifth Lok Sabha) on excess over
Voted Grants/Charged Appropriations for the year 1971-72.

Observations of the Public Accounts Committee, during the exa-
mination of the Appropriation Accounts of the Defence Services for
the year 1971-72, on Grants No. 2 relating to Army and No. 111 relat-
ing to Defence Capital Outlay are reproduced in the enclosed an-

nexure. -

2. While it is agreed that the excesses could be directly attribut-
ed to a large extent to the uncertain conditions prevailing during
1971-72, which ultimately culminated into Indo-Pak conflict on De-
cember, 1971, and the after effects thereof, yet there had been a wide
gap between the actual additional requirements of the funds and the
supplementary grants obtained from Parliament towards the end of
the year. The PAC while conceding that it was somewhat difficult
to correctly anticipate the total requirement of funds during the pre-
vailing situation, have stated that there should not have been such a
wide gap between the actual additional requirements and the sup-
plementary grant obtained towards the end of the year, as it adverse-
ly reflects on the budgetary system and financial control. The Com-
mittee have, therefore, desired that the budgetary procedures should
be rationalised in a manner that will facilitate closer estimation of
the additional requirements even during an emergency. For achiev-
ing this objective it is emphasised that this will be possible only if
effective coordination between the Field Units and Headquarters is
maintained so that the extra commitments are quantified as precisely
as possible before the close of the financial year.

3. The budgetary procedure as outlined in Chapter V of the Fin-
ancial Regulations Part I if fully exhaustive, in accordance with
which the ultimate responsibility for watching the progress of ex-
penditure and seeing that the expenditure does not exceed the cor-
responding budget allotmept, lies directly with the administrative
authorities concerned at Service Headquarters and the Ministry of
Defence. The fundamental rules on which the whole system of
budgetary control rests is that no item of Public expenditure may
be incurred unless provision exists to meet.it within the sanctioned



156 .

budget estimates of the year concerned and alsv that prior sanction
of the Government is applied for whenever, in exceptional circum-
stances, expenditure which cannot be met from the sanctioned grant,
has to be incurred. It is, however, noticed that in spite of these stand-
ing instructions on the subject, there have been heavy excesses of
expenditure in the years 1971-72 and 1972-73. It, therefore, follow
that either the above-mentioned instructions are not rigidly followed
or there are same lacunae.in the existing procedures which require
streamlining for ensuring effective checks to avoid excesses over the
budget provision voted by the Parliament.

4. In view of the foregoing, it is requested that afl Joint Secre-
taries may kindly examine the causes of the excesses which occurred
tn the year 1971-72 and 1972-73 'in consultation with the Principal
Staff Officers|Directors at the Service Headquarters responsible for
the control of expenditure and furnish a detailed report for the in-
formation of Defence Secretary and PAC with a view to ratiomalising
the modilities of budgetary procedures and control in a manner that
will facilitate closer estimation of the additional requirements even
during an emergency and result in better financial discipline. In par-
ticular, it may kindly be ehecked up as to what the existing mechan-
ism in the Service Headquarters is to watch the trend of expenditure
in reiation to the budgetary allocations and what steps are taken to
regulate the expenditure accordingly. It appears there is consider-
able laxity in this regard; otherwise, there is ne reasen why, for
example, the entire budgetary allocation for the Air Force Revenue
works should have been exceeded in the first half of the year 1073-74.
Meanwhile, it may kindly be impressed upon all concerned {o exer-
cise more careful supervision over progress of expenditure to ensure
that—

(a) sanctions for additional expenditure, where called for, are-
obtained and provided for in time;

(b) ﬂ_:ef requirements of inescapable operational works neces-
sitated by the circumstances are projected t{o the higher
authorities; and

(c) there is proper coordination between the various authori-
ties so that correct estimatiom is available in time evemn
during emergency.

They may also please be advised to take immediate and effective
steps to ensure that the expenditure during the year 1973-74 conforms
strictly to the budgetary allocations.

Sd/-
(B. L. JAIN),
Joint Secretary (P&C)



157

-All Joint Secretaries in the Ministry of Defence (including the
(Deptt. of Defence Production & Defence Supplies).
M. of D, uo. No. 11(23)/78/D(Budget), dated 5-3-1974.

Copy to: DS(Sys).
Army HQrs. (Qll Branches) '
Naval HQrs/Air Headquarters (Dte. of F.P./B&C
R.C.P.0./D(PA)/DGOF Calcutta/DGNP Vizag etec.
'DFA (B) /CGDA

Copy also to:—All Sections in the Ministry of Defence and Depart-
ment of Defence Production and Defence Supplies.

ANNEXURE

{Extracts from the Summary of Main Conclusions|Recommenda-
tions—Ninety-sixth Report of the Public Accounts Committee
1973-74 {Fifth Lok Sabha)].

Grant No. 2—Defence Services, Effective—Army

2/42. The original provision of Rs. §13.76 crores under Grant No.
“2—Defence Services, Effective—Army” was augmented by obtain-
ing a supplementary grant of Rs. 145.04 crores which proved to be
inadequate. There was an excess of Rs. 84.95 crores under the Grant.
‘The Committee were informed that the excess occurred mainly be-
cause of the uncertain conditions created by the emergency leading
‘to Indo-Pak conflict and the aftermath thereof. They, however, feel
‘that the excesses of this magnitude which was about 59 per cent of
the supplementary grant obtained should not be taken lightly. While
the Committee concede that it was somewhat difficult to correctly
anticipate the total requirements during such a year, there should
not have been such a wide gap between the actual additional re-
‘quirements and the supplementary grant obtained towards the end
of the year. They desire that the budgetary procedures should be
Tationalised in a manner that will facilitate closer estimation of the
additional requirements even during an emergency.

Grant No. 111—Defence Capital Outlay.

2.47. Sub-Head ‘C'—"Air Force” has recorded an excess of Rs. 487
Jlakhs. Major portion of this excess (Rs. 427 lakhs) occurred under
“‘works”. This excess has been explained as due to inescapable ex-
penditure on urgent operational works necessitated by the Indo-Pak
confiict. No additional funds had, however, been provided for at the
tevised estimate stage. On the contrary a sum of Rs. 48 lakhs had
‘been surrendered. This indicates defective budgeting. The Com-



158

mittee are informed that it was not possible to fully assess and'pro-
vide for the additional .requirement on this account due tb very late
issue of regularisation sanctions in a majority of cases because of
the local Commander’s anxiety to give precedence to completion of
operational/urgent works over procedural requirements, which ex-
cept in very special circumstances appears to the Committee to be
unwarranted. They desire that there should be effective coordina-
tion between the Field units and the Headquarters so that the extra
commitments could be quantified as precisely as possible before the
financial year. They further desire that the issue of financial sanc-
tions should be expedited in order to secure effective financial control.

248. Sub-Head ‘D'—“Manufacturing and Research Establish-
ments” has also recorded an excess of Rs. 713 lakhs. Here again no
surrendered. The excess largely occurred under “Plant & Machi-
surrendered. The excess largely occurred under “Plant & Machi-
nery”. (Rs. 691 lakhs). The excess under this head has been ex-
plained as partly due to excess materialisation of normal renewal
replacement, new capital and rehabilitation programme due to all
round efforts to accelerate supplies in the wake of emergency. Fur-
ther, adjustment of expenditure relating to previous years on certain
stores and projects accounted for an excess of Rs. 154 lakhs. This,
in the opinion of the Committee could have been anticipated. They,
therefore, suggest that the Ministry should effectively tighten up
their budgetary procedures so as to assess the additional require-
ments in time and cover them by obtaining supplementary allot-
ments to keep the excesses to the minimum.

Recommendation

The Appropriation Accounts (Railways) for the year 1971-72 dis-
closed excesses over nine Voted Grants and one Charged Appro-
priation and the excesses suggested Rs. 46.15 crores which was the
highest figure during the recent years. The aggregate amount of
excesses ranged from Rs. 0.11 crores to Rs. 2.35 crores during 1967-68-
to 1970-71. The Committee desire that the reasons,for the sudden
deterioration in the position during the year 1971-72 should be in-
vestigated so as to take appropriate action to keep the excesses to

the minimum in future.

During the year 1871-72, Excess occurred mainly under the Grant
“15.—Open Line Works—Capital—Depreciation Reserve Fund and
Development Fund” (Rs. 20.37 crores). The Supplementary Grants
obtained m December, 1971 and March 1972 totalling Rs. 18.26 crores
proved to be inadequate and these worked out to only about 38 per



159 -

cent to the additional requirement. - The Committee are unhappy to
note that certain Railways and Production Units have grossly under-
estimated their requirements. The Committee desire that the system

of estimation of expenditure on Railways should be improved.
[S. Nos. 18 and 19 para$ 2.53 and 2.54 of Appendix XXVIII of the
96th Report of the P.A.C. (5th Lok Sabha)].

Action taken

A detailed note on the excesses over the voted Grants and charg-
ed Appropriation during the year 1871-72, bringing out the main rea-
sons for the excesses and also the steps taken to avoid much exces-
ses in future, is attached vide Annexure I. Further the Railway
Board have also intensified the control of expenditure against the
sanctioned grants through the introduction of the system of ex-

chequer control. .

Instructions have also been issued to the Railways and Production
Units bringing to their notice the recommendations of the Commit-
tee vide Board’s letter No. 73-B|4269, dated 13-3-1974, a copy of
which is enclosed vide Annexure II.

This has been seen by Audit.

[Ministry of Railways (Railway Board’s) O.M. No. 73-BC-
PAC| V|96, dated 18-4-1974].

ANNEXURE 1

1. During the year 1971-72 excesses over the sanctioned grants/

appropriations occurred under 9 voted grants and one charged ap-
propriation. These excesses amounted to Rs. 46.15 crores.

2. This excess was mainly shared by three grants, viz., Grant
No. 5—Revenue Working expenses—Repairs & Maintenance—
(Rs. 5.61 crores), Grant No, 15—Open Line Works—Capital, De-
preciation—Reserve Fund and Development Fund—(Rs. 29.37 crores)
and Grant No, 18—Appropriation to Development Fund (Rs. 8.76
crores). The excess under Grant No. 15 was mainly contributed
by Stores Suspense (Rs. 17.15 crores) and Workshop Manufacture
Suspense (Rs. 7.50 crores).

3. The unusual conditions that prevailed during the year 1971-72
were the main contributory cause of failure to anticipate heavy ex-
cesses in inventory holdings etc. Briefly stated, these were:—

(a) During the year a certain amount of stock-piling had to
be done to meet the transportation requirements of 10



160

million refugees from Bangladesh, as also in view of the
Indo-Pak. hostilities.

(b) The impact of heavy increase in price level during the
year could not be fully anticipated,

(c) Most of the foreign suppliers insisted on 30 per cent ad-
vance payment alongwith the order for import of mate-
rials instead of 5 per cent as was the practice earlier.
Smoe major Indian suppliers also started insisting upon
a similar provision. Because of the general credit squeeze
other Indian Firms also started insisting on 95 per cent
to 100 per cent advance payments at the time of despatch
in keeping with contract with DGS&D,

4. Some of the important steps taken in this

regard are as
under: —

(i) Inventory control cells have been set up on the Indian
Railways with one of the main objectives as proper anti-
cipation of Budget requirement of Stores. A High level
Committee headed by the Deputy Minister for Railways
has been set up in January '73 to review the proced res

of Stores procurement and other Inventory Control Func-
tions,

(ii) Railways have been asked to keep closer liaison with the
Pay & Accounts Officers to ensure better control over the
receipt of debits within the budget availability.

(iii) In order to ensure compliance with the provisions con-
tained in Indian Railway Code for Mechanical Depart-
ment, relating to the review of balances under Workshop
Manufacture Suspense Accounts etc. instructions have
been issued to the Railway (in March ’73) that meetings
should be held between Works Managers and Workshop
Accounts Officers every month and at Junior and Senior

Administrative level at the Headquarters, quarterly and
half yearly. ’

5. The Appropriation Accounts for 1972-73 show a better picture,
excess over voted grants/charged appropriations being only Rs. 10.21
crores compared to the heavy excess of Rs. 46.21 crores which occur-
red during 1871-72.



161

ANNEXURE 11

Copy of Railway Board’s letter No. 73-B-4269 dated 13-3-1974 to

the General Managers, All Indian Railways, CLW, DLW and
ICF.

SunJecT: —96th Report (Fifth Lok Sabha) of the Public Accounts
Committee for the year 1971-72,

In their 96th Report for the year 1971-72 in connection with ex-

cess over grants, the Public Accounts Committee have recommended
the following:—

“The Appropriation Accounts (Railways) for the year 1971.72
disclosed excesses over nine Voted Grants and one charg-
ed Appropriation and the excesses aggregated to 48.15
erores which was the highest figure during the recent
years. The aggreagte amount of excesses ranged from
Rs. 0.11 crore to Rs. 2.33 crores during 1967-68 to 1870-71,
The Committee desire that the reasons for the sudden de-
terioration in the position during the year 1971-72 should
be investigated so as to take appropriate action to keep
the excesses to the minimum in future,

During the year 1971-72, excess occurred mainly under the
Grant “15.~Open Line Works—Capital—Depreciation Re-
serve Fund and Development Fund” (Rs. 29.37 crores).
The Supplementary Grants obtained in December, 1971
and March, 1872 totalling Rs. 18.26 crores proved to be
inadequate and these worked out to only about 38 per cent
of the additional requirement. The Committee are un-
happy to note that certain Railways and Production Units
have grossly under-estimated their requirements. The
Committee desire that the system of estimation of expen-
diture on Railways should be improved”.

Board feel concerned that despite instructions from time to time,
the railways and production units have not controlled the expendi-
ture thereby resulting in excesses over sanctioned grants. On the
contrary the excess during the year 1971-72 was the highest in recent
years. Board desire that immediate steps should be taken to see
that the expenditure on Railways is assssed very carefully after
taking all relevant factors into consideration and actual expenditure
strictly controlled to be within the sanctioned allotment and that
no excesses occur over the provision.

Please acknowledge receipt.



162:
Recommendation

Subject to the above observations, the Committee recommend that
excess referred to in paragraph 2.1 above be regularised in the man-
ner prescribed in Article 115 of the Constitution of India.

[Sr. No. 20 (Para 2.55) of Appendix XXVIII to the 96th Report of
P.AC. (5th Lok Sabhq)].

' Action taken

The Demand for Excess Grants for 1971-72 have since been
approved by Parliament in December, 1973 and the connected Appro-
priation Bill received the assent of the President on 25-12-1973,

[Ministry of Finance (Department of Economic Affairs O.M. No.
8(47)-8/73, dt. 9-1-74)].

Recommendation

“The Committee had in paragraph 3.3 of their 49th Report °
(5th Lok Sabha) commented on the delays in the receipt
of Action Taken Notes and stressed that the Notes should
invariably be furnished to them within the stipulated time
limit of six months. Despite the fact that in December
1972 the Ministry of Finance have brought these observa-
tions to the notice of all Ministries|Departments for strict
compliance, delays continue to occur, 23 out of 43 Action
taken Notes in respect of recommendations contained in the
49th Report was received after the due date viz., 28th Feb-
rliary? 1973. The delay was more than 3 months in 9
cases and 3 Notes were received only in August, 1973 with
the result that the finalisation of this Report was delayed.
The Committee taken a serious view of the position and de-
sire that immediate steps should be taken to investigate
the delays and to streamline the procedure so as to ensure
submission of Action Taken Notes within the time- limit

prescribed.”

[S. No. 21 (Para 3.3) of Appendix XXVIII to 96th Report of the
' P. AC. (5th Lok Sabha)].

Action Taken

The above observation of the Public Accounts Committee have
been brought to the notice of the Ministries|Departments. It was



163

enjoined upon them that the Internal Final Advisers in thq: Minis-
tries|Departments should keep a watch on the progress of processing
the recommendations contained in the repérts of Public Accounts
Committee and take remedial measures, wherever necessary, to en-
sure submission of the ‘action taken notes’ within the stipulated time-
limit of six months. The MinistriesDepartments have also been
requested to investigate the delays in submission of the ‘action taken
notes’ as suggested by the Committee and to keep their associate
Financial Advisers informed through their Internal Financial Ad-
visers, the result of the investigation made and the measures taken
to avoid the delays in future vide this Ministry's O.M. No. F.12(2)«-E1.
(Coord)|74, dated 15-2-1974 (Annexure).

[Min. of Finance (Deptt. of Expenditure) O. M. F. 12(2)-E(Coord|
74, dt. 4-8-1974].

ANNEXURE
’ IMMEDIATE
No. F. 12(2)-E(Coord) /74

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(DEPARTMENT OF EXPENDITURE)
New Delhi, the 15th February, 1974

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

SusJecT: —96th Report of Public Accounts Committee (5th Lok
Sabha)—Recommendation No. 21 (Para 3.3).

The undersigned is directed to say that in pursuance of the ob-
servations of the Public Accounts Committee contained in para 3.3
of their 49th report (5th Lok Sabha), instructions were issued to
all the Ministries|Departments to ensure the submission of the ‘action

taken notes’ on the recommendations of the Public Accounts Com-
mittee within the prescribed time-limit of six-months vide this De-
partment’s Office Memorandum No. F. 12(39)-E(Coord) /72 dated 22nd:



164

December, 1872. The Fublie Aceounts Committee have observed
in their 06th report (5th Lok Sabha) that despite the instruetion
issued by this Department in December, 1972, in 23 out of 43 cases,
the ‘action taken notes’ on the recommendations contained in their
-43th report (5th Lok Sabha) were received by them after a delay
-of more than 3 months. They have taken a serious view of the
position and desired that immediate steps should be taken to investi-
-gate the delays and to streamline the procedures so as to ensure
:submission of ‘action taken notes’ within the time limit prescribed.
An extract of the observations of the Committee in this regard is
-enclosed.

2. In view of the repeated observations of the Public Accounts
‘Committee it is necessary that the Internal Financial Advisers in
the Ministries|Departments should keep a watch on the progress of
‘processing the recommendations of the Public Accounts Com-
mittee and take remedial measures, wherever necessary, to ensure
submission of the ‘action taken notes’ within the stipulated time-
limit of six months.

3. The Ministry of Home Affairs etc., are requested to investigate
the delays in submission the ‘action taken notes’ as suggested by
the Committee and to keep their associate Financial Advisers infor-
med through their Internal Financial Advisers, the result of the
investigation made and the measures taken to avoid the delays in
future.

Sdj-
(Y. L. Rajwade),
Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of India.
*To
Al Ministries/Departments of the Government of India.
No. F. 12(2)-E(Coord)|74

‘Copy forwarded to:
1. All Heads of Divisions in the Deptt. of Expenditure.

2. All D.F.As in the Civil Expenditure.
3. Defence Division (Coord) with 20 spare copies. * 1



165
4. Planning Branch and Bureau of Public Enterprises.
5. Deptt. of Revenue and Insurance (Coord. Section).
6. Deptt of Economic Affairs (Budget Division).
7. Lok Sabha Sectt. (P.A.C. Branch).

8. Accountant General Central Revenues, New Delhi.

Sd}-

_ (Y. L. Rajwade).
Deputy Secretary to the Govt., of India..

Extract of recommendation No. 21 (para 3.3) of the 96th report of
' Public Accounts Committee (5th Lok Sabha),

“The Committee had in paragraph 3.3 of their 49th report.
(5th Lok Sabha) commented on the delays in the receipt
of Action Taken Notes and stressed that the Notes should
invariably. be furnished o them within the stipulated time-
limit of six month. Despite the fact that in the Decem-
ber, 1972 the Ministry of Finance have brought these ob-
servations to the notice of all Ministries/Departments for
strict compliance, delays continue to occur. 23 out of 43.
Action Taken Notes in respect of recommendations con-
tained in the 48th Report were received after the due
date viz., 28th February, 1973. The delay was more than
3 months in 9 cases and 3 Notes were received only in
August, 1973 with the result that the finalisation of this
Report was delayed. The Committee take a serious view
of the position and desire that immediate steps should be:
taken to investigate the delays and streamline the proce-
dures so as to ensure submission of Action Taken Notes-
within the time limit prescribed.”

II. Recommendations/observations which the Committee do not
desire to pursue in view of the replies of Government.

NIL

IIIl. Recommendations/observations replies to which have not
been accepted by Committee and which requires reite—
ration,

NIL



166

IV. Recemmendation/observations in respect of which Govern-
ment have furnished interim replies,

Recommendation

The Committee are somewhat concerned to find mis-classification
of expenditure of the order of Rs. 70.26 lakhs under ‘J. 2 (6)-suspense’
and insufficient provision of funds to the extent of Rs. 12 lakhs for
adjustment of establishment charges through oversight under
“N. 2-Procurement of Food-stuffs and other commodities’. The Com-
mittee desire that the responsibility for the lapse will be fixed and
suitable action taken against the official concerned.

[S. No. 8 (Para 2.20) of Appendix XXVII of the 96th Report (5th
Lok Sabha)].

Action Taken

Under sub-head ‘J.2(6)-Suspense’ the misclassification of expen-
diture of the order of Rs. 70.26 lakhs has been further examined and
it came. to light subsequently that the excess was due to the fact
that Andaman Harbour Works, Port Blair had followed under some
misapprehension the system of ‘Net Budgeting’ instead of ‘Gross
Budgeting’. The Principal Engineer (Marine), Andaman Harbour
‘Works has been advised to follow the Gross budgeting syste11 from
the year 1973-74. Regarding the desirability to fix responsibility for
such lapses and action against the concerned officials, the Principal
Engineer (Marine), has been asked to pursue to matter and do the
needful,

2. Regarding insufficient provision of funds to the extent of Rs. 12
lakhs for adjustment of establishment charges through over-sight
under ‘No. 2-Procurement of Food stuff and other commodities’ the
matter is under investigation in consultation with the Arunachal
Pradesh Administration.

This note has been vetted by Audit.

[Ministry of Home Affairs D.O. No. UJ|15030/6]73—AC. II, dt.
4-3-14].

Recommendation

The Committee take a very serious view of the consistent ex-
«cesses recorded under the head “A.l1(4)-Maintenance of National
Highways”. The excesses which ranged from Rs. 11.15 lakhg to
Rs. 154.97 lakhs during the period 1958-60 to 1970-71 have touched



67

an all time high of Rs. 258.03 lakhs during 1971-72. States of Assam
and West Bengal accounted for a major portion of the excess during
1971-72. The Committee were informed that the excess in the case
of Assam was due mainly to the unprecedented movement of troops
necessitated by the Indo-Pak conflict; heavy floods causing dam-
age and requiring immediate action to keep the lines of communica-
tion open were one of the major causes of excess in West Bengal.
They would, however, await the outcome of the investigation of the
unusually large excess of Rs. 92.53 lakhs in Assam. The excess of
Rs. 79.31 lakhs under “Maintenance of Brahamputra Bridge” should
also be investigated with a view to taking suitable action and fixing

responsibility, P )4
[S. No. 11 (Para 2.32) of Appendix XXVIII to the 96th Report of the
P.A.C. (5th Lok Sabha)].

Action Taken

The excess of Rs. 79.31 lakhs under “Maintenance of Brahamputra
Bridge” is made up of adjustments of expenditure in the accounts
for 1971-72 on account of:—

(a) maintenance charges of Brahamputra bridge (Rs. 66,73,345
25); and

(b) maintenance charges of ferry vessels across Brahmaputra
at Pandu (Rs. 12,57,963.12).

2. So far as (a) is concerned, the position is as under:—

(i) The rail-cum-road bridge over Brahmaputra at Pandu was
completed on 16-1-1963 with the Railways and the Roads
Wing of this Ministry sharing the cost of its construction
in the ratio of 60:40. After completion, the bridge is be-
ing maintained by the Railways. In September, 1969, the
FA & CAOQ of the Railways passed to the AGCWM for ad-
justment a debit amounting to Rs. 66,73,345.25 as the road
authority’s share of the maintenance of bridge at the rate
of Rs. 9,25,782 p.a.

(ii) In order to pay this amount, the Ministry approved the
MOF for their concurrence. They, however, desired to
have some essential information including, inter alia, the
basis of the aforesaid rate of Rs. 9,25,782 p.a. Assuming
that this Ministry would be able to get the required in-
formation from the Railways soon and finalise the matter
during the course of 1971-72 itself a provision of Rs. 50



168

lakhs was also made tentatively in the B.E. 1971-72 sub-
ject to further revision at the R.E. stage to meet this fia-
bility. However, this assumption did not materialise as
the Railways could not supply the required informatiom
Actually, even now some data is still awaited from them
and according to the further information, the aforesaid
rate (Rs, 9,25,782) has to be reduced, to Rs. 6,59,430. The
Railways have, however, yet to communicate their accep-
tance of this reduced rate,

(iii) In the circumstances, this Ministry could not issue any
sanction for admitting the claims of the Railways amount-
ing to Rs. 66,73,345.25 and accordingly, provision of Rs. 58
lakhs made for meeting this liability in 1971-72 was reappro-
priated for meeting urgent requirements in respect of main-
tenance of National Highways. In view of this, the
question of augmenting this provision also did not arise.

(iv) On the other hand, as the debits amounting to Rs.
66,73,345.25 had been pending in the A.G.C. W. & M's
office for quite sometime and the postponement of the lia-
bility indefinitely was not considered proper and also be-
cause such a huge amount could not be kept in (0.B.) sus-
pense of long, the adjustment of the past debits amounting
to Rs. 66,73,345.25 was carried out by that office without
further reference to this Ministry. Since no funds were
provided by this Ministry for this purpose in view of (ii)
above, this resulted in an excess of Rs. 66,73,345.25 under
this sub-head.

3. While the above position explains the circumstances in which
the excess of Rs. 66,73,345.25 occurred. it may be stated that this
Ministry has in any case to discharge its liability towards the main-
tenance of the Brahmaputra bridge and the only question under
dispute is the ratio in which the maintenance cost is to be shared
with the Railways. Further, the Railways have also been pressing
all along for the acceptance of past debits. Keeping in view all these
aspects, the PAC and the Parliament had been approached for re-
gularising the excess. The final adjustment of actual amount will,
of course be made after the ratio of apportionment has been settled
with the approval of the Ministry of Finance,

4. As regards (b) in para I above, the other part of the excess
(Rs. 12,57,963.12) pertains to the maintenance of Brahamputra ferry.



169

service at Pandu. This ferry service was maintained by the Rail-
ways at Pandu prior to the construction of that bridge and was re-
tained for use in emergency even after the construction of the
bridge; the decision was that 50 per cent of the maintenance of the
ferry service would be met by this Ministry and the other 50 per

cent would be shared equally by the Ministry of Defence and Rail-
ways.

5. In order to distinguish the expenditure of the maintenance of
the Brahmaputra ferry service as distinct from the maintenance of
the Brahmaputra bridge, provision for these two items is made
under two separate minor heads. Accordingly a provision of Rs. B.78
lakhs was made in the year 1971-72 under this head “ferry crossing
at Pandu”. However, in 1971-72 a sum of Rs. 12,57,963.12 on account
of the ferry crossing service was adjusted under the scheme main-
tenance charges at Brahmaputra bridge instead of under “ferry
crossing at Pandu”. This resulted in a saving under ferry “crossing
at Pandu” and a further excess of Rs. 12,57,863.12 in respect of the
“Maintenance of Brahamputra Bridge” thereby bringing the total ex-
cess pertaining to this item to Rs. 79,31,308.37 (66,73,345.25 plus
12,57,963.12) or Rs. 79,31 lakhs. The amount of Rs. 12,67,063.12 how-
ever, did not cause excess over the grant as a whole, -as the excess
under one group head was counter-balanced by saying under another.

6. The liability in respect of ferry service is, of course, also a liabi-
lity which too has ultimately to be discharged by this Ministry.

Thus in both cases the liability has to be discharged by this Ministry
ultimately.

7. As explained in detail, above no individual can therefore, be
held responsible for the excess of Rs, 79,31,308.37 under Mainhmmce
of Brahmaputra bridge.

8. As regard the excess of Rs. 92.53 lakhs in Assam, the matter is

still under correspondence with the Govt. of Assam.
[Ministry of Shipping and Transport (Roads Wing) O.M. No.
B-29(22) /73, dated 2-5-1974.]

Recommendation

A number of measure have either been taken or proposed to be
taken in pursuance of the earlier recommendation of the Conmmtttee
tn control the excesses in the expenditure on the maintenance and
repairs of National Highways. The Committee note that specific
norms have now been laid down for the provision of maintenance
grants under specified sub-heads and grants are allocated according



170

to these sub-heads on the basis of the norms laid down and progress
of expenditure is also watched for each sub-head separately. The
question of modifying these norms due to general increase in prices
all round is stated to be under consideration. Further, the State
Government have been advised that no expenditure should be in-
curred in any case unless sanctioned by the Government of India.
According to the Ministry the position would improve in the year to
come, which the Committee would like to watch. The Committee
would urge that the question of evolving a revised budgetary proce-
dure to check consistent excesses should be decided expeditiously
in consultation with the Ministry of Finance and the Comptroller
and Auditor General of India.

[SL. No. 12 (Para 2.33) of Appendix XXVIII to 96th Report (Fifth
Lok Sabha)]

Action taken

The questions of evolving revised Budgetary procedure to check
the excess over sanctioned grant is under consideration and it is
expected that it would be possible to finalise the revised procedure
in consultation with the Ministry of Finance and other concerned
authorities, soon.

[Ministry of Shipping and Transport (Roads Wing) O.M. No. B-29
(22) 73, dt. 2-5-74]

Recommendation

The Committee find that although the Engineer-in-charge had
proposed a revised estimate of Rs. 3588.64 lakhs against the budget
estimate of Rs. 2609.99 lakhs under the group-head “A.7—Suspense”,
only an additional provision of Rs. 500 lakhs was made by Govern-
ment in view of the urgent need of economy in expenditure and the
Chief Engineers were advised to restrict the expenditure to the ex-
tent of the budget grant increased by this additional amount.
However, strangely enough, the expenditure under the sub-head
“A.7(2) —Other Suspense Account” exceed the final grant of Rs.1836.76
lakhs by Rs. 179.73 lakhs. The Committee take a serious view of the
laxity shown in the financial control exercised by the Chief Engineers
concerned despite instructions from Government. They would
atcordingly suggest that the matter should be examined and appro-
priate action taken against those concerned.

[S1. No. 13 (Para 2.37) of Appendix XXVIII of P.A.C’s. 96th
Report (5th Lok Sabha)]



v 171
Action taken

The matter has been examined in detail by the E-in-C, C.P.W.D.
The excess under ‘Suspense’ referred to in the Committee’s report
appears to be not an actual excess; it, however, appears to be so
because of the system of gross budgeiing. This system was intro-
duced in constitution with C.&AG. The system results in the same
item appearing in stock suspense and also in purchase suspense which
artificially inflates the expenditure. The particular case is being
re-examined in consultation with the Comptroller and Auditor
General with a view to indicating if the excess is artificial in this
instance.

[Ministry of Works and Housing O.M. No. G-25015/11/73-Bt,
dated 9-8-74 ]

Recommendation

An excess of Rs. 32.11 lakhs under the head “A.3(2)—Executive
Establishment” has been explained as mainly due to errors in clas-
sification of expenditure within the group-head *“A.3—Establish-
ment”. As such mis-classifications vitrate budgetary control, the
Committee desire that responsibility should be fixed and suitable
action taken against the persons concerned.

[SI. No. 14 (Para 2.38) of Appendix XXVIII of P.A.C.'s 96th
Report (5th Lok Sabha)]

Action taken

The E-in-C, CP.W.D. has not been able to locate the mis-
classification in the account maintained by his Department. We
are in touch with the Audit Department to find out whether the
mistake took place on the Audit side or in the Department.

[Ministry of Works and Housing O.M. No. G-25015/11/73-Bt,
dated 9-8-74.]



172

13y jo ;ids ur jey; ajou 0} 331331 yonw Lrea Sjrwmo) ayy,

‘2IN3AJ ur Wmuwiurur ayy oy Paonpai1 aq I['M sjuesd iaaq B3ssaoxa 33
9104 ysey, ayy £q spew suonsaddns ay; jo Y51 3y; ury

19pun Ieaf ay; Supnp 18U} aunsesydsip yyrm 230U -yrwwioy ayy,

14

«domn_.__u:ogn:o.:mucoéooum

/Ifnliiﬁflll

-op-

(snegy snuou 0oq)
ULy

PaUIDUQY

-_—

: ) HEE&uQ\EE_E
- T )

9'C €
L z
91 I
z I
110day
Jo ‘ON
‘ON ®Jeq ‘IS
—_— "

Qaugﬁgomxgwauugu wirw Jo Aumwung

IXXxX XIONAddv



173

ueyqy (syye[ gFLS 'SY) Saioys snouadipur uo syuswifed arour pue
‘CL-TLBT Ul paaradar syzed azeds pue siaded dweis pajrodwy sprem
-0} €L-gL6T Bulmp (suse[ gg °sy) iqap jo juaunsnipe payeaq ayy o)
anp A[urew sem ssa0x? ay} pue SdueIg—g[ ‘op juerd, Jo sadiey)
ssaigd—(1)1'd, pesy-qns dnoid 9 - Jopun paimodo Syy8[ 26°s0S
'Sy Jo uorstaoxd [eurduio Ay isureSe syyey 1,6 'S4 JO ssadXa uy

‘daniny ul 0} Paraype ApaLys s S[Npayss awny paquiosaxd
Y} jey} Smsul 0} mom e NIm munvguanwﬁxmwwhw_ﬁﬂ Pauiaduod
34} Yam Ae[ap Jo uoysanb ayy dn aye A1xeudordde oy soueuyy Jo
Anstaiy 3yj ayy Pnom A3y ‘sqqissod se A[snonyrpedxa se Juauuer|
-Ted 31032q jysnoiq 3Ie suonerdorddy padiey) pue Sjuern pajop
I9A0 S3SS3dX? )BU} snorxue oIe drwuwIo) ayy sy ‘Pakeap uaaq
Sey Irurwo)) 3y Aq jaodey siyy jo uonesijeuy ayy ‘sajou ayy jo
uorssTuIqns ayj ul s£e[ap ayj 03 SurmQ ‘03 palaupe Apjoins aq prnoys
S[MP3YdS awin pastAsI ay3 jey) soueury jo Anstuiy 3y o dARoaIp
IB3[> IPY} [[e331 0} ayr Pnom Mdrwwe) 3y; ‘uondeuucd STy} uj
PLET ‘AN WG 3Yy uo A[UO PaA@IaI sem ARI1qng pue uonsuLIojuy,
—LS 'ON jueIln jO 3d3dsal ur ajou SB[ 3y} pue ‘pL61 ‘AMmp ur sajou
Z PU® 3unf ur paAradal aram $aj0u 01 ‘reak ay) Sunmnp sessICxD
03 Sumepal s3jou A10yeuerdxa g¢ ayy jo INQ 'suoljepULUII0IDI JIII[IES
S@dpruuo) ayy 3o ANrds ur nogo oy panunjuod daey g)-z161 Jeak
aq} Sulnp sassa0xa Jo joadsal ur ssjou Liojeuerdxs ayy jo uo1IssIw
-qns ur sfe[2p ‘Ixey sI I2AYIIYM “Judwrerjreg 03 §1uncdy uoperid
-P_:Eﬂ 243 3o uonejusssad 3y; Iayre L[aeIpaurun 10 ‘ady 4ip1 Jo
pedysut ‘Aey 151¢ Aq suoneudorddy Padiey) pue sjuelr) pajop Ieao
S3SS30X3 U0 Saj0u Arojeuedx? ayy Jo uorsstuiqns 3yj 03 paaide Suraey

oIz



174

adoods £[payrmipe sAempe st 313y} 213YMm ‘sasuadxy Suraael], uo aIng
-fpuadxa 13a0 [onjuco ayy WIYM 03 Juayxd 3y} sajearpug SIYL, ‘peay
SI4} Iapun aimjrpuadxa ur asearour %Y} 0} Jwepx Anstwpy oy Jo
uonjeuerdxa syl jdasce o3 Slqeun are aguwo) 3yy “uesd [eut8rio
94} ut uononpar jusnbasqns 3y jo yysy ayy up ‘uoneIYLIE[D Jayyany
Spaau s1y], -jueid [euy aYyj Jaa0 Judd I1ad 0z Jnoqe Jo ssaoxa ue ul
sunmsar ‘syyer ppg 'Sy ‘I19Admoy ‘sem ySnous A@8ue1ys ainjipuad
X9 [enjo’ 3yfJ, ‘sajewnsy Pasiavdy ay; Ul SUye[ .87 sy 03 paonpaux
sem sasuadxy [daelr], Iapun SUeL 6F'C 'SY JO uorstaoad [eurSiio
943 1By} Sj0U BdPIWWO) Y, *(syye| g 'sy) sieak Snotaaud 10§ sppiq
guipuejsino yo juswied pue sajeig Aq Pajuswarduur S|UWLYIS ureprsd
Japun sjo[d [ejuswirradx® Pue Arasinu 3O sdurUdUIRW pue Ino Surfer
uo ainjtpuadxa pue (syxyer S8¥ 'SY) 919 ‘sanjianjoe i1 apes], ueisy
‘SII'q £31011393[3 JO siealre 30 juswhed ‘(syyeq LGS0 'sy) sesuadxgy
[2ARL], (syye[ [¢'Z 'sy) sdjer P3dueyu® 1e 31131 wra)ul Jo Juswked Jo
103dsar ur (syxyer gg'6 SY) SIMmnsu] goressay 153I104—V, peay-qns
dnoxn ayj ispun Aurew P31Ind20 juesd 3yj 190 ssadxa ayy,

‘paurerdxa aq 03} spasu sy, ‘€L-ZL61 Bunnp 103 Papuoud pue
U395310] U33q daeY 30U PMOd g/-TL6T 0 Sunerax sanIqer pajreyo
-sTpun ayj; Aym Pugjsiapun 03 ajqeun ase W NMwwo) ayy ‘paredionue
3q j0u p[nod sjuswiked 3sayy ey} uoneuerdxa s Ansurpy a8y} Sun

u33q £[isea L1aa aaey P[noo saioys snouadipur uo 2Inyipuadxs Kpayy
[EUOIPPE 343 18y} [29) aayywmio) aq], -1eak 3q} Surmp pajedonue

(Gminougy

Je 1daq) am.[nougy

L4



175

ayy 3dadde 0) 3[qeun are 33yrWIWO) YL, °“ZL-TIL6T Suump psxinsao
Os[e PeY Peay-qns sy} I3pun ssadXF ‘SAI0Id gO[] 'Sy JO uorspaoad
[euy 343 Jo juad 13d [Z Inoqe o) jno SyIom sS39X> 2y} pue Juruuerg
Aprured pU® Qi[eal 3O Answurn aq) jo LepnQ [eyden—L11 O) juein),
ur sj0da@—(1) I'V, Pe3q-qns ayy Japun BIpU] Ul sferatew jo aseyoand
SPIEMO} P3INDUT SBM S3I0ID $£'Z 'SY JOo aInjipusdxa $S20xd uy

‘uRY3 03 3orape
I3pun 3DUALINIBI NBIAQO 0} UINE) 24 0} saunseawr [eIpawal JAn093
“J° 9 PINOM I_PIWWOY 3yYJ, Jueln) Pajop 3y} JaAo 8s30xd ay} jo
MIIA SNOLI3S B aye} 3I0jaiayy} pue Ansmury ayy £q [re je PasIoIaxa
u33q jou sey [onuod Areja3pnq ajenbope yeyy ‘aansod aze ‘aiog
-313Yy} ‘BdPWUW0) Y], “Ieak [eueuy ayl JO Pu?d 3y} spremoy juawx
-erred 03 Pajussaid syueir) 1oy spuewa(q bﬂ:wﬁwﬁnzm ay) ur Amy
10} papraoid pue Ajzadosd passasse jou Sem juncode siy) Uo axmypuad
-X3 [eUOnIPPE 3yl 32K pue gu61 ‘Iaquejdag PuUzZz U0 juddrurasor)
Aq panss} 31am Jar[ay wILIU] [BUOTIIPPE JO juawled 3y} uo siapio
1B} pUe}sIdpuUn P mwo) ayy, ‘juesd feuy ayy 30 1uad 1ad g Jnoqe
01 JNO SHIOM JBI3Y UNI)UJ, I9Pun SS30X3 Iy} pue Syxe[ ge'9 sy Jo
yueid [euy 3y} jsureSe Jarey uwrzajup J0 juswifed wo: parrnour sem
SYAEI £8'8 'SY JO Imypuadxa ue jey; 2jou vy rwrmoy) ayj ‘1ayyan g

‘Auwmouoda
uo 242 UuR yYuM [dARI) UO AInjrpuadxa I3A0 [oJjuod 9A1)D3Yd ue
aaeq 0} ANSIUT a3y} uodn ssaxduir 0} ayI ospe PINOM 33)3TWIIO.) 3y}
‘arnyipuadxa pajedronue ay) 1oy &(Iny apraoid 0} uwonoe Ajowry Sun
-BljIal 03 uonrppe Uy ‘auop jou A[3eIAqQI[EP IO Xe[ sem ‘Aurouod? 1oy

(MalesH
Jo -nudaq) Suruuslq
Lniureq pue yijesH

61z

c1°z



176

ale -9 rwwio)) Y], °3ININJ UI SISSAIXK3 YonS PloAe 0} IdYj0 Ay} uo
190O SHUN0DY 3y} Pue puey auo sy} U0 siarjddns Yy vitm uosrer]
19800 UTEjUTEW 0} PUE dIMjIpuadxd IIA0 [0I3U0D SurpaeSax suononn
-su1 pue sa[nd 3y} Yyrm Jouel[dwiod joL3S Jinsud 0} Siregy SWIOH JO
Ansturiy @Y} Aq uonjensIUTWIpY UBWEPUY 3y} O} pansst uslq Pey suon
-onxjsur ‘queir) ayj} o} Surje[al SUOIEPUSWIWIOIT IDI[IEd §PJUWWO)
sy Jo ouensmd ul pue ‘gL-6961 Pue 69-8961 ‘89-.961 Surmp osie
jueIn sy} Iapun PaLMdd0 pey Sass3dXy juels [euy Sy I3A0 syNe|
8C'16 'SH JO ssaox® ue uy Bunnsal ‘Spue[s] IeqodIN pue UBUWIEPUY
—1p "ON juesn), Jo joadsat ur jos ureSe 3ouo sey jey; pual} Supel
-ou9i9p Sumunuod 9y} UI3OUOD SNOLIAS YIM MIIA 3rwwio) YL

‘suorjesiue310 Sjunoddy pue Louafe Huaumd
-0xd Y} YIM UOHEUIPIOOD IANIIS 3I0OW B AINsud 0} swraysks Ifqe
-JInS 9A[0A3 PMoys ANSIUIN Y} jey) axmbal ‘alojaieyy ‘d3nrwrwo)
ay], ‘pajeurun(d® IayjaSoj[e jou Jr ‘A[qBISPISUOD pIsIWIUTI puE P
-edionjue Uaaq 9ABY P[NOD $38820Xd Yons ‘Iayj0 3y} uo SINDYQ SHUnod
-0y 9y} pue puey Juo ay} uo sfesodsiqg pue sanddng ‘[eidusn eI}
-333K( Y} YiM uosrel] 1918318 Yilm jey) [99] d9yjrururoy Iy, ‘Swrn ol
spunj jJO Sjuaweimbal [euonrppe a3y} Ajyuenb 0y a[qissod jou sem 31
‘omr} 0} swirj Woxy Spewr are Sjuowked Jo sjusuysnipe pue s1DEPO
$unodoy pue Aeg yuaiayrp Aq Pred are sayjddns 3yy jo joadsa1 uy syiq
pue syesodsiq 2p sorddng ‘Tereusp 331030311 Y} Y3noIy} apew dre
soseyornd 3y} JO YNq Y3 3ours ‘yeyy Ansturpy oyl JO uoneuedxd

siregy SWwoH -

A 4

14

ve




177

‘pasnipeun [[ns pautewal davy Z.-1L61
pue [.-0L61 03 Sunepdl saniqel] jsed Jej moy mouy 0} 3S3INUY JO
aq osre ma 3] -aIminy ul Apduwoid suop 3q M samdy [ejusunyred
-3p 3y} Ym spunodde up Paxooq 3Injrpuadxe JO UOREI[OU0IAI Ay}
jBY3} ISNI} OS[e 3rwwo)) 3yJ, "SaINSesw dAT}031100 [efpauwral Apwy
aye) pue [onuod Aleadpnq punos pue ajenbspe amsus 0} se os uon
-eXjSIUTWPY 3y} Aq pamo[[o] saanpadoxd pue saonoesd Suisixa ay; jo
M31A31 ySnoioyj v annbaz pnom pue UONEISIUTWIPY UBUIBPUY 3Y)
Aq pas1oIaxa S)I9YD pue S[oljuod [eloueuy 3y} Yjlm Suoim L[eorped
st Suryjowios jeyy aAnisod aie ‘a10§aray) ‘@) ruIwio]) Yy, 239 ‘sared
-8y ‘serddng maN—sjueld pue sjooL— (1) (§) I'd, Iopun jud Jad gg
jnoqe 0} JUSWYST[qeISH II0YS SNoaUR[[ISTN—(Z) I'd, Peay-qns ayy yo
10adsal1 ur juad Jad Z| w0y | .LUel S)uelr) [eUl] JIAO SISSIDXI YL

‘PSPIOAR Ud3q IABY P[NOD UOHEN}S ® Yons
‘aInjeu s1yqy JO senIIqer] SULLmMoal J9A0 [0JJU0D PUR Ydjem Jaso[d ® Aq
ey} [39] PPIWWO)) Y, ‘§L-ZLET J824 [eIoUeUY 3y} JO 3SO[D oY) Iagge
Auo pajsnipe Aqeuy usaq aaey gL-[L61 Pue [L-0L6T SuLmp Iajsuern
[sinoj uo ess Aq sKouanol I0J Pansst S930U JIPatd ‘duejsuy Jog ‘I0]
papraoxd pue L[[edusijeal possasse jJ0U alam aInjeU uy SULLMISI re
yorym aFessed ees pue JaI[ay WMAIU] ‘FOUEBMO[[Y SSPUIEd(] JO jUdWT
-Ked Jo joadsal ur sapiqiqer 'sayifiqer| ised Joj uorstaoid enbape
ajew 0} Pue 0jaIay} Sune[ad S}iqap Pue saio)s JO jdiadas ay) Arzadoad
ajedonue 0} 3in[iej Jejn 0} anp sem gL-ZLEI SuLmp ssadXa Yy} Jo
jqinq 3y} ‘sieak snotasxd Y} ul sy ‘urefe dveIns Y) 0) WO aAvy
3sed 3y} Ur PadijoU Se SIPUIYIP JE[TWIS JBY) JAIISGO 0} PIssansip



178

Jo jud0 13d pg st sasuadxy SurIop—sawaydg Amped—(1) 1D,
Iopum SYXE[ 01’8 'SY JO SSAOXd YL "SUEld 3 sjooL— (%) I'q, IBpun
juad tod g jnoqe 0} ‘sireday—sHIOM anqnd—(2) 1'q, 43pun %E3
jnoge wWolj palea suoistaoxd [euy I9A0 SIBSIVXI Y], ‘syusurarmbai,
£Iejauowl JO UOHEBWI}S3 JAI02JIP PUE JUSIILYIUL A[[e101 JO 2ARED
-pul ‘speay-qns [enplarpul Iapun S3ssadxa Aagay U9aq Y 313y}
‘apoym e Se SYNe[ LEgl SY JO juerd [BUL 9 30 ju3d 1ad g jnoqe
£[uo 0} JNO S}JIom Ysapeld [BYdeunIy—gy ON IUTID, I3pun syye[ 0¥
'3y Jnoqe JO SSDX3 [[BIAA0 IY) ySnoy} jeyl pug IvIwwIo) YL

-pauIadu0d S[EIdRO Y jsurede ude} uonde ayy Jo pauwiojut
aq 03 3YI[ Os[e P[nom 9 TwwIo)) 3YJ, ‘aouepingd 1Y} JIoj} 109(qns
sy} uo syusuntedad/saxsIUIy [[e ©} suononnsut OIS 3nsst pnoys
JUBWIUIZAOCY) JBY} BIISIP OS[E 2)WUI0] Y, dInjny ul sonjatadoaduur
[eroueUy Yons JO 0UILINIDI 3y} ploae 03 Se Os ‘pouIaduocd s[epyPo
ayy jsurede uopoe jeudosdde pue Ajriqisuodsar jo uopexy puswr
-w10031 pue A}lrem3aiir STy} JO MIIA SNOLIIS £19A ® aYe} 9dIWWo)
ayy} ‘Sa[NI [eIoUeUY 3Y} JO UOHUIAWNIID JO 3Sed Ie3[d B 3q 0 sisadde
sIy} Sy Iom 3yy 03 Buneper arnjpuadxd Kue 10} uoisiaoid 1P3pnq
ou Os[e Sem 313U} UdYm pue Pauoyoues Usaq jou Pey Yyorym yiom e
10J painooxd UddQ 3ARY P[NOD [ELIAJEW MOY puejsIdpun 03 ssof € je
are 9aIwmwio) Y], ‘Spunj JO uonoues Pue Jlom 3y} 03 UOROUES gur
-puad sjunoooy dsuadsng ey3Q, 04 Suneral sedreyd—(1) (8) ()T,
peay-qns 3y} Iapun Payooq uaaq sey Sye[ [¢F 'Sy JO Junowe ue ey
Anstury aq3 £q paysiuinj )Ou Y} WOI} puy OSTe 333[WWO]Y Y,

-op-

snepy SUICH

82T

Szz

II

oI

S

€




179

Speol 134}0 Jo uonPNIISuU0d, 3Y} Ioj syuerd [euy 3y} PapaadX’ aaey
SuojRISIUTWPY AJ0jLIIa], uouf) OMm} 3y} ‘A[Iejiung ‘wayj 03 pajedo[re
syye[ G¢ 'sY Ppue SUye[ g9'9 sy JO sjueid [euy 24} Jo A[eandadsay
yuad Jad [g Pue Judd 13d [[Z INOQE 03 INO YIoOM SIWAYDS AJOLIIRY
—1'd, Topun A@Andadsal SuonjensiUIWpy Ysdpeld [eyoeunly pue
18QOJIN pUE UBWeEpUY 3y} Aq Pa1indur Syye[ 9g°'L] 'SY pue syxe[ 1
‘s JO SS3IX3 IY]J, 'SALIOJLIIS], Uotupf) 3y Aq Pajnoaxa sawayds [enpra
-fpul J9pun $3SSIVX2 [BWIIOUQE U] 3ABY 3I3Y) jEY) Puy 3R} wwo)
ay} ‘Floym e Se jueld [euy 3yl Jo juad 13d g jnoqe A[UO 0} INO SHIOM
ss92xa STy} YSnoy], ‘syye| 06z SY ©1 pajunowe g)-zL6] Surinp Ssadxa
ay} ‘ZL-ILBI Ul JUEBID SIY} Japun Papiodal SUNe[ LG] 'SY JO SSIIXI
ayy jsuredy ‘sategy dwoH Jo Ansiury Yy 03 Junepds SIAL0jUIIY
uotun) ur AepnQ [eyide)—gI[, "ON UBID Japun UOISSIIINS Ul Iedk
puodas 3Y} IOJ SALI0JLIIB], UoIuf) £q jueln pajop @Y} JO SsI0X3 UT
arn)puadx? Jo Surimour 3y} 3)ou 0} PassaISIp e 3 IWWOD YL,

aImng ui
A[reonsi[eal SI}BWNSd I3y} Jurwely ul 3red Iajeald ISIAXI 0} ‘pasu
ay} Ansmary 3y uodn ssaxduwir 03 3yI[ Pnom dPTWWO) U, ‘payed
-1o1jUe U33q Os[e dAeY P[N0D ‘Jlasyt ZL-TLET Ul paoe[d uaaq ped Siuapur
yargm Ioj quaunjreda( SqIop O1qnd 3Y) Aq Paambai SaOIYa A i 107
JusuARg "SNRWNIKF PISIAdY Y} Ul )Se3| je 10} paplaold pue passasse
uaaq aAey Pmod sasnoy yamod 3y I0f yes padreyd jIom jJo jusw
-a8e8ua 3y} 0} anp sasuadxa Sury{iom ul IseIIDUT Y} jey} [} Koy
‘310J2IaY], "ZL6T ‘IQUISAON Ul PIUOISSIWIUIOD 2I9M Teseq pue jeydseq
je sasnoH Jamod 3yj 1ey) sitegy Swoy jO Anstury 3yy jo Adazx
ay}-wol} dAIsqO rurwIo)) Y[, sYye[ ¢1 'sy IO Uorstaoxd [euy ayy

tovl

ztz

TI



180

e axyel £3y], "armrpuadxd 1940 [013u0> uo suononysur pue s3[nI dy)
qim 3duerdwod jougs 10y pssu 3y} djersyer A[prey pasu I Iwwo)
Y], ‘sampasoird pue s3[dpurd A1eya8pnq oI1seq Jo mm.bogoﬁ jo
OBl 19N ue sajeorpur Aprespo SIYL ‘3[qe[reae jou sem UWorstaoxd Ales
-5809U 3Y) UIYM uaad Kepno uerd Y} 0ydn sinjrpuadxs Jnoul prnoo
94 I8y} uorssaxdurr Suoim ayy Iapun s}y1oM—(1)1'q, Peay-qns Yy
I9pun uolensSIUIWPY Y3 ‘ (poo1y) IPduLduyg Jaryn a1 £q paamoug
u9aq pey syyey $0-gL sy Jo juess [8UY 3Yy3 30 Juad 13d (g Inoqe Jo ssas
-Xd ut axmpuadxa ¥eq} 3j0u 0y Pastrdins osie aze N Iwo) Ay,

?IMNy ut juersn spyy Iapun
S9SSaVX3 JO M3lA SnOLIAS & aye; 0) P3UrBIISU0d aq pmom 3ayrurmo))
4L ‘Tonuod £1ejadpnq Jajornms pue aurrdrosip [eDUeUy 19je318 J0F
P33U 3y} suonensiurupy A1ojuial, uorup) snorrea ayj wodn ssarduy
0} sIregy swoy jo Ansmurpy 33 9Y1l ‘a103313y} ‘prnom o)
3YJ, ‘Bunpe| ussq aaey Sewayos rejides wo amjrpuadxa jo ssaiSoxd
9493 30 uonewnaidde pue maraar 1adoid e 1eq3} pue sajeum)sy pasmay
pue jadpng jo Surwesy OlsIreas ayy 0} sauojaag, uorun ayy Aq pred
u3aq jou sey uorusyze enbape jey; 2Anmisod are ‘arojaraqy ‘@931
-Wo) 3YJ, ‘SLIJUIA], uorup) (e JO 303dsax ur Uorstaoid Teuy 3yl jo
33D 1ad $z Inoqe oy jno SjI0m Juisnoyg— (1) I'D, Ispun ssaoxa ayy
PU® 3ua) 13d 9¢ ynoqe Aq syyer g9 ‘sy jo jueis [eUy 343 papasoxa osye
seq S3wpimg [1AI) I8y3Q, wo UOnEnSIWpY ysapeiqd regoeunsy
3y} 4q paimour ainjrpuadxa YL Iu3d 13d $9 pue juad Jad og £q

Snegy Swoy

€€z

{4

€1

-4




181

porrad 3y} Buunp sass3dXa 3Y} Up ISEIIDUT PIyIeW B US3q Sey 219y}
pue siemySIiy [eUONEN JO dJUBUIUTEW JOf WAY} O} pajedO[IE
sjuetd ay} Fuipaadxa Apudsisied usaq aaey [efusg 1S90 Jo juawr
“UIdA0)) 3y} 3By} IAIISQO OS[B JdPIWWO) Y], “(syye[ ¢¢'eY 'sy)
suore [edusg 3SAM 0} Paje[dl sSYYE[ [H'69 'SY jJO SSAIXd Ay} JO
Y[NF "MOU JPEIP E 1940 10} SAemyBIg [BUOlEN JO IOUBUI}UIBIN
—(1) (1) (#) V, Pedy 3y} Iopun ssedx? juaysisard Iy} WIBOUBD PIIM
2j0U 0} paulelysuod yonw A19A uleSe 30UO JJe IWIWO)) Y,

‘pIedaz sy
ul uaye} UOIPE Y} jreme pinom £3yj pue Asnoyipadxs pasijeuy aq

pInoys SIy} jeyy aambas asyyywwo) ayy, -(duuepy) seuSuy red
-1oupad 2y3 £q pansind Suraq st sasde] yons Joy Kyiqisuodsar suixg jo
uopsanb ayy jeyy puy Isrurwo) Yy ‘yr0dey yjge I19yy ur paurejucd
2IPIUWWOD 3Y} JO UOHBPUSWIWIONIT Y} UO SIRYY WO Jo ANSTurpy
3y} JO NON USje], UOHOY 3yl woly -(eyqes o1 Yprg) jdoday
U196 1dY} 30 ¢ ydeadered ur Os[e g,-1461 ur pesy-qns siyj Jepun
§830X2 3} UO JUBUIWIOD 0} UOISEIDO PRY I}JIWUI0)) Y], "SISeq SSOIK), JO
peajsul siseq JaN, uo K[uo uosiaoxd ayy jdoy uorsusgesddestur swos
Ispun pey sjlop\ InoqieH Uewepuy ‘(surrepy) lsaurSuy [edoutig
Y} 18y} 0By 8y 03 anp asuadsng—(9)z'f, Peay-qns 3y} Jopun pazr
-IN00 pey SYNe| £8°GZ "SY JO SSAOXI UE Jey) 20U 33}jrwrwio)) 3y,

|spIwwIe) 3y
0} 3J1Ape I3pun Pauladucd 3soy} jsurefe uonoe ajeurdordde urye;

10; P3XY 3q Pnoys Liqrsuodsal jeyy axnbal pue (poory) IseurSugy
721YD 3Y) £Aq PIsIOIdAXa [0I}U0D [erdueuy ul A}rxe] ag} JO MIIA SNOLIIS

(3u1m speoy)
uodsues], pue Surddyg

SIEPY SWoH

6Ez

ez

S1

I



182

Burddiyg jo Anstutiy a4yl - Ajarerpawrunl [reydp ur ‘’A’D pue THD

'@t sdpuafe uonednssaur d[qeyns Aq pajeSyssAaw 3q pnoys

uonsanb styy jey; asmbar  3Iwwo) a3y, -Auo [eSusag 3Isem
03 Iernoad aq jouued sajer ySry ayjy asnedaq ajqejdadoe [[e je jou
SI YOIYM UONBI3PISUOD J3pun st sadlid ur aseasour [esduag o) anp
SWIIOU 3s3Y} Jo uoljedyrpour yo uonsanb ay) jey; pue erpuj jo juswa
-uIdA0n) 3y} Aq paquosaid swiIou dY) IIA0 SafIeyd IoURUIJUTEUI
30 saje1 Y31y Jo junodde uo st sAemySry [euonep JO IdueUIjUIRUT
uo [esudg 3ISIN JO JUSWUIA0Y) 3y} Aq paLmndur anjipuadxa
§S30x? 3y} jeyy premioy jnd eard ayj ajou osfe N IWIUWIO) YL

‘loxyuod £rejadpnq
I9)OLI}S AINSUI 0} se 0s A[snonipadxa N0 pajios 3q 03 ansst SIY} IYT]
pinom 29 lwmo) 3y, ‘Axnbue yInoioy; e I0J S[ED YOIYyM [euwmiou
-(e 3Ie SISSIOX] Ul SOSeIIdUl 3y} JBY)} JIPISUOD 3IWWO) Y],

0L2'85°€9 sH £L-ZL6T
881°98°2S SY 2L-1L61
$£6'80'2F SH ~1L-0L61T
c9L'Le sH 0L-6961

—:moO[3q pIjedipur aie Teduag SO JO jusux
-uIdA0N) Y} Aq PIAINOUT SISIOX3 YL °EL-GLET ©3 0L-6961 woiy

(3ur A\ speoy)
uodsues ], pue 3uiddigs

obe

9I




183

ay) Jeyy [93} os[e PéPrwwo) 3y, -‘doysjiopy Iy} yym uoneu
-IpI00d 13s0[0 Aq d5e)s BWIISH PIsIAdY 3Y) je }sed] je 10} papia
-oxd A[ejenbaope pue possasse U3aq dAeY P[NOd JUNOIE SIY} UO A
-Iqel] a9} 1By} [99) WP1wwo) 3y} pue simedar Jof sjeWS? 3y} JO
Lnystury 9y} jo [eaoxdde i1ajye Lquo doysyiop YoBIY ULPIRY) S|
0} poJsSnIjud UIAQ 3AeY OS[E P[NOM Ydune| Iojowr Y} 0} sitedax
ay], ‘Burulauod [[e je jou s pajedijyuBUN SBA }JUNOIDE SIY} UO
S[1q Jo juswid(}ids 3y} jey) jiodsuel], pue Jurddyg jo Ansmury
ay} -Jo uonhjeuerdxa 9y} jey) [33) ‘ai0jaidy; ‘puv Ay[iqelr] [enuue
Suramoaz e st doapiedeg AW, Swuuew I0} eipuj Jo uonerodio)
suiddiys oYy o3 djqeded junowre 3y} jey} pPueBISIIpUN IIWWOD
ayl, -(suxer 8¢’z 'sy) pajedwnue ueyy sssnoy Y31 jo 3dueudy
-urewr JO} S9IO}S 3I0W JO 3nssl 0} anp pue (syye[ g3'1 'SY) Julcd
asted TW, youne| tojour jo iredax 1oy epnofe) ‘doysyiop Yoeay
uopIen s/ Jo [[Iq Jo juswa[as (syxe| ¢6% sY) deapredeg ‘AW,
Sutuuew Joj erpuy jo uoneiodro) Surddiyg ayy jo s[Iq jo juowr
-app3es pajedronjueun ayj} o} dnp A[uUrew sem SS3adXd AY) jey} pue
syMe[ 188 'Sy JO Ssedxs ue ur Sun[nsar sasuadxy SuIIOM-SISNOY
-y8r1—4d, pedaH dnoxn ayj Iapun sye[ L§'69 "SY Surje1oy suonerrd
-oxddear pue uorsiaoxd 3a8pnq [eurStio 3y} jsureSe palInNdUl uIAq
sey syye[ 8I'8L 'SY JO 2Injrpuadxad ue jey} 30U I_dPTWWOD Y,

‘pajdope
jou are sadr30erd 3dnirocd pue paimoul sI AImjpuadxa snonjoniyur
ou jey} Sulnsud 6] MIIA B YIm [eSudg 3ISdM Ur SIFreyd dueuay
-utew Jo sajel ySry jo adusreadid ayj 1oy uonpedynsnl ayy sururexs
pinoys 3adueury jJo Ansiuty 9y} pue (Suipy speoy) Wodsuel], pue

uodsui], pue Suddiyg

¥be

LI



184

‘JI0J3J3Y} SUOSEII Ay} II9M JeyM pue
Uo)®} SBM UOIS[OAP SIY} USYM 39331uIwIo)) Y3 03 Jea[d [[B. 38 J0U ‘1949
"m0y 'SL 3] "AWRYIS dIejOM Terads—suonesiuedi) [eyuswdoppasg
PUE [eI205 SNOIUE[[IISTN-6¢, PESH oY} Japun ‘Suisnoy 3 syIom
Jo Ansiuty ayj 03 Sune[dl gg ‘ON jueIn WOl jow 9q p[moMm aamip
-uadxa 3y} ey} Paprdp Apuenbasqns sem 31 jeyy pue  selIojLIa,
uoruf) uo LepnQ [e3deDd—gIT 'ON 3ueln, Japun siregy swoy
Jo Anstury 8y} Jo sjueln 1oy spuewQg oY) woxy A[EnRIW jour
ud3q 2aey 0} sem ‘IY[pq Ul juswascidunt wngs 10} juedW ‘syye[
0E] 'sy jo wms B jey) ANSIUT)Y 3y} £q paysrumy sassadxa UO 3j0u
Y} Wox 3AIsSqO PPIUWO) 3y, “Julsnoy 3 Syiom jo Anspury
~Z8 'ON jUBID, 19pUN SYNE] 6Z'8] 'SY JO SSIDXD 12U B 0} Pa] YIIym UOIS
-aoxd jagpnq Aue jnoyym guswesoidw] wnig—()g-g, pesy-qns
Y} JSpuUn palImdul uddq PeY SUYE[ 9§'g9 Y JO amjjpuadxs uy

'SAJBWNSY Iy} FUIWel] S[IYM 3Imny ur aIed Ijeass
9SPJI3Xa pue ONSHE3I 3Iow 3q PINOYs AnNSMUNy oy} jey; aimbai
‘aJojarayy ‘aaywIwIo) aYJ, ‘seljLIOYINE pauIaduod _ayy £q sanng
-1qer] pajedyue pue sjuawaxinbai 9[qeqoid junooae ojur uiye}
I3ye  Asnowipn{ pawel; ulaq joU JAeY SNFWSE posial3y pue
sojewlysy 195pNg AU} 38y} IAdMaq 03 IARY SYUIWO)) Iy} ‘saouey
“SUMII Ay} JOpU[) °ISEJAI0] pUE pISSasse A[[EONSITEdI ULIq OS[e
2ABY PMOd £3SNOYYSI JO dDUBUJUTEW 0] $3I0YS JO jueurasmber

SuynoH pue syiopm

gh-c

8L



185

3suadsng Bypo—(@) (L) 'V, pue (sqyel 61967 'sy) Sag1eyn
—}203g asuadsng—(1) (I) (L)V, speay-qns ay; tspun paimaoo
Pey sassadxa juedyluSIsS IBY) 2AIISqQO MMwwo) 3y, -1eak snowaaad
34} Sulmp paainou; 3IN}IPUadXa SSI0Xa Y} adym) Jsowre ST gL-zL61
10} SWiel G'ggLs "SH JO JueT [euy ayy Jpao syjel gg099 ‘SY JO
SS30X3 3YJ, -uolRIOLIIIAP PI}DIYIUN 3Y} JO 330U SNOWIAS e aye} o)
paurout d.re pue SulSNOH Pue syIom Jo Ansiury 9y} £q pajerado
SjIop O1[qng oy Sunedl juerd 33} Ul papJodal SIESIIXD juzyssIad
3y} aunsea[dsip pue UI3dU0d dadp yYjm mara IYPIWwWo) 3y,

‘IMN} Ul SIDUIIYIP
yons pioae 03 se os uonde 3jewrdoirdde ayey pue uorsnjuod SIyy 0}
P3l Yorym fura3dpnq Jo wWsAs ayl yym Buoim sem jeym sururexs
pue uoljedyrie[d JI3[[N} ©® pUe S)OE] 4091100 IAIB 0) JUBUILIIAON)
I ‘arojaray; ‘pnom NNwwo) ayy, ‘Apadoxd paredionue jouwr
Aqreuy sem 31 yorym woly juerd 3y; Iepun sSures ay) Jou pajew
-Ns? (301100 u3zaq AIMIPU:dXd 3y} pey Iaqyiau jey; readde ‘aonf
vwwd ‘pnom 31 ‘papracid aq prnoys asedind ayy 1oy spuny Porgm
Japun puewsp ayj 0} SE JEI[d J0U Sem JUIWUIIAON jey} 308] Iy
woxy jrede ‘snyg, ‘SUNEL 98'89 SY ATuo sem ainjpuadxs [enjoe sy
‘I4[3Q ur juswasordwll WIN[S uo syye[ o[ sy jo aamyipuadxa pajedm
-ue 3y) jsureSe s' JeYl I0U OS[e INPWWOD Y, °3NTWWO) Y]}
0] Iea[d jou aJe JIPUSLINS 3y} IO} Suoseal Yy ‘1eak Yy Burmp
Answuiy ayj Aq pardpulaiins sem syye[ §,'gg 'Sy JO wms e ‘Bursnoy
pue syiop Jo AJSIUT 3Yl 0} UMOUYN SBM JUNOIIE STy} UO JUIWITUI
~wod 3y) yfnoyy UIA2 JBY} 30U 0} pasudms are 3N TWWO)) Y,

.. Top-

Io.‘l

¥Sz

61



186

-aimyng Ut PopioAe 3q pinom sAeP
yons I8y} axmnbai pue S8Iey)—SIUN0IY asuadsny, 19YI0—(2)
4V, apun erpu] jo uonelodio) pood W0} PaARd3I spunj jo juAul
-ysnlpe 2y ul AB[3p 3u} 10A0 Addequn Os[e 3Ie 3NIUWO]H ayL

‘spunj Jo sjuewRIMbal Jo 3sEI3I0} 28INd0E
A1qeuoseal € 10} K1auryoew AqejIns ISIAIP pue anSoa ut w2yshs 3y
ur §199)9p juaIay Ul Aue dIe 219y} JOYAYM dUTIEXd p[noys AnstariN
ay} ey} 2MSAP ‘aI0jaIAW ‘goyruwo) IYL S[ELLjEw JOF JUIW
-Ked pue }o juswarndord pauuerd 3y} 0} sanyLIOyNE Sunyueput a3 £q
pred Suraq s uonusE oN "I3Y}m} P)EIOLIIIP sey Suraocadunt jo
pesgsur uonisod 273 18U} 330U 0y passensip Ajdesp ‘d10519u3 ‘axe
pue s[elIjEW PajuRpUl jo j0adsar ur s1ariddns|suonjesutdio IFEYD
-md 2y} yjlm uosTel] IIsop ®© £q PpoploAe u3dq dAeY PNOd SsaBreyd
—xoomg asuadsng, I9pun ssadXd auj 1EW paarasqo peq (eyqes JO1
yyd) oday s 1w JO 0T ydesSered w ‘eapruwo) YL

-gay w0 sy} 0} preSais[p umoys 3AeYy Kayy pue snojoa
-y st yIyM Anstutiy Y3 3o uonjeueidxe Y} WM PIYSHES woxy
18] ‘a10j3IaY)} ‘3TE INPIWIWIOY ay], -IsAl0sjeyM P’y oU pred aaeyq
Kay yoym 01 sjioday JaI[Ied IRYy Ul sayTwiwio) 3y} JO SIUIWW0d
ayp oydsep ‘arnjedy enuue Buriindal € JW0Nq Mmou dAaey speay
-qns sy} IIpun SaSSAVXI puw (syxet £8'62¢ sH) safrey)—aunoNy

op

Suisnoy pus SYI0M

95T

(%4

————— <

¥

'TT

"1z




187

‘|_WIIWwWo) ayy oy 91Ape Japun uonoe Kressaseu
10} Aypiqsuodses Burxy oy M3IA B M asde] ayy o) suoseas ays
suywexa 0y Ansurpy 3y} N1 pnom Aag1, ‘syunoaoe 3y} jo ainsopd

SHI0M Tqng [enuR) g3 Jo g1 ydeiSered pu® uopninsuo)y ayy
3o ()21 °pPnay jo suorstaoad ayy ad se amjpuadxa pasdiey), se
dq®Iqap  A[odised st 9p9 ‘S92103p |spreme jamoo ‘sfeunqu} Texy
“Iqi€ JO spieme Jo uoyoeyspyes ur paumour armyrpusdxa ySnoyy uaas
‘eI pajop, Iy I3pun sjunoaoe [Buauntedap tayy wy judured
3Q SYIOM dNqng [enua) ayy £q Pajooq sem pieme uoreljiqre
UE jo jusunymy ur Sunseopeorg pue uoneuriojuy jo Answury oy
jo ALepngo rendeg—izy oy 3uesn, 19pun parmour syye] gg'¢ sy jo

3unjpuadxa ue jey; 9j0u 03 Pestadins paspu; aue a9y3rwwoy) 3yl Junsespeo:

o ‘aIminy ur pajeurunya
°q Pom. suopedyissepsiw yons jey; jsna SYmwo)y ayy, - sad
"IRUD, TRueuntedag, pue sButpiing par) Jeyyg, sepun jo peajsur
BSUlSNOY, peay 2y Japun os[e g1-z.61 Supmp pysseostut sem syye;
SL'61 'SY JO junoure ue jey; PUy 03} passalisip ase INWwo) ayy
‘SUBWW0d sa0qe  JRYy Jo 3ySy ayy ug aamny  ur £{pdwoid suop
3q poa saindy  [ejusunaedap Y1 YA sunode ur payooq 3ing
“fpuadxa jo uonwIMoUCsI oYy jeyy padoy pey pue LepnQ [e3de)
4Pd 0} Bunefar juwesn ayj-uy peamsdo jeyy syumosoe ur suonjedy
-ISSe[osTw juvoyrudis 9y jnoqe wiadtod passaxdxa pey 39331Urwo)
243 “(eyqes NoT yiLg) 1a0dey yigy Wy Jo ppg ydeaJered up

op

f pue uonrwiu; Sgez

16°2

‘bz

£z



188

-aanyng up ANswi Y} Aq PIsIuex? 3q [[im [01juod
LiwjaSpnq 10133q PR 1SN} PPFWWOD YL "0y Fune[al s}GIP
pue 531038 Jo 1d1a331 ay} Jo uonEWSa dsIfeal B Aq pue sjanucd £10}
-g[nial 133329 pue aanjipuadxa Jo ssaidord 9y} JO smaladl atpourad £q
A[qeaap[sucd PISHUUIW U33q 3ABY P[NOD 1eak sy} Sunnp ssa0xX3 Y]
J8Y} MIA 3Y) jo e AayJ, eoRIWWIO)) Y} 0} UIIDUOD $ISNED ‘paurel
-qo jueid Kisjudws[ddns ayj jo 3UAR 12d Qg jnoge sem YoIym ‘reak
[ewaou Apeanesedwod B ‘gL-ZLET Ul S3I101d §p 'SH jnoqe Jo SS3JX3 ay)
‘JOAOMOH °JO3IaY} YjeuwiIajje 3y} pue JOrguod yeg-opu] ay} o} Suipea]
AouaSiowa 2y} Aq Pa1eaId SUOIIIPUOD UrEIadun 3y 0} S9FSIVXI ISAY)
pajnquye UdY} pey dudga( 3o Axsturpy 3y} pue osfe TL-TL6T Ul paa
-In220 pBY SPEAY-qNS Is3Y} Iapun SIESNXY 'SPeIY-qNs asay} Japun
suorstaoxd [euy 3y} jo juad 1ad gz jnoqe pue U0 Jad gg'9 YU Jad
¥66 ua0 13d 1°01 “quao Jad gL 01 A[2andadsal jno jIom speay-qns
983Y) JApun sSassDXI 3y} pue (sy¥er 09°1¢el 'sY) ‘aoueuduie |y
(enuansy o0} 2yqEasIeyD) SYIOM—H, PU® (SUNE[ 0F631 "SH) uon
-esruediQ uondRdsul—h'd, ‘(sy¥er ¥2S1Z SH) .uonestuedi( juawdoy
<2Ad(] PUE Y2I8asIg—g.d, ‘(SUN® L9BOET 8Y) sauoped Buiqiol) pue
aoueupi0—2'd, ‘(SUNEL LE19 SH) SswIed AxeymN—T1°d, Spe’y-qns ay}
Ppun PaLIN0 $530X3 Y3 Jo qN{ ‘syuery) [[e Jo joadsal ur papIodal
_uopeudoiddy padiey) pus sjueld) PIJOA IBA0 s910I2 921 Sy Jo
$830X® [€10} 3y} JO PAIY}-aUO IIAO IO} FIUNOIIE SSIIXI STy} PU® gL-ZL6T
up S3101d §L'CH 'SY S Yonux se £q sa1ox §g'GLOT 'SYH O juead feuy ay3
papaddxd Auy-3AnRTH ‘s301AJ9Q ADUIJ3(], UO amypuadxa ayg,

ER1IEYETg |

¥




189

————
30 332 x3d g7 jnoqe 03 jno §jIo0m ALepng eydey Ugag—h1 ‘0N
UBID, Ul SYI10M Awry, 19pun syyer FE'S09T sy Jo ssmoxa jau oy,

T oumsn 0D UL - TL61 2834 oYy 0} Burureysad s[rq ovsos o
jusunsnipe ayy o) anp 4Apaed sem duonerodsuesy—q, peay-qns ay;
TPUn SYYB] L6'GYT 'SY JO ssaoxa 943 ey} puy ospe dPrummo) ayy,

-uod sIojoey ayy jo auog “uonesruedin juswdopaaaq pue auauummm
—¢€d, Pue sauojoey 8unpor) pue 3dUBUPIOQ—z g, Iapun Areanoad

SIjewinsy pasiasy ay ur jses| je asodind 343} 10f papraoad spuny
nue pajednue L[ajenbape U33q 3aey jou prnoo 3INpadolq sxiopm
EPIAY 3y} Jo 11 exed 13pun spuewrwoy WIsylioN pue uIajsap

-Avv ) ﬁﬂ -’
.ﬁvu Mho" .NN
‘op Tz Lz

-oﬂ ) MN‘- -CN



190

1€ 0s sixrenbpesy pue suopeunog d9MO[ Y} UsdIM}aq UoNjeUIpIO
=00 3AT03PS aiowl ® JO§ pasu Ay Anysyurny 3y uodn ssaxfwir 03 ayy
pPMmom pue ajenbspeur Anjoom sem SYlop Awiry Joy paurejqo syye|
09z 'S jo juern Areyuswarddns ayy jey; PUy adjrunwoy ayy

. 'SIIBWNISD PAs|ARY 9y} Ul SpEw
uomtaold  enbope pue ‘Sumpef Ljeio} wsaq saey yorym ‘marasa
Iadoxd v Aq pue syiom juaSiows PU® [BWIOU Yjoq uo ainjipusdxa
Jo ssaifoid 3y) Jaao ynem 3sop e £q pajednjue usaq aARY ‘p[nod
SJ0m yons uo Aymiqer| ayy jey) urejurew pue Ansmuny ayy 4q paysi:
-Iny uoneuerdxa ayy jdadoe jou Op sayyrmwo)) ayy ‘zre1 ‘Ae Iajye
Aepowunt  payndaxa wasq Apuaredde dAey syIom juafiows ayy
JO jsowr @duUIg  '3UWM UT Pey 3q J0U P[NOd SYIOM IS0y} WOI) Suisue
A3I[1qeI] (8307 3y} JO djeWnISo IBINIIE UB 18y} pue Auwry uejspreq ay)
Aq suorsnnur Jaymy juasaxd o} 19pJI0 ur suonedo] [euoryerado ur pa
-Kordap sdoon jo spsau juafm ey j23UW 03} syIOoM Jo Iaqunu afie| €
uorjoues 0} AIBSS303U 31 punoy SI19puBWWIO) UoneuLIog ‘ZLEI ‘ABly Wi
TIUYSEZ]. PUR NUWWeL UL-21Ja5ead O Ssuonejola ayy Jajye Aqjerdadsa pue
[L6T ‘I2quIada(] JO aIyssead ay} Joyge eyl Nuajaq jo Anspumy ay;
Jo Ardax ayy woiy ajou a3 pwwo) ayy, 'SANI[IqeI] [enjdeIuod Iqe
~deosauy Supeewr pue aunpasorg syropm Pas1A9y 3y3 jo [y exed Ispun
sHI10M JO raqumu 51e[ € JO uonndaxa ayy 03 Ansmury 3yy £q. pajnq
3B U93q SeY SS30X3 3y} pue syye[ (069 sy Jo uoistacid [euy ayj)

6Lz

‘of




101

e Sururejqo 23idsap 08 sem SIQ} IBYJ, -(sez01> 198 'SY) Aempey
wiaypdoN Ul PaIndde pey siempiey o3 Suneaa punyg juswdopaa(
pue pung 9alesay uoperaidaq ‘TIMED—MDUOM. UYT UAO—GT ON
jueIn), JO UOHJas PIJoA, B4} Iapun S31033 036 T 8upedaxdfe ssadx2
Jou 3y} JO MM Y} JEYY 940U 0 PALJIIUCD BIe IaPUWO) Y,
‘sosde] yone J10j S[ENPIAIPUL
uo pexy aq pmoys Liqisucdsal pue dn pausyydn oq plridys samp
-001d’ JEY) BITSP SIPWWOD Y} ‘[oIU0d Arejadpng ,BRIA SWOREIY
ISSEP-ST Sy ‘SamByY SHUN0doe 3y} s saindy reyuaunedap 243 jo
uoneroucdal jdwoad £q syuncdde Yy JO 2Insop 3y} aIojRq PAIN
-3p jOU 3JaM SUOTJEIYISSE[OSTW 3SAYY Aym puejsiapun 03 d[qeun als
sapurwio) YL EL-ZLET TeAK 3y Jop Sjumodde 3 jo Busop [vUy
ayy Iayye Aquo jysyf 0} Swed SUOT}ROYTSSE[ISTUI 283y} jel} pu® Awry
—v, peoy-qns ‘AepnQ [e3de) oUSSI—H0T ON IUBID, Jo UORIOS
posreyD, 9y} JO PeSUT UONIIS PAJOA, Y} ISpUN PIYISSEIRTH sem
syxe[ 66’1 'SY JO JUNOWE IOYIOUs PuE SaI0jS—gd, PEAU-AnS ‘AaeN
—g "ON JuUEBLD, I3pun JO Ped)sul AWIy—Y, PEAY-qnS ‘ AepnQ 18HdED
souspa—H01 "ON uelD, J3pun paxyooq Asnoauolrd sem yye| 160 SH
jo junowrE ue jey) 0uU 0} poWIaDUod OS[p aJje ddywrwio]) YL

“(eyqeg ¥O1
) Hoday Yige 119yl 30 Lyg ydeaSered ul paurejuoed SUONBAIIEGO
ay) 0y AnsSIUIy 3} JO UORUINE 3y} MeIp OS[8- P[NOM 3PIWTOY
ay} ‘uonaIUU0d STYY Ul -1eak Ay} JO pu?d Y} SpIEMO] paureIqo juead
Kieyuawarddns 3y} pue juewaimbax Teuonippe [enjoe 3y} Usamisq
de§ ay) 20npal 0} MIIA B A Ieak [eroueuy 3y} jo 2s0[0 3y 210J2q
ajqissod se Apaspaid se pagnuenb 3q pnod SJUIUWIUIWIOD BIIXI 3}

(pisog Kempiey) semiiey  98°C

‘1€



192

d3pun juely pAjoA 3y} IIA0 SSIIXI oY} U0  JupjUAWWOd alym uonejiqeyay L€

"SE
"Ae[ap Jay)
-Ing noym yipny Aq payea woayy Junjad I9ye wayy 0} papwiqns g
21% paysiuing uaaq Jey os aaey sayjder wiajuy L[uo Yorym o3 suopjep v”wmwﬁ ﬂma“w.\—.ﬁxwﬁ“
~URWIWIod3l ayy uo saffdal reuy jey; ayy PINOM 333 juwio) ayy, 8uiddiyg  siegy dwoH €'t ‘ve
"EIPU] JO uonmnsuo) Y3 Jo gy INUIY Ul paquosad Jsuuew 3y} ur
pesuemsal aq aaoqe |z ydesSesed ur 0y P3l1I9Jo1 $38530%3 IY) jey)
PUSWIW0I3I" 333 1urmo)) 3y} ‘SUOTIBAIISGO AOQE ayp o} jeiqng (siegy ouwouoog) dueury Lg-T 313

'Sjunoddy uoneurdoiddy ainyny ySnosqy juswsacxdur
Y} YMnem pmom 3Injuwio) Yy, “juswdAoldwi Pasrssp 3y} jnoqe
8uuq 03 sdoys ajerrdoxdde Buryey 03 maa e YIIM UONRUTUIEX I1ISO[D
& spadu ‘Arojoeyspes nq Sumplue aq o) sreadds M ‘Aemprey
sy} £q pajydope Sunalpnq jo wshs 3y} jey} urejuUTRW ‘3lojaIAY)
‘dnruuio) dyyr ‘paynsn{ 9q Lpprey ueo srenjoe Y} pue sewnss
198png reuBuo 3y} usaam3}aq suoreLrBA 3pIM yons ‘reak ayy Jupmp
sjuawdoaasp Areurproenxs azem asy)} sseruf) -jue> Jad gg IueIB
Teuy 3y} jo swid} ur pue juad 1ad ¢¢ se ySry se sem Kempey snyy O)
Bunerax uoistaoxd [eurdiio Iy Jo Swira} uy $s30X Y], “Aqreofisyeaa
sjuswaImbal ay} Jjewmysa 03 MyeIEd [fe e jou em UONRI)STUTWIPY
Aemprey 3y} 1Y)} o8] 3y} 03 syujod ‘aBak agy Jo pua a3 £q suop uaaq
daeq snw Yoym ‘voneridorddeas Lq sazodd 94’91 sy 4&q uowiaoad
3y} Junuowidne JAYIIN} puv SAIOID Zg'g ‘SY JO yrein) Arejuawaiddng

¥ 1 [4 1




193

P3J0A 19A0 $38530X3 [ewIouqe ‘JYBISIPA0 JO saduejsul Jo Iaquinu B
POIYBUYBIY pey-2ayrurmo) g ‘suonendorddy’ padrey) pue sjuein
P10/ 3240 s38S0XY UO (SYqES T W) Hoday Wgs IRy Ul

=389k juaLINg Iy
Bunanp, ydeidesed jpny JUBAI[I Y} JO uUoTjRUIUIEX NP JIJe ARl

-m&um npoy 4q jno pajurod sapue[nBaidr -ay)' uo JuSWIMIOD [[IM 33}
-ﬁEEoO Y] "0} POLIdIAI SJUIWWIOD JPNY Y} [PIM ANStary gy £q
paysfuIny mou A[dax 9y3 3[rouodal 03 }marp 3! puy IANNWWO) 3y}

4931100 ST JEYy J1 “30dY 3PNV AP Jo uonesireuy yj a1073q Suo|

Ansmuip 3yl 4q paAraded ulaq aAey A[qewnsaid jsnur 108y - ﬁv:(
3y} ur uoeisnpaul Ioy pasodoid joalqns ayy uo ydeafered yyeiq oy
‘wpny £q uodn pajuawiwiod uIeq dAey uonjesyiyn  Syenbapéur Iayy
pue surnedie} pue sjuay jo sefejioys ‘suonesiusdio Arejtfnjoa pue
sjuawiuzaaod udaio} I9yjo pue sapuafe suonep pajwn LAq pre se pa
-ugsuod sapNIe Y13 Jo 3d190ax JI0Ys Jo S3DUEYSUT UTeIdd 1Y} £L-ZL6L

" ek Ayl 0] ([IALD) IUBWIUILACH UOMU[) ‘epl] Jo' [¥iduan-Iojipny

pue Japjosidwo) ay} jo jxoday ayj: jo gg ydeaSered wroly puy "19ad
-MOY ‘99)}IWW0)) 3y, I8} 05 INOU 0] 3W0D Sey 0} pairadjar sadfy
ay} Jo ased pyiads ou I8y} pajejs aaey uonjeIqeyay Jo AHstutiy ay;
‘3]0N, UdYE], UONOY 11aY} U] B[EPYO jusnbulEp Y} jsurede uaye)

. UOT}oR Y} ‘0S. JI. PUE Hodn PaIjUIWWOD SUOTIOEBSURI} 3Y) U dRoU 0}

w00 peyY - ainjrpuad xa myajsem 1o adeay(rd 10 sorjoed jdnizod jo 3sed
Aue rayjaym- mouy 0} ‘(eyqeg YOf RJLI) odey Yige 119Ul JO €T
ydesSered ur ‘paIisap pip Lajur pey ) wrwio)) Y} ‘uonjeyNIqeyIYy Jo
Axjswuipy ayj jo suosiag paderdsyg uo ainjyrpuadxg—g9 "ON Juern,

(sirepy Srmou0oy)
dueuL/SANSITIW TV

ol't



194

‘mo[3q padnpoidas ase
A3y} ‘SuOpRPUAWIWIOIAI ISAY 0} Ydeye oozqﬁﬂoOuﬁ.éucﬂuonE._

o4} sunmepun of, (8Yyqes AT Yyid) Hodsy YiGTT IrAYY JO 27 pue
€2'1 syderdesed ur paurejuod SuoHeBPUIWWIOIAI Y} 0) JUIWUIIACY) IO
UONU3}IE Y} MEIpP 0} 3] OS[e PNOM 33)JIWWICD) 3} ‘WOIIIIUUOD STy}
u] ‘SUOHEPUSWWIONAI I[3Y} UO JUSWIUIIACY 3y} Aq UaXe) uonoe ayy
jo Adenbape ay) jo saadswioy} AJsies 0} uonysod B uy aq jou p[nom
SAIWWO] Y} ‘UdYe] UOLOE [eUY Y} JO PIWLIOJUT 3}JWWO)) AU}
pue Apdwoid pesieuy d1e SUOHEPUIWIWIOIAI YINS SSI[UN ‘STY) WOI}
jiedy -uayej Apuanbasqns st jey) uonoe Liojejroyxas 1o Areurrdrostp
I2A31BYM JO SSIUSANDALP 3y} Wolj sjoeajap Ipnjrufew juedyuSis
Aug Jo Ae[d3@ ‘sSyjuoW XIs JO Jwi[ dwi) Y} UpYIIM ased Aue ul pue
Apdwoid passadoxrd 2q 0} Ayqisuodsar jo Suixy o uonesnsaaur
10} 3unise suoljeAIdsqo s 30adxa  Iarwuwmo) oy ‘SuUOIjBpUI W
-WQdSI I3} U0 USYB) UONdR [euy 3Yj jo 3WWOo) Y} wIojur o}
a[qeun 3Je JUSWIUIAOY) durl} 3[qEIIPISU0D B Jo asde[ ay} I2)ye uaaa
jey) PUY O} PassaIisIp 3Ie 32} IWIWO0D Y[ ‘aduapuodsaliod JIapun
I0 uoneANsIAUl I3pUn 1B SI3EW Y} Jey) SILSIUT POUIILUGD By}
Aq pauwiojur U3aq 3A®Y PPIWWO) Y} ‘Suisnoy pue syIop Jo AIst
-UIjN 34} Jo 38ed 3y} Ul SYIUOW USAJ[® uey) ajow pue jIodsuel], pue
Suiddyg jo Ansrutpy 9yj jo jdadsar ur syjuow ISR Ajaesu ‘sareyry
WY JO AXSIUTI 3y} JO jdadsal ur syjuow X1s Jo 3sde| e Iy ‘Aq
-1suodsar Juixy 0} M31a B yym uonednsaaur paysafins pey pue ainy
-Ipuadxa JO UOREOYSSB[SIUI pUE [OXjuod [erdueuy Ul Ajixe[ ‘sjueln



195

‘[eyqes o1 W 110day WeTl jo gz't eied]

«SIION UINBJ, UOROV
jo Surysiuiny I0J 3NIWWO] 3y} Aq paquuosaxd jrurr] awh
ay} 03 A[sno[ndnids unng UL dIdYpe 0} SUOREULIO] J2MO]
119y} j09J1p pue sainpadold IRy} SUIWEdNS ISnU Anst
-ury Y} JeYy) SSANS INIWWO) Y], ‘IduuBW 3AT}O9Y3 ue
up ‘syzoday udye], uondy IRy} Sursipeuy ur £ nowIp Aqe
-J3pISu0d aouarradxad |[1M A9y} .wnoﬁa?_wmno\m:oﬂmvnuﬁ
-uwioda1 J1@y} ({8 0} paedai ur aimyoid feuy e 198 a9 ruIwo)
3y} ssajun pue [Buf) ‘Kyrunjroddo 3sarfred 3y je uony
-isod [eUY 3y} JO ‘UMO JI3Y} UO ‘33 wIuIo) 3y} uilojut pue
1apew 3y} ansand A[2andR pmoys Anysturpy a1 ‘sesed yons
e ur pue sandalr wrprajul aArd o} Aressedau 8q J} p[noys
sased [euopdadxe Ul AuQ ‘syjuowt XIS URRIA ‘aPYy} 0}
juas jodaa pue pajaduiod s uoyde (e 18U} 33s 0y ANsUtN
ayy Jo Jnoaeapua 3y} 3q Pp[noys I Inq ‘y30day
aqy jo 3dda1 uo K(ayerpawawit SUOT}EA195q0/SUOIBPUII
-u10031 JI19Y) U0 paIjeniul 3q uopnde pnoys K[uo jou jey
armep sonrmwwo) 3yl -Aropeysnesun A[ysiy se paqLIsIp
aq Auo uedo uoprsod Yy, pulwdd urede 3)1WWO) Y}
uaym Aquo aderd saxe} dn-mo[joj 19yanj Ajfensp -dwy jo
powrad 3[qBUOSE3I B UTYILM JUSS 3Ie sarpdal [euy jeyj 33s 03
sdays ou ayey pue sardal wLAU! Surystuany Yim juajuod
urewax AnSTUT 9Y) SIsed Jo JAqUINU € UL 18q) punoj ey
Kay3 38Y) pI0d3I 0} ey 0} 121821 yonuwx Axaa 3dlwwro) 3YL,,



196

'Jo }3adsal ur §3j0) uayel :o.ﬁu% H.N 30 Ino 21 “os[e Ieak siy} Inddo

0} ‘panunudd sAePp ‘sajoN cuu_m.w uondy 3o 1de031 up sAe[ap ayj uo
sjiodox Jorfied iivf) Ul 93TUIWO) unm_ Jo sjudwwiod 3y} 33dsap pue
sqjuowr xis Jo jrug-awy pajerndus- mﬂ.a UIY}IM SIJON UaYE], Uy
‘JY} JOo UOISSTWYNS AInsud 0} HLE] .h.-«.:h—oh ux ﬁ:oﬁt&mﬁxmmzum_
-ur (e 03 Joureury jo Ansrury Y3 Aq pansst aIsm. suORONIISUL JeY)
7o%g o) 1ds3p 1By} puy 0} passaljstp bn@uv ale 3adjwwio)) AyJ,

_ ‘anyng ug
sAe[op PIOAE 0} UJE} SIINSEaWl 3y} pue uopedpssaul Yy} Jo SjMsaI
3y} }JO pawJojul 3q 03 3] P[NOM INJAMWO) Y, ‘SANON UNE],

uonoy Jo uorssiugns Yy} ur sAe[ap Ijednsaaur oy ‘pLe1 Areniqay
ur ‘pasonba ul3aq aaey sjuauryTeda(]/SoLIISTUTY ‘U1 EpUSUWII03]
aayy jo souensind ur jey) djou PWPIWWOD Y], "paquIdsaxd ruwp
oW} Ay} UTYILA SIJON USNEJ, UOHDY 3y} JO UOISS[unns JInsud o} se
08 saInpa001d ay) Jur[weal)s o} pue sAe[3p 3y} 2eBnsaaut 0} uaxe} aq
pinoys sdajs erpawrwl jey) palsap pey pue mm.zcz. cmxw,.H uoljOy Jo
1d13931 ay) ul sAR[AP Y} JO MIIA SNOWAS E Uaye} pey ‘(eyqes o]

_yipg) yodey wige 1y} Jo ¢'¢ yderdered ur ‘ssprwwo) 3yj,

[eyqes o1 yid ‘odoy WGl Jo 21 eied]

.‘.ﬂﬂﬂﬁﬂ
-yreda/sousSIUIy 19430 Aq pansst 3q Os[e p[noys daoqe
pajedtpul saur Y} Uo suoronIIsul jeyy axmbax aapimumo) ayy,,

op

vi-g

(ssegy orusouody) dueury  €r€

.mm

‘LE

o

R

(4 1



197

P_PIWwWoy ayy ULIOJUI pue 1oy P3[ied aq Lewr
Se uonoe 1a3yjo 1o Areurdiostp yons aye; o3 pue ‘oste sfefap 9sa
10y suosear ay; A3eTpawur d1ednsaaur o JUBWIUIaA0N) ax1] pmom 93
-fwwoy ayy, PPIWwo)’ ay3 yo SuonepusuwuIoga;s Jo Buissaooxd Yy
0} macvﬁﬁaaoﬁ\mmgmmﬁs 3y} 4q pred 8uraq jou SI uonjusjje ajenb
-9P® jey)} [997 pue Buisnoyy pue SYIOM Jo Ansturpy 9y} ut aoerd uayey
Sey yomMm jeqy jo Aremmonred ‘sAe[ap yons JO MIIA snowas L1aa e
ayey 933)taruroy Yy, Suowr x1s  Lpaeau ‘FLET
ur  £uo P3AI8031 aram

'S9S€d ¢ ur Yjuowr
2 §0 13pI0 a1 Jo sem Aefap ayy, .61 PIRW Wy “zia ‘@jep anp oy
I31Je pPaAredor aram Hoday qi96 aroyy ur Paurejuod suonepuswrmosay

waﬁ’ﬁ.oﬁéﬁfmq 0vPI—1I ST—aNdIOW



	0001
	0002
	0003
	0004
	0005
	0006
	0007
	0009
	0011
	0013
	0014
	0015
	0016
	0017
	0018
	0019
	0020
	0021
	0022
	0023
	0024
	0025
	0026
	0027
	0028
	0029
	0030
	0031
	0032
	0033
	0034
	0035
	0036
	0037
	0038
	0039
	0040
	0041
	0042
	0043
	0044
	0045
	0046
	0047
	0048
	0049
	0050
	0051
	0052
	0053
	0054
	0055
	0056
	0057
	0058
	0059
	0060
	0061
	0062
	0063
	0064
	0065
	0066
	0067
	0068
	0069
	0070
	0071
	0072
	0073
	0074
	0075
	0076
	0077
	0078
	0079
	0080
	0081
	0082
	0083
	0084
	0085
	0086
	0087
	0088
	0089
	0090
	0091
	0092
	0093
	0094
	0095
	0096
	0097
	0098
	0099
	0100
	0101
	0102
	0103
	0104
	0105
	0106
	0107
	0108
	0109
	0110
	0111
	0112
	0113
	0114
	0115
	0116
	0117
	0118
	0119
	0120
	0121
	0122
	0123
	0124
	0125
	0126
	0127
	0128
	0129
	0130
	0131
	0132
	0133
	0134
	0135
	0136
	0137
	0138
	0139
	0140
	0141
	0142
	0143
	0144
	0145
	0146
	0147
	0148
	0149
	0150
	0151
	0152
	0153
	0154
	0155
	0156
	0157
	0158
	0159
	0160
	0161
	0162
	0163
	0164
	0165
	0166
	0167
	0168
	0169
	0170
	0171
	0172
	0173
	0174
	0175
	0176
	0177
	0178
	0179
	0180
	0181
	0182
	0183
	0184
	0185
	0186
	0187
	0188
	0189
	0190
	0191
	0192
	0193
	0194
	0195
	0196
	0197
	0198
	0199
	0200
	0201
	0202
	0203
	0204
	0205
	0206
	0207
	0208
	0209

